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s[lif ljsf; a}+s ln=
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!= jflif{s ;fwf/0f;ef ;DjGwL ;"rgf

cfb/0fLo z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx?,

o; a}+ssf] ldlt @)^*÷!@÷& ut] a;]sf] ;~rfns ;ldltsf] a}7ssf] lg0f{ofg';f/ a}+ssf] kfFrf} jflif{s ;fwf/0f;ef b]xfosf 
ljifox?df 5nkmn tyf lg0f{o ug{ lgDg ldlt, ;do tyf :yfgdf a:g] ePsf]n] ;Dk"0f{ z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx?sf] hfgsf/L tyf 
pkl:yltsf] nflu sDkgL P]g, @)^# sf] bkmf ^& adf]lhd of] ;"rgf k|sflzt ul/Psf] 5 .

;ef a:g] ldlt, ;do / :yfg

-!_ ldlt M @)^(÷!÷!! ut] (April 23, 2012) ;f]djf/  
-@_ ;do M ljxfg !!=)) ah]
-#_ :yfg M cfdL{ clkm;;{ Sna, eb|sfnL, sf7df8f}+ .

5nkmnsf ljifox?M

-s_   ;fdfGo k|:tfjx? M

-!_  ;~rfns ;ldltsf] tkm{af6 cWoIfHo"n] k|:t't ug'{ x'g] cfly{s jif{ @)^&÷^* sf] jflif{s k|ltj]bg pk/ 5nkmn u/L kfl/t 
ug]{ .

-@_ n]vfk/LIfssf] k|ltj]bg ;lxtsf] cfly{s jif{ @)^&÷^* sf] jf;nft, ;f]xL cjlwsf] gfkmf gf]S;fg lx;fj, gub k|jfx 
ljj/0f / ;f] ;DaGwL cg';"rLx? nufot jflif{s cfly{s ljj/0fx? ;d]t 5nkmn u/L kfl/t ug]{ . 

-#_ n]vfk/LIf0f ;ldltsf] l;kmfl/; adf]lhd cfly{s jif{ @)^*÷^( sf] nflu dxfn]vf k/LIfs sfof{nosf] k/fdz{ k|fKt 
ePsf jl/i7 rf6{8{ Psfp06]06 >L lty{ /fh pkfWofonfO{ n]vfk/LIfsdf lgo'QmL Pj+ kf/L>lds / ;]jf zt{sf] 
cg'df]bg ug]{ . 

-v_  ljz]if k|:tfjx? M

-!_   k|jGwkq tyf lgodfjnLsf] lgodgsf/L lgsfoaf6 km]/jbn ug{ lgb{]zg ePdf cfjZostf cg';f/ ;f]df yk36, kl/dfh{g 
;+zf]wg tyf ;Rofpgsf] nflu ;~rfns ;ldltnfO{ clVtof/L lbg] .       

-u_ ljljw

@=  jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;ef ;DjGwL cGo hfgsf/L
-!_ kfFrf} aflif{s ;fwf/0f;efsf] k|of]hgsf nflu ldlt @)^*÷!@÷@& b]lv @)^(÷!÷!! ut] ;Dd a+}ssf] z]o/wgL btf{ lstfj 

aGb /xg] 5 . g]kfn :6s PS;r]Gh lnld6]8df @)^*÷!@÷@^ ut] ;Dd sf/f]jf/ eO{ & sfo{ lbg leq o; a}ssf] z]o/ 
/lhi6«f/ P; Soflk6n, lnld6]8, nfnsf]ngL dfu{, nfnb/jf/, sf7df8f+}df k|fKt z]o/ gfd;f/Lsf] lnvtsf] cfwf/df 
z]o/wgL btf{ lstfjdf sfod z]o/wgLx?n] dfq of] ;efdf efu lng kfpg] 5g\ . 

-@_ aflif{s ;fwf/0f;efdf pkl:yt x'g] z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx?n] k|j]zkq ;fydf lnO{ cfpg' x'g cg'/f]w 5 . sy+sbflrt 
;f] ;Dej geP z]o/wgL k|df0fkq ;fydf lnO{ cfpg' x'g cg'/f]w 5, cGoyf ;efsIf leq k|j]z ug{ kfO{g] 5}g . 
zflGt–;'/Iffsf] b[li6sf]0fn] z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx? ;ef :yndf cfpFbf oyf;So emf]nf, Jofu h:tf j:t'x? glnO{ cfpg' 
x'g cg'/f]w 5 . cfjZos b]lvPdf ;'/IffsdL{n] ;'/Iff hf+r ug{ ;Sg] x'+bf ;f] sfo{df ;xof]u u/L lbg' x'g ;d]t cg'/f]w 
ul/Psf] 5 .   
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jflif{s k|ltj]bg2

-#_ z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx?sf] ;'ljwfsf nflu sDkgL P]g @)^#, cg';f/sf] n]vfk/LIfssf] k|ltj]bg ;lxtsf] aflif{s cfly{s 
ljj/0f, ;~rfns ;ldltsf] k|ltj]bg tyf jflif{s ;fwf/0f;ef ;DjGwL cGo hfgsf/Lx? a}+ssf] j]e ;fO{6 www.adbl.

gov.np df ;d]t pknJw 5 . ;fy} o; ;DjGwL ljj/0fx? a}+ssf] d'Vo sfof{no,/fdzfxky sf7df8f}+ tyf z]o/ /lhi6«f/ 
P; Soflk6n, lnld6]8, nfnsf]ngL dfu{, nfnb/jf/, sf7df08f}af6 ;d]t z]o/ k|df0fkq k|:t't u/L cjnf]sg ug{ / 
k|fKt ug{ ;Sg' x'g]5 . 

-$_ z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx?n] JoQm u/]sf dGtJo jf k|Zgx?sf ;DjGwdf ;~rfns ;ldltsf cWoIf jf lghn] tf]s]sf] 
kblwsf/Laf6 pQ/ lbO{g] 5 .

-%_ z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx?nfO{ 5nkmnsf ljifox? dWo] ljljw zLif{s cGt/ut 5nkmn ug{ O{R5's z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx?n] 
;ef x'g' eGbf slDtdf ;ft lbg cufj} sDkgL ;lrj dfkm{t ;~rfns ;ldltsf] cWoIfnfO{ lnlvt ?kdf hfgsf/L lbg' 
kg]{5 . t/ o;nfO{ 5nkmn / kfl/t x'g] k|:tfjsf] ?kdf ;dfj]z ul/g]  5}g . 

-^_ ;ef z'? x'g] egL tf]lsPsf] lbgeGbf sDtLdf $-rf/_ lbg cyf{t (^ 306f cufj} a}+ssf] sDkgL ;lrjfnodf sfof{no 
;doleq k|ltlglwkq -k|f]S;L_ kmf/d btf{ u/L ;Sg' kg{]5 . Ps} z]o/wgLn] Ps eGbf al9 k|ltlglwkq -k|f]S;L_ lgo'Qm 
u/]sf] cj:yfdf d}n] o; cl3 lbPsf] ;a} k|ltlglw kq -k|f]S;L_ ab/ u/L of] k|ltlglw kq -k|f]S;L_ nfO{ dfGotf lbO{of]; 
egL 5'§} kq ;d]t n]vL k7fOPsf]] /x]5 eg] c? ;a} k|ltlglw kq -k|f]S;L_ ab/ eO{ ;f]xL kq ;fy btf{ ePsf] k|ltlglwkq 
-k|f]S;L_ dfq dfGo x'g]5 . t/ Ps z]o/wgLn] PseGbf a9L JolQmnfO{ k|ltlglw  -k|f]S;L_ lgo'Qm u/L k7fOPsf] kfO{Pdf 
To:tf k|ltlglwkq -k|f]S;L_ ;dod} k|fKt ePtf klg ;a} k|ltlglw kq -k|f]S;L_ ab/ x'g]5 . Ps eGbf j9L JolQmnfO{ cfkmgf] 
z]o/ ljefhg u/L jf cGo lsl;daf6 5'6\ofO{ k|ltlglw kq -k|f]S;L_ lbg kfO{g] 5}g .

-&_ gfafns jf ljlIfKt cj:yfsf z]o/wgLsf tkm{af6 sDkgLsf] z]o/ nut lstfadf ;+/Ifssf] ?kdf gfd btf{ eO{ /x]sf] 
Joltmn] ;efdf efu lng, dtbfg ug{ jf k|ltlglw tf]Sg kfpg]5 . 

-*_ k|ltlglw -k|f]S;L_ d's// u/L ;Sg' ePsf z]o/wgL cfkm} ;efdf pkl:yt eO{ xflh/L lstfadf b:tvt u/]df k|ltlglw 
d's// u/L;s]sf] ePtfklg k|f]S;L :jtM ab/ x'g]5 .

-(_ s'g} a}+s, ljQ sDkgL, u'7L, ;+3 ;+:yf jf sDkgLn] o; a+}ssf] z]o/ v/Lb u/]sf] cj:yfdf a}+ssf] k|jGwkq tyf 
lgodfjnLsf] clwgdf /xL To:tf] ;+ul7t ;+:yfsf] cflwsf/Ls kbflwsf/Ln] v6fPsf] jf dgf]lgt u/]sf] k|ltlglwn] dfq 
dtbfg ug{ kfpg] 5 . 

-!)_ z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx?sf] ;'ljwfsf] nflu xflh/L k'l:tsf ;ef:yndf ;ef x'g] lbg ljxfg !)M)) ah] b]lv v'nf /xg] 5 . 
z]o/wgL gDa/sf] cfwf/df xflh/L hgfpg] Joj:yf ul/Psf] x'Fbf z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx?n] cfkmgf] z]o/wgL gDj/ clgjfo{ 
?kdf k|:t't u/L lbg' x'g ;d]t cg'/f]w 5 . 

-!!_ o; ;DjGwdf cGo s'g} hfgsf/L cfjZos k/]df sfof{no ;do leq a}+ssf] d'Vo sfof{no, /fdzfxky, sf7df8f}+df ;Dks{ 
/fVg ;d]t cg'/f]w ul/G5 . 

;~rfns ;ldltsf] cf1fn] 
sDkgL ;lrj
s[lif ljsf; a+}s ln=
d'Vo sfof{no, /fdzfxky, sf7df8f}+ .
kmf]g g+= )!–$@^@^()
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s[lif ljsf; a}+s ln=
Agricultural Development Bank Ltd.

-sDkgL P]g, @)^# sf] bkmf &! sf] pkbkmf -#_ ;Fu ;DjlGwt_
s[lif ljsf; j}+s lnld6]8

 k|f]S;L kmf/d
>L ;~rfns ;ldlt 
s[lif ljsf; j}+s ln=
d'Vo sfof{no,/fdzfxky,sf7df08f}+ .

ljifoM k|ltlglw lgo'Qm u/]sf] jf/] .

===================lhNnf ==================g=kf=÷uf=lj=;= j8f g+===========a:g] d÷xfdL=========================n] To; sDkgLsf] 
z]o/wgLsf] x}l;otn] ;+jt\  @)^( ;fn a}zfv !! ut]sf lbg x'g] kfFrf}+ aflif{s ;fwf/0f;efdf d÷xfdL :jo+ pkl:yt 
eO{ 5nkmn tyf lg0f{odf ;xefuL x'g g;Sg] ePsfn] pQm ;efdf d]/f ÷xfd|f] tkm{af6 efu lng tyf dtbfg ug{sf 
nflu============== lhNnf====================g=kf=÷uf=lj=;= j8f g+===========j:g] >L=================================nfO{ d]/f ÷xfd|f] 
k|ltlglw lgo'Qm u/L k7fPsf] 5'÷k7fPsf 5f}+ .
k|ltlglw lgo'Qm ePsf] JolQmsf] M
x:tfIf/sf] gd'gf M
z]o/wgL eP z]o/ k|df0fkq g+= M
z]o/wgL geP gful/stfsf] k|df0fkq g+= M
ldlt M        lgj]bs 

b:tvt M
    gfd M

                                              7]ufgf M
                         z]o/ k|df0fkq g+= M
                    z]o/ ;+Vof M
b|i6Ao M  -!_ Ps eGbf j9L k|f]S;Lsf] gfd pNn]v u/]df k|f]S;L kmf/d /2 x'g] 5 .
 -@_ k|f]S;L lgo'Qm ul/Psf] b/vf:t a}+ssf] d'Vo sfof{nodf ;fwf/0f;ef x'g' eGbf slDtdf (^ 306f   

cl3 btf{ u/L ;Sg' kg]{ 5 .

====================================================================================================================================================================

>L s[lif ljsf; j}+s ln=

  -a}+ssf] @)^(÷!÷!! ut] x'g] kfFrf} jflif{s ;fwf/0f;efdf pkl:yt x'gsf nflu hf/L ul/Psf] k|j]z–kq_

k|j]z–kq  z]o/ k|df0fkq g+ M===============  

           z]o/ ;+Vof M================ 

z]o/wgLsf] gfd M ======================================================
z]o/wgLsf] x:tfIf/ -;xL_ M=======================================

======================                                                   =================================================

a}ssf] 5fk             a}+ssf] tkm{af6 cflwsf/Ls b:tvt
b|i6AoM  -!_ z]o/wgLx? cfkm}n] vfnL 7fFpx?df eg'{ x'g cg'/f]w 5 . 
 -@_ ;efsIfdf k|j]z ug{ tyf dtkq ;+sng ug{ k|j]z–kq clgjfo{ ?kdf lnO{ cfpg' x'g cg'/f]w 5 . 
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jflif{s k|ltj]bg4

;~rfns ;ldltsf]  k|ltj]bg

cfb/0fLo z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx¿,

s[lif ljsf; a}+s ln= sf] kf‘rf} jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;efdf ;xefuL x'g kfNg' ePsf ;Dk"0f{ cfb/0fLo z]o/wgL 

dxfg'efjx¿, k|ltlglwx¿, cfdlGqt dxfg'efjx¿ tyf pkl:yt ;a}nfO{ a}+s ;~rfns ;ldlt tyf d]/f] cfˆgf] 

tkm{af6 xflb{s :jfut tyf clejfbg ub{5' . 

o; cj;/df ;~rfns ;ldltsf] tkm{af6 d oxfFx¿ ;dIf ;~rfns ;ldltsf] jflif{s k|ltj]bgsf] ;fy} cfly{s 

jif{ @)^&÷^* sf] jf;nft, gfkmf gf]S;fg lx;fa, gub k|jfx ljj/0f / ;f] ;+u ;DalGwt cg';"rLx¿ tyf a}++ssf] 

ljleGg lqmofsnfkx¿ ;lxtsf] jflif{s k|ltj]bg cg'df]bg tyf :jLs[ltsf] nflu k|:t't ub{5' . a}+s tyf ljQLo 

;+:yf ;DaGwL P]g @)^#, sDkgL P]g @)^# tyf g]kfn /fi6« a}+ssf] lgb{]zg tyf cGo k|rlnt sfg"g cg'?k tof/ 

ul/Psf] jflif{s k|ltj]bg lgDgfg';f/ k|:t't ub{5' . cfh oxfFx¿af6 k|fKt x'g] ;Nnfx, ;'emfj tyf dfu{ lgb]{zgn] 

a}+ssf] sfo{of]hgf tyf nIo k|flKtdf ;xof]u ldNg] ljZjf; lnPsf] 5' . 

!= b]zsf] cfly{s cj:yfsf] ;dLIff 

ca d /fli6«o cfly{s ultljlwn] b]zsf] cy{tGq tyf a}+lsË If]qdf kf/]sf] k|efj :f++If]kdf k|:t't ug{ cg'dlt rfxG5' . 

cfly{s jif{ @)^&÷^* sf]  cfly{s ;j{]If0f cg';f/ cfly{s jif{ @)^&÷^* df s'n ufx{:Yo pTkfbg j[l4b/ #=% 

k|ltztdf ;Lldt /x\of] . s[lif If]qdf $=! k|ltztsf] j[l4 xfl;n ePsf] 5 eg] o; cjlwdf cf}Bf]lus Pj+ pTkfbg 

/ ;]jf If]qx¿df qmdzM !=$ / #=^ k|ltztsf] j[l4b/ xfl;n ePsf] 5, h'g ut jif{ qmdzM #=( k|ltzt / ^=# 

k|ltzt /x]sf] lyof] . cfly{s jif{ @)^^÷^& / @)^&÷^* df  jflif{s cf};t pkef]Qmf d'b|f:kmLlt b/ (=^ k|ltzt 

/x]sf] 5 . cfly{s jif{ @)^&÷^* sf] gub k|jfxdf cfwfl/t s'n ;/sf/L vr{ !@=% k|ltztn] j[l4 eO{ ¿= @!@ 

ca{ !* s/f]8 k'u]sf] 5 . cl3Nnf] jif{sf] ;f]xL cjlwdf pQm vr{ @(=! k|ltztn] j[l4 ePsf] lyof] . s'n vr{dWo] 

rfn" vr{ !$=& k|ltzt / k"FhLut vr{ !(=& k|ltztn] a9]sf] 5 . cl3Nnf] jif{sf] ;f]xL cjlwdf pk/f]Qm vr{x¿ 

qmdzM @%=# k|ltzt / $!=% k|ltztn] j[l4 ePsf lyP .  df}lb«s gLlt @)^*÷^( df pNn]v eP cg';f/ cfly{s 

jif{ @)^&÷^* df lgof{tdf s]xL ;'wf/ cfPsf] / cfoft klg Go"g b/df a9]sf]n] rfn" vftf 3f6f cl3Nnf] jif{sf] ¿= 

!$ ca{ # s/f]8sf] t'ngfdf ¿= !) ca{ $& s/f]8 /x]sf] eP klg ljQLo vftf c;Gt'ng a9\g uPsf]n] ¿= !! ca{ 

^& s/f]8sf] zf]wgfGt/ 3f6f x'g uPsf] 5 . ljQLo vftf cGtu{t klg ;dLIff cjlw;Dddf ;/sf/L C0f e'QmfgLsf] 

/sd hltklg ljb]zL C0f kl/rfng x'g g;Sbf ljQLo vftfdf jrt x'g ;s]g . t/ cfly{s jif{ @)^&÷^* sf 

kl5Nnf dlxgfx¿df ;xfotf /sdsf] lgsf;f a9]/ zf]wgfGt/ l:yltdf qmdzM ;'wf/ x'Fb} uPsf]n] cfly{s jif{sf] 

cGTo;Dddf ¿= ! ca{sf] xf/fxf/Ldf zf]wgfGt/ jrtdf /x]sf] cg'dfg 5 . cfly{s jif{ @)^&÷^* df ef/ttkm{sf] 

lgof{t *=) k|ltztn] / cGo d'n'stk{msf] lgof{t !=) k|ltztn] j[l4 eO{ s'n j:t' lgof{t %=^ k|ltztn] j[l4 ePsf] 

5 . cl3Nnf] jif{sf] ;f]xL cjlwdf ef/ttk{msf] lgof{t $=* k|ltztn] / cGo d'n'stk{msf] lgof{t !@=@ k|ltztn] 

Go"g /x]sf] sf/0f s'n j:t' lgof{tdf !)=# k|ltztn] x|f; cfPsf] lyof] . cfly{s jif{ @)^&÷^* df s'n j:t' cfoft 

%=& k|ltztn] j[l4 ePsf] 5 . cl3Nnf] jif{sf] ;f]xL cjlwdf s'n j:t' cfoft ##=& k|ltztn] j[l4 ePsf] lyof] . 

s'n j:t' cfoft dWo] ef/taf6 ePsf] cfoft @@=* k|ltztn] j[l4 ePsf] 5 eg] cGo d'n'saf6 ePsf] cfoftdf 



jflif{s k|ltj]bg 5

s[lif ljsf; a}+s ln=
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!&=^ k|ltztn] x|f; cfPsf] 5 . cl3Nnf] jif{ ef/taf6 #%=@ k|ltztn] / cGo d'n'saf6 #!=& k|ltztn] cfoftdf 

j[l4 ePsf] lyof] . j}b]lzs Jofkf/ l:yltsf] dxTjk"0f{ kl/;"rssf] ¿kdf lnOg] lgof{t÷cfoft cg'kft cfly{s jif{ 

@)^&÷^* df klg cl3Nnf] jif{s} ;/x !^=@ k|ltzt /x]sf] 5 . s'n Jofkf/df ef/tsf] c+z cl3Nnf] jif{sf] %*=& 

k|ltztsf] t'ngfdf o; jif{ ^^=( k|ltzt k'u]sf] 5 .

ljZjJofkL cfly{s dGbLaf6 g/fd|f];Fu k|efljt ag]sf] j}b]lzs /f]huf/Lsf] If]qdf ;'wf/sf] ;+s]t b]vfk/]sf] 5 . 

kmn:j¿k, ljk|]if0f cfk|jfx !)=*) k|ltztn] j[l4 eO{ cf=j= @)^&÷^* df xfn;Dds} pRr ?= @)^ ca{ ^^ s/f]8 

k'u]sf] 5 .

klZrdL d'n'sx¿df tLg jif{ cufl8 b]lvPsf] ljQLo ;+s6n] ljZjel/sf ljsl;t / ljsf;f]Gd'v b'j} vfn] 

d'n'sx¿nfO{ cfkm\gf] rk]6fdf kfb}{ uPsf]n] ljZjJofkL pTkfbg k|If]k0fdf ;+s'rg cfPsf] 5 . g]kfn ljZjsf] cfly{s 

/ ljQLo k|0ffnLsf] gu0o lx:;f eP tfklg ljk|]if0f cfk|jfxdf ePsf] Go"gb/sf] j[l4, j}b]lzs ;xfotfdf cfPsf] 

x|f; / cf}Bf]lus pTkfbgdf cfPsf] sdL h:tf lg/fzfhgs kl/;"rsx¿nfO{ x]bf{ g]kfnsf] cy{tGqn] klg cnUu} 

lsl;dn] ljZjJofkL ljQLo ;+s6sf] c;/ a]xf]g'{k/]sf] b]lvG5 . 

@=  a}+ls· If]q 

ca d cfly{s jif{ @)^&÷^* sf] ;dli6ut a}lsË ;"rsfÍ ;+If]kdf k|:t't ub{5' . g]kfndf ljut s]xL jif{x¿b]lv 

g} a}+lsË Joj;fo ;~rfngsf] jftfj/0f hl6n aGb} cfPsf]df ;dLIff jif{ c5'tf] /xg ;s]sf] 5}g\ . a}+sx¿ pRr 

k|lt:kwf{Tds jftfj/0fdf sfo{ ub{} cfPsf 5g . a}+lsË pBf]un] ef}uf]lns / ;+VofTds ¿kdf lj:tfl/t x'g] qmdnfO{ 

;dLIff jif{df ;d]t hf/L g} /fVof] . g]kfn /fi6« j}+saf6 Ohfht kq k|fKt æsÆ ju{sf #! jfl0fHo a}+sx¿, ævÆ 

ju{sf *& ljsf; a}+sx¿ / æuÆ ju{sf &( ljQ sDkgLx¿ tyf ljQLo dWo:ystf{x¿ ;~rfngdf /x]sf 5g . 

d"Noj[l4sf] sf/0fn] ;[lht qf;n] ubf{ lgods lgsfon] 3/hUufdf ul/g] C0f nufgLsf nflu cfkm\gf lgb]{zgx¿df 

s7f]/tf ckgfPsf] eP tfklg kl5 cfP/ tL lgb]{zgx¿df s]xL v's'nf] kfl/of] . d'n'ssf] bf];|f] k"FhL ahf/df ;d]t 

jif{el/ g} uDeL/ lu/fj6 b]vf k¥of] . g]K;] ;"rsfÍsdf cfPsf] ef/L lu/fj6sf sf/0fn] ubf{ ;"rLs[t sDkgLx¿sf] 

ahf/ k"FhLs/0fdf -vf; u/]/ ljQLo If]q_ !$=!& k|ltztn] lu/fj6 cfO{ @)^* cfiff9 df;fGtdf ?= #@#=$ ca{df 

/xg uof], h'g cl3Nnf] cf= j= sf] cGTodf ?= #&^=* ca{ /x]sf] lyof] . t/ntf ;+s6n] a}+lsË pBf]unfO{ lrlGtt 

agfpg] qmd cf=j= sf] klxnf] ^ dlxgf;Dd hf/L /Xof] . kmn:j¿k, bL3{sfnLg / cNksfnLg Aofhb/ a9\g  uof] . 

pRr d'b|f:kmLlt / t/ntfdf b]lvPsf] ;+s'rgsf] sf/0fn] lgIf]k kl/rfng r'gf}tLk"0f{ /Xof] . tyflk, cfly{s jif{sf 

kl5Nnf dlxgfx¿df a}+lsË k|0ffnLdf lgIf]k j[l4 ePkZrft\ eg] t/ntfdf s]xL ;'wf/sf] ;+s]t b]lvPsf] 5 . 

cl3Nnf] cf=j= df ePsf] ?= ^*=& ca{sf] j[l4sf] t'ngfdf cf=j= @)^&÷^* df jfl0fHo a}+sx¿sf] lgIf]k kl/rfng 

?= %&=# ca{n] dfq j[l4 eof] . To;}u/L, shf{ / nufgLsf] If]qdf klg cl3Nnf] cf= j= df ePsf] ?= ^&=^ ca{sf] 

j[l4sf] t'ngfdf o; cf=j= df ?= %^=( ca{n] dfq j[l4 eof] . ;dLIff cjlwdf w]/} afwf Jojwfg x'Fbfx'Fb} klg a}+lsË 

pBf]u cGo ;"rsfÍsf cltl/Qm cfkm\gf] gfkmfsf] cg'kftnfO{ ;d]t pRrtd sfod /fVg ;kmn ePsf] 5 . 

#= cfly{s jif{ @)^*÷^( sf] k|yd cw{jflif{s;Ddsf] b]zsf] ;dli6ut cfly{s l:ylt

cfly{s jif{ @)^*÷^( sf] df}lb«s gLltsf]  cw{jflif{s ;dLIffdf pNn]v eP cg';f/ lj=;+=@)^* c;f]h d;fGt;Dddf 

j}s tyf ljQLo ;+:yfx¿sf] sfof{no ;+Vof @!!! k'u]sf] 5 . j}ls+u ;]jf pknJw u/fpg] sfof{nox¿sf] j[l4;Fu} 

rfn" cfly{s jif{sf] klxnf] 5 dlxgfdf ljQLo k|0ffnLdf oy]i7 t/ntfsf] l:ylt b]vf k¥of] . shf{ k|jfx a9\g g;s]sf] 
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t/ lgIf]ksf] pRr Jofhb/ / ljk|]if0f cfk|jfx pNn]Vo b/df j[l4 ePsf]n] ;d]t lgIf]kdf lg/Gt/ j[l4 eO{ ljQLo 

k|0ffnLdf t/ntf a9\g uPsf] xf] . a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yfx¿sf] t/n ;DklQ pNn]Vo ¿kdf a9]sf] 5 . cl3Nnf] jif{sf] 

;f]xL cjlwdf !%=# k|ltztn] 36]sf] t/n ;DklQ ;dLIff cjlwdf @$ k|ltzt -?= ## ca{ && s/f]8_ n] a9]sf] 5 . 

o;n] ubf{ t/ntf–lgIf]k cg'kft klg @)^* c;f/sf] #)=^ k|ltztaf6 a9]/ @)^* d+l;/df ##=! k|ltzt k'u]sf] 

5 . jfl0fHo a}+s, ljsf; a}+s / ljQ sDkgLx¿sf] t/ntf–lgIf]k cg'kft eg] qmdzM #&=^ k|ltzt, #$=$ k|ltzt 

/ @*=@ k|ltzt 5 . z]o/ ahf/df dfusf] t'ngfdf z]o/sf] cfk"lt{ pRr /xg uPsf] sf/0fn]  z]o/ d"Nodf ck]lIft 

;'wf/ x'g ;s]sf] 5}g . rfn" cfly{s jif{sf] ;dLIff cjlwdf a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yfx¿sf] lgIf]k kl/rfng eGbf shf{ 

k|jfx Go"g /x]sf] 5 . lgIf]k kl/rfng ?= &# ca{ && s/f]8n] / shf{ tyf nufgL k|jfx ?= #^ ca{ %$ s/f]8n] 

a9]sf] 5 . . ;dLIff cjlwdf shf{ nufgL ck]lIft ?kdf a9\g g;s]sf] cj:yf 5 .

g]kfn /fi6« a}+saf6 k|sflzt b]zsf] jt{dfg cfly{s l:ylt -cfly{s jif{ @)^*÷^( sf] kf‘r dlxgf;Ddsf] tYofÍdf 

cfwfl/t_ cfly{s jif{ @)^*÷^( sf] klxnf] % dlxgf;Dddf s"n lgof{t / cfoft cl3Nnf] aif{sf] ;f]xL cjlwsf] 

t'ngfdf qmdz M !!=% / !%=% k|ltztn] j[l4 ePsf] 5 . kmntM ;dLIff cjlwdf s"n Jofkf/ 3f6f !^=# k|ltztn] 

j[l4 ePsf] 5 . cfly{s jif{ @)^&÷^* sf] % dlxgf;Dddf !!=@ k|ltztn] a9]sf] ef/ttkm{sf] lgof{t cfly{s 

jif{ @)^*÷^( sf] % dlxgf;Dddf !$=& k|ltztn] j[l4 ePsf] 5 . To;}u/L cGo d'n'stkm{sf] lgof{t cfly{s 

jif{ @)^&÷^* sf] % dlxgf;Dddf @=* k|ltztn] j[l4 ePsf]df cfly{s jif{ @)^*÷^( sf] % dlxgf;Dddf %=& 

k|ltztn] j[l4 ePsf] 5 . o;} cjlwdf ef/taf6 ePsf] cfoftdf *=! k|ltztn] j[l4 ePsf] 5 . cGo d'n'saf6 

ePsf] cfoftdf #)=( k|ltztn] j[l4 ePsf] 5 . cfly{s jif{ @)^&÷^* sf] klxnf] % dlxgf;Dddf s"n lgof{t ÷ 
cfoft cg'kft !&=% /x]sf]df cfly{s jif{ @)^*÷^( sf] ;f]xL cjlwdf cg'kft !^=( k|ltzt /x]sf] 5 . cfly{s jif{ 

@)^&÷^* sf] klxnf] % dlxgf;Dddf ef/t;+usf] s"n lgof{t÷cfoft cg'kft !^=^ k|ltzt /x]sf]df cfly{s jif{ 

@)^*÷^( sf] ;f]xL cjlwdf cg'kft !&=^ k|ltzt /x]sf] 5 . cfly{s jif{ @)^&÷^* sf] klxnf] % dlxgf;Dddf 

cGo d'n's;+usf] s"n lgof{t÷cfoft cg'kft !(=% k|ltzt /x]sf]df cfly{s jif{ @)^*÷^( sf] ;f]xL cjlwdf  

dlxgf;Dddf cg'kft !%=& k|ltzt /x]sf] 5 . 

$= a+}ssf] sf/f]jf/ tyf ljQLo l:ylt 

d'n'ssf] ;du| cfly{s kl/j]z pT;fxhgs g/x]sf] / ljQLo dWo:ystf{x¿jLr ljQLo ahf/df tLj| k|lt:kwf{ 

x‘'bf x‘'b} klg of] a}+s cfkm\gf] ljQLo l:yltdf pNn]vgLo ;'wf/ ug{ ;kmn ePsf] 5 . cfly{s jif{ @)^^÷^& 

sf] cfiff9 d;fGtdf cu|flwsf/ z]o/ jfx]ssf] z]o/wgL sf]if ?= $ ca{ #* s/f]8 /x]sf]df cfly{s jif{ @)^&÷^* 

df %#=(^ k|ltztn] j[l¢ eO{ lj=;=@)^* ;fn cfiff9 d;fGtdf ;f] sf]if ?= ^ cj{ &% s/f]8 k'u]sf] 5 . cfly{s 

jif{ @)^^÷^& df s'n ;~rfng cfDbfgL ?= $ ca{ #& s/f]8 /x]sf]df cfly{s jif{ @)^&÷^* df $=#&  k|ltztn] 

j[l¢ eO{  ?= $ cj{ %^ s/f]8 /x]sf] 5 . cfly{s jif{ @)^^÷^& df v"b gfkmf -:yug s/ cfDbfgL ;d]tsf]_ ?= ! 

ca{ *( s/f]8 /x]sf]df cfly{s jif{ @)^&÷^* df @% k|ltztn] j[l¢ eO{  ?= @ cj{ #^ s/f]8 k'u]sf] 5 . 

cfly{s jif{ @)^^÷^& sf] d;fGtdf lgIf]k /sd ?= #@ ca{ $& s/f]8 /x]sf]df cfly{s jif{ @)^&÷^* df %=(@ 

k|ltztn] j[l¢ eO{ @)^* ;fn cfiff9 d;fGtdf lgIf]k ?= #$ cj{ #( s/f]8 /x]sf] 5 . s]xL :f+:yfut lgIf]kstf{x¿n] 

lgIf]k lkmtf{ lnPsf] sf/0f a}+ssf] lgIf]kdf pNn]vgLo j[l¢ xfl;n ePg . shf{, lgIf]k / k|fylds k"FhLsf] cg'kftnfO{  

;Gt'ng sfod ug{' kg{] ePsf]n] cfly{s jif{ @)^&÷^* df shf{ tyf ;fk6df ck]lIft ?kn] j[l¢ geO{ @ k|ltztn] 

dfq j[l¢ eO{ @)^* ;fn cfiff9 d;fGtdf shf{ tyf ;fk6 /sd ?=$) cj{ #& s/f]8 /x]sf] 5 . 
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cfly{s jif{ @)^^÷^& df nufgL ?=$ cj{ %$ s/f]8 /x]sf]df cfly{s jif{ @)^&÷^* df ^!=*% k|ltztn] j[l¢ eO{ 

cfiff9 d;fGtdf nufgL ?=& cj{ #$ s/f]8 /x]sf] 5 . cfly{s jif{ @)^^÷^& df  k|lt z]o/ cfDbfgL  /sd ? ^@=#) 

/x]sf]df cfly{s jif{ @)^&÷^* df ? &&=** k'u]sf] 5 . cfly{s jif{ @)^^÷^& sf] jiff{Gtdf k|lt z]o/ lstfaL d"No  ? 

!$$=#(  /x]sf]df cfly{s jif{ @)^&÷^* sf] jiff{Gtdf /sd ?=@@@=#! k'u]sf] 5 . cfly{s jif{ @)^^÷^& sf] jiff{Gtdf 

s"n shf{df lgis[o shf{sf] c+z !)=(& k|ltzt /x]sf]df cfly{s jif{ @)^&÷^* df ;'wf/ eO{ s"n shf{df lgis[o 

shf{sf] c+z *=(( k|ltzt /x]sf] 5 . cfly{s jif{ @)^^÷^& / @)^&÷^* df hf]lvd efl/t ;DklQdf s"n k"FhL sf]if 

qmdzM !*=#) / @)=$%  k|ltzt  /x]sf] 5 . a}+ssf] sf/f]jf/ tyf ljQLo l:ylt lgDgfg';f/ k|:t't ul/Psf] 5  . 

jflif{s kl/0ffdx¿ cf=j= @)^^÷^& @)^&÷^* km/s÷j[l¢ Ü 

s"n cfDbfgLdf v"b gfkmf k|ltzt 19.95 23.35 3.40

s"n ;~rfng cfDbfgL ?= xhf/df 4,377,391 4,568,663 4.37

v"b gfkmf ?= xhf/df 1,892,385 2,365,481 25

jiff{Gtsf] cj:yf

z]o/wgL sf]if # ?= xhf/df 4,385,912 6,752,679 53.96

lgIf]k ?= xhf/df 32,472,569 34,394,627 5.92

s"n shf{ tyf ;fk6 ?= xhf/df 39,582,872 40,372,729 2.00

s"n nufgL ?= xhf/df 4,540,084 7,348,073 61.85

s"n ;DklQ ?= xhf/df 54,020,226 59,241,365 9.67

k|lt z]o/ ;"rgf

k|lt z]o/ cfDbfgL ?= df 62.3 77.88 25

jiff{Gtdf k|lt z]o/ lstfaL d"No ?= df 144.39 222.31 53.96

ljQLo cg'kftx¿

v"b l:y/ ;DklQdf k|ltkmn k|ltzt 195.34 231.25 35.91

shf{sf] cg'kftdf v"b gfkmf k|ltzt 4.78 5.86 1.08

s"n ;DklQsf] cg'kftdf v"b gfkmf k|ltzt 3.5 3.99 0.49

hf]lvd efl/t ;DklQdf k"FhL sf]ifsf] kof{Kttf

s"n hf]lvd efl/t ;DklQsf] ^ k|ltzt k|fylds k"FhL sf]if x'g 

kg{]df 
k|ltzt 13.93 16.32 2.39

s"n hf]lvd efl/t ;DklQsf] !) k|ltzt s"n k"FhL sf]if x'g 

kg{]df
k|ltzt 18.30 20.45 2.15

lgis[o shf{sf] s"n shf{;Fusf] cg'kft k|ltzt 10.97 8.99 (1.98)

s"n shf{ gf]S;fgL Joj:yf;Fu s"n lgis[o shf{ cg'kft k|ltzt 172.42 162.95 (9.46)

k|d'v sf/f]af/sf] l:ytL
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%= rfn' cfly{s jif{sf] cw{jflif{s k|ult 

cfly{s jif{ @)^&÷^* sf] kf}ifd;fGtdf cfos/ / jf]g; Joj:yf kl5sf] gfkmf  ?= ^% s/f]8 $( nfv /x]sf]df 

rfn' cfly{s jif{ @)^*÷^( sf] kf}ifd;fGtdf ?= # s/f]8 ## nfvn] j[l¢ eO{ cfos/ / jf]g; Joj:yf kl5sf] 

gfkmf  ?=  ^* s/f]8 *@ nfv x'g uPsf] 5 .  cfly{s jif{  @)^&÷^* sf] cGTodf shf{ tyf ;fk6 ?= $) ca{ 

#& s/f]8 /x]sf]df @)^* ;fn kf}if d;fGtdf ?= $) cj{ (^ s/f]8 k'u]sf] 5 . h'g ?= %( s/f]8n] cyf{t\ !=$^ 

Ü n] j[l4 ePsf] 5 . cfly{s jif{ @)^&÷^* sf] cGTodf s'n lgis[o shf{sf] k|ltzt *=(( /x]sf]df  ;f] df ;'wf/ 

e} @)^* ;fn kf}if d;fGtdf *=*# k|ltzt /x]sf] 5 . cfly{s jif{ @)^&÷^* sf] kf}ifd;fGtdf lgIf]k ?= #! cj{ 

** s/f]8 /x]sf]df @)^* ;fn kf}if d;fGtdf lgIf]k /sd ? #& ca{ ($ s/f]8 /x]sf] 5 . lj=;+= @)^* ;fn kf}if 

d;fGt;Dddf shf{, lgIf]k / k|fylds k"FhLsf] cg'kft *!=@( k|ltzt /x]sf] 5 . 

cfly{s jif{  @)^*÷^( sf] j‘fsL cjlwdf o; j}+sn] th{'df u/]sf] jh]6 tyf sfo{qmdn] lgwf{/0f u/]sf nIox¿ 

xfl;n ug{] u/L o; j}+ssf] sfo{qmdnfO{ cl3 a9fO{Psf] Joxf]/f cfb/0fLo z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx¿nfO{ hfgsf/L 

u/fpb5f}+ . 

cfly{s jif{ @)^%÷^^ df g]kfn ;/sf/sf] ah]6 sfo{qmd cg';f/ a}sn] ;fgf ls;fg / ;fgf pBdLx¿nfO{ C0f 

ldgfxf sfo{qmd ;~rfng u/L a}+s;+u sf/f]jf/ ug{] u|fxssf] ;fFjf tyf Jofh /sd 5"6 k|bfg ul/Psf]df ;f] jfkt 

g]kfn ;/sf/af6 zf]wegf{ k|fKt ? $ cj{ !& s/f]8 dWo] ? # ca{ *^ s/f]8nfO{ cGo k"FhLut hu]8f sf]ifdf n]vfÍg 

u/]sf]df g]kfn n]vfdfg @ cg';f/ ;dfof]hg ug{sf] nflu g]kfn ;/sf/, cy{dGqfnoaf6 :jLs[lt k|fKt ePsf] 5 .  

cfly{s jif{ @)^*÷^( sf] gfkmf / ? # ca{ *^ s/f]8df lgodfg';f/sf] s/ lt/L lx;fj ;dfof]hg ubf{ cfly{s jif{ 

@)^&÷^* cGTodf /x]sf] s"n ;+lrlt gf]S;fg ? # cj{ #& s/f]8af6 pT;fxhgs ;'wf/ eO{ cfly{s jif{ @)^*÷^( 

sf] cGtdf  ;+lrlt gfkmf x'g] ljZjf; ul/Psf]] 5 . rfn' jif{sf] kf}if d;fGt;Ddsf] a}+ssf] k|ult  lgDgfg';f/ k|:t't 

ul/Psf] 5 .

rfn' cfly{s jif{sf] cw{jflif{s k|ult

kf}if d;fGt;Ddsf] kl/0ffd @)^* ;fn kf}if d;fGt
s"n cfDbfgLdf v"b gfkmf k|ltztdf 31.95

s"n ;~rfng cfDbfgL ?= xhf/df 2,188,545

v"b gfkmf ?= xhf/df 688,268

kf}if d;fGt;Ddsf] cj:yf  
z]o/wgL sf]if # ?= xhf/df 7,521,735

lgIf]k ?= xhf/df 37,947,592

s"n shf{ tyf ;fk6 ?= xhf/df 40,969,703

s"n nufgL ?= xhf/df 8,966,206

s"n ;DklQ ?= xhf/df 65,943,984

k|lt z]o/ ;"rgf  
k|lt z]o/ cfDbfgL (annualized) ?= df 45.32

kf}if d;fGtdf k|lt z]o/ lstfaL d"No ?= df 247.63

ljQLo cg'kftx¿  
v"b l:y/ ;DklQdf k|ltkmn (annualized) k|ltzt 128.45
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shf{sf] cg'kftdf v"b gfkmf (annualized) k|ltzt 3.36

s"n ;DklQsf] cg'kftdf v"b gfkmf (annualized) k|ltzt 2.09

hf]lvd efl/t ;DklQdf k"FhL sf]ifsf] kof{Kttf  
s"n hf]lvd efl/t ;DklQsf] ^ k|ltzt k|fylds k"FhL sf]if x'g kg{]df k|ltzt 15.4%

s"n hf]lvd efl/t ;DklQsf] !) k|ltzt s"n k"FhL sf]if x'g kg{]df k|ltzt 19.51%

lgis[o shf{sf] s"n shf{ ;Fusf] cg'kft k|ltzt 8.83%

s"n shf{ gf]S;fgL ;DaGwL Joj:yf;Fu s"n lgis[o shf{ cg'kft k|ltzt 171.55%

# z]o/wgL sf]if u0fgfdf cu|flwsf/ z]o/ k"FhL ;dfj]z ul/Psf] 5}g .

ca d ;dLIff jif{b]lv rfn' cf=j=sf] cw{jflif{s;Ddsf] a}+ssf k|d'v ultljlwx¿ Kf|:t't ub{5' .

a}+ssf] k"FhL ;+/rgf 

cfly{s jif{  @)^^÷^& df /sd ?= ̂  ca{ $) s/f]8sf] gg\So'd'n]l6e O{l/l8d]an lk|km/]G; z]o/ ;d]t u/L o; a}+ssf] 

r'Qmf k"FhL ?= ( cj{ $# s/f]8 &% nfv /x]sf]df cfly{s jif{ @)^&÷^* df jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;efsf] lg0f{o cg';f/ 

gg\So'd'n]l6e O{l/l8d]an lk|km/]G; z]o/df ?= # s/f]8 ̂ * nfvnfO{ yk ubf{ cfly{s jif{  @)^&÷^* df r'Qmf k"FhL ?= 

( cj{ $& s/f]8 $# nfv x'g uPsf] 5 . of] a}+s xfn /fi6«sf] ;a}eGbf a9L r'Qmf k"FhL / z]o/wgL ;+Vof w]/} ePsf] 

jfl0fHo a}+ssf] ?kdf :yflkt ePsf] 5 . a}+ssf] ;fwf/0f hf/L k"FhL ?= # cj{ @) s/f]8 dWo] xfn g]kfn ;/sf/sf] 

:jfldTjdf ?= ! cj{ ^@ s/f]8 %) nfv / ;j{;fwf/0fsf] :jfldTjdf ?= ! cj{ $! s/f]8 @% nfv u/L ¿= #,)#,&% 

nfv /x]sf] 5 . ;fy} O{/L8]d]jn cu|flws/ z]o/ ?= @ cj{ #) s/f]8nfO{ l8j]Gr/df kl/0ft ul/Psf] ljifonfO{ ut 

jif{df ;DkGg ePsf] jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;efn] cg'df]bg u/]sf]df xfn sDkgL /lhi6f/ sfof{nodf ljrf/fwLg /x]sf] 5 .

sfo{ ;~hfn lj:tf/ 

s[lif tyf u|fdL0f If]qsf] ljsf;df ljQLo ;]jf k'¥ofpg] d"n p2]Zosf ;fy ljz]if P]g cGtu{t, @)@$ ;fn df3 

& ut] :yfkgf ePsf] of] a}+s ldlt @)^@ ;fndf sDkgL cGt/ut ?kfGt/0f eO{ lj=;+=@)^@ ;fndf æsÆ ju{sf]  

g]kfn /fi6« a}+sjf6 Ohfht k|fKt ePkl5 o;sf] sfo{If]q / sfo{;+hfn km/flsnf] jGb} uO/x]sf] 5 . xfn o; a}+ssf 

@$# j6f sfof{nox¿ d]rLb]lv dxfsfnL / lxdfnb]lv t/fO{;Dd km}lnPsf 5g\ . ljut åGåsf] ;dodf lj:yflkt 

ePsfdWo] xfn;Dd $@ j6f sfof{nonfO{ k'g:yfkgf u/L ;]jfdf lg/Gt/tf lbOPsf] 5 . cgnfO{g a}lsË ;]jfnfO{ 

xfn !%@ zfvf;Dd k'¥ofO{ ;]jf lj:tf/ ul/Psf] 5 . o; cfly{s jif{df a}+ssf yk !*$ j6f sfof{nox¿ dfkm{t 

k"0f{ a}+lsª ;]jf k|bfg ug]{ ul/ ?kfGt/0f ug]{ nIf /flvPsf] 5 . cfpFbf jif{leq qmlds?kdf ;a} sfof{nox¿af6 

cgnfO{g ;]jf k|bfg u/]kl5 a}+ssf] ;]jfdf ;'wf/ x'g] ck]Iff ul/Psf] 5 . 

k|ljlw ljsf; 

lj=;= @)$! ;fnd} sDKo"6/Ls[t a}+lsË ;]jfsf] z'?jft u/]sf] o; a}+sn] kl5Nnf jif{x¿df u|fdL0f If]q;Dd k'u]sf 

;a} sfof{nox¿df cfw'lgs k|ljlw k'¥ofpg g;s]sf]df xfn cfP/ PlzofnL ljsf; a}+ssf] cg'bfg ;xof]udf 

cTofw'lgs k|ljlw ;lxtsf] Core Banking System h8fg e}/x]sf] 5 . xfn ;Dddf a}+ssf  ( j6f sfof{nox¿df 

Core Banking System  h8fg u/L Online ;]jf pknAw u/fpg xfdL ;kmn ePsf 5f}F . o;  sfo{nfO{ lg/Gt/ 

lj:tf/ ul/g] 5 . Core Banking System  h8fg sfo{ k"/f eP kl5 zx/df /x]sf a}+sn] lbg] cTofw'lgs a}+lsË 

;'ljwf u|fdL0f If]q;Dd k'¥ofpg a}+s ;Ifd x'g]5 . 
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j}b]lzs d'b|f / k|tLtkq sf/f]jf/sf] k|f/De 

k"0f{ jfl0fHo j}ls+u ;]jf k|bfg ug{ rfn' cf=j= b]lv j}b]lzs d'b|f / k|tLtkq sf/f]jf/ d'Vo sfof{nojf6 k|f/De 

ul/Psf] 5 . oL sf/f]jf/nfO{ o; j}+ssf  ;+efJo sfof{nox¿df lj:tf/ ub}{ nlug] of]hgf /x]sf] 5 .  

;+rflnt lgIf]k of]hgfx¿

lgIf]k j[l4sf] ;+:yfut nIo xfl;n ug{ o; a}+sn] ljutsf jif{ / ;dLIff jif{df pRRftd Jofhb/df ;Dj[l4 art, 

af–cfdf art, nvklt d'2tL lgIf]k of]hgf / ljZf]if d'2tL lgIf]k of]hgf sfof{Gjogdf NofO{ lg/Gt/tf lbPsf]  5 . 

/]ld6\ofG:f ;]jf lj:tf/

cfly{s @)^^÷^& df a}+sn] cfkm\gf !@& j6f sfof{nox¿ dfkm{t cfkm\g} ADBL Remit af6 Online  /]ld6\ofG; 

sf/f]jf/ ub{} cfPsf]df ;f] lj:tf/ u/L xfn !%* sfof{nox¿af6 Online  /]ld6\ofG; sf/f]jf/ ub{} cfPsf]5 . 

cGo ;:yfsf] ;xof]udf a}+sn] IME,  Express Money, Siddhartha Remit, Money Gram, Shamba Remit, 
Prithivi Remit, Western Money Union dfkm{t ljk|]if0f sf/f]jf/ ub}{ cfPsf] 5 . cGt/f{li6«o ljk]|if0f sf/f]jf/ 

;d]t  a}+sn] cfkm\g} SWIFT Code - ADBLNPKA dfkm{t ul//x]sf] 5 . 

;fgf tyf n3'pBd ljsf; sfo{qmd 

o; a+}sn] cfkm\gf sfof{nox¿, ;fgf ls;fg ljsf; a}+s / n3' ljQ s/f]jf/ ug{] ;fgf ls;fg ;xsf/L ;+:yf ln= 

dfkm{t ;fgf ls;fg tyf n3' pBdLx¿nfO{ shf{ k|jfx ub{} cfPsf] 5 .  ;fgf tyf n3' pBdLx¿sf] Joj;fo k|j4{g 

;DjGwL ;Lk clej[l4sf sfo{qmd ;~rfng u/L pgLx¿sf] shf{ pkef]u ug]{ Ifdtf / cfDbfgLsf] ;|f]t a9fO{ lbuf] 

?kdf a}+s tyf pBdL b'j}sf] cfk;L lxt x'g] u/L shf{ sf/f]jf/nfO{ ;'b[9Ls/0f Pj+ lj:tf/ ug]{ gLlt a}+sn] cjnDag 

u/]sf] 5 . a}+sn] u|fdL0f tyf zx/L If]qdf a;f]af; ug]{ lgDg tyf dWodju{sf] cfo:t/df j[l4 ug{ ljQLo?kdf 

;Ifd ePsf ;+3 ;+:yf, ljsf; a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yfx¿nfO{ yf]s shf{ k|bfg ub{} cfPsf] 5 .

g]kfn ;/sf/af6 k|fKt ah]6af6 ;fgf ls;fg tyf n3' pBdLnfO{ nlIft u/L n3' ljQ sfo{s|d cGt/ut ;fgf tyf 

n3' pBd ljsf; sfo{qmd ;~rfngsf nflu shf{ k|jfxsf ;fy ;fy} kz' ;'/If0f tyf jfnL ;'/If0f h:tf ;fgf 

s[ifs Pj+ pBdLx¿sf nflu cToGt dxTj /fVg] sfo{s|dx¿ ;d]t ;~rfng ul/Psf 5g\ . ;fy} n3'ljQ dWo:ystf{ 

;+:yfx¿nfO{ yf]s shf{ k|bfg u/L shf{ ;]jfnfO{ u|fdL0f tyf b'u{d If]qdf ;d]t o; sfo{qmdn] Jofkstf kfO{/x]sf] 5 .

ufFp ufFpdf /f]huf/Lsf cj;/ ;[hgf u/L ljb]z knfog eO/xsf b]zsf o'jf hgzlQm :jb]zdf pTkfbgzLn If]qdf 

nufpg] g]kfn ;/sf/sf] sfo{qmd cg';f/ o'jf :j/f]huf/ sfo{qmd o; a}+saf6 klg ;~rfng ug{ g]kfn ;/sf/ 

cy{ dGqfno;Fu ;Demf}tf e} ;s]sf] 5 .  

hgzlQm ljsf; 

cfw'lgs a}+lsË ;]jfsf nflu pko'Qm gofF hgzlQm leœofpg] gLlt cjnDjg ul/Psf] 5 . a}+sdf sfo{/t sd{rf/Lx¿sf] 

Ifdtf clej[l¢ ug{] tflndsf ;fy} a}+snfO{ Jofj;flos k|lqmofdf cufl8 a9fpg cfjZos kg]{ hgzltmsf] nflu 

a}+ssf] ljleGg gLlt, sfo{ljlw / lgb]{lzsfx¿sf] th{'df tyf kl/dfh{g u/L sfof{Gjog ;d]t ul/Psf] 5 .
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PlzofnL ljsf; a}+ssf] ;xof]udf ;~rfng eO/x]sf] u|fdL0f ljQ If]q ljsf; sfo{qmd 

g]kfnsf] u|fdL0f ljQ If]qsf] lbuf] ljsf; ug]{ p2]Zon] PlzofnL ljsf; a}+ssf] ;xof]udf ;g\ @))^ b]lv ;+rflnt  

u|fdL0f ljQ If]q ljsf; sfo{qmd klxnf] r/0f cGtu{t klxnf] Tranche cd]l/sL 8n/ $) ldlnog, bf];|f] Tranche 
cd]l/sL 8n/ !^ ldlnog u/L hDdf cd]l/sL 8n/ %^ ldlnog a/fa/sf] k|fKt C0f /sd g]kfn ;/sf/n] a}+ssf] 

k"FhLut k'g/;+/rgf cGtu{t ^ k|ltztsf] gg\l/l8d]an lk|km/]G; z]o/df nufgL ul/;s]sf] 5 . pQm sfo{qmd 

cGtu{t a}+snfO{ sl/j cd]l/sL 8n/ &=^ ldlnog a/fa/sf] cg'bfg ;xof]u / cd]l/sL 8n/ )=% ldlnog a/fa/sf] 

k|fljlws ;xof]u pknAw ePsf] lyof] . o; sfo{qmd cGt{utsf] cg'bfg /sd a}+ssf] Core Banking System 

h8fg, k/fdz{bftf ;]jf, a}+ssf sd{rf/Lx¿sf] Ifdtf clej[l4 ug]{ tflnd, Offi  ce Equipments tyf Project 
Management Support h:tf ls|ofsnfkx¿df vr{ ul/Psf] lyof] . 

u|fdL0f ljQ If]q ljsf; sfo{qmd klxnf] ;kmntfk"j{s ;DkGg ePsf]n] u|fdL0f ljQ If]q ljsf; sfo{qmd bf];|f] 

r/0fsf] ;Demf}tf ;g\ @)!) l8;]Dj/ @# tfl/vdf PlzofnL ljsf; a}+s, g]kfn ;/sf/ tyf s[lif ljsf; a}+s ln= 

/ cGo sfo{qmd sfof{Gjog ug]{ lgsfox¿ aLr ;DkGg eO{;s]sf] 5 . o; sfo{qmd cGtu{t cd]l/sL 8n/ ^)=$ 

ldlnog C0f g]kfn ;/sf/n] k|fKt ug]{ / ;f] /sd s[lif ljsf; a}+s nufotsf sfo{qmd sfof{Gjog ug]{ lgsfox¿ 

dfkm{t ;xfos sfo{qmdx¿ ;~rfng ug]{ Joj:yf /x]sf] 5 . o; sfo{qmd cGtu{t s[lif ljsf; a}+s ln= n] u|fdL0f 

tyf s[lif shf{ sfo{qmd ;~rfng ug{ ?= #(,*@,!),))).– sf] C0f ;xof]u g]kfn ;/sf/ dfkm{t k|fKt x'g] Joj:yf 

eO;s]sf] 5 . ;fy} o; sfo{qmd cGtu{t yk C0f ;xof]u k|fKt ug{ cfjZos kxn eO/x]sf] 5 . o;} u|fdL0f ljQ 

If]q ljsf; sfo{qmd bf];|f] r/0f cGtu{t a}+sn] cd]l/sL 8n/ %=@ ldlnog a/fa/sf] cg'bfg ;xof]u / cd]l/sL 

8n/ )=#) ldlnog a/fa/sf] k|fljlws ;xof]u k|fKt u/L a}+ssf] CBS tyf MIS Package, k/fdz{bftf ;]jf, 

sd{rf/Lsf] Ifdtf clej[l4 tflnd cflb sfo{qmd ;~rfng eO/x]sf]5 . o; sfo{qmd cGtu{t a}+ssf] ;dli6ut 

;'wf/nfO{ cem ult lbg a}+ssf] k'g/;+/rgf of]hgf / k"FhL k'g/;+/rgf of]hgf sfof{Gjog ul/g] 5 . o; sfo{qmddf 

g]kfn ;/sf/sf] :jfldTjdf /x]sf]  z]o/ dWo] #)Ü z]o/ /0fgLlts ;fem]bf/nfO{ ljqmL ug]{ ;d]t of]hgf /x]sf] 5 . 

tt\ kZrft g]kfn ;/sf/sf] z]o/ :jfldTj @)=&*Ü sfod /xg] 5 . 

^=  ;+:yfut ;'zf;g tyf ;fdflhs pQ/bfloTj 

;+:yfut ;'zf;g 

a}+sdf ;+:yfut ;'zf;gsf] :t/nfO{ cToGt pRr sfod /fVg] s'/fdf xfdL k|ltj4 5f}+ . ;~rfns ;ldltsf sfd 

sf/jfxLx¿ tyf a}+ssf cGo ;a} ls|ofsnfkx¿nfO{ kf/bzL{?kdf ;~rfng u/L ;+:yfut ;'zf;gsf] ljsf; ug{ 

a}+s ;bf lqmofzLn /xFb}] cfPsf] 5 . g]kfn /fi6« a}+s Pj+ cGo ;DalGwt lgsfox¿af6 ;do ;dodf hf/L ePsf 

lgod, gLlt Pj+ lgb{]zgx¿nfO{ a}+sn] k"0f{ ?kdf nfu" ub{} cfPsf] 5 . j}+sdf Ps hgf u}/ sfo{sf/L ;~rfnssf] 

g]t[Tjdf Ps hgf Jofj;flos lj1, csf{] Ps hgf ;~rfns /x]sf] tLg ;b:oLo ;+:yfut ;'zf;g ;ldltsf]  

Joj:yf /x]sf] 5 . o; ;ldltn] k|d'v sfo{sf/L clws[tsf] lgo'lQm ug{ lzkmfl/zsf] cltl/St ;+:yfut ;'zf;gsf] 

k|Tofe"ltsf nflu ;~rfns ;ldlt dfkm{t Joj:yfkgnfO{ ;hu u/fpFb} cfPsf] 5 .  

n]vfk/LIf0f ;ldlt tyf cfGtl/s lgoGq0f k|0ffnL   

a}+s ;~rfngsf] nflu ljleGg If]qdf kof{Kt ?kdf cfGtl/s lgoGq0fsf pkfox¿ cjnDag ul/Psf] 5 . a}+sdf 

n]vfk/LIf0f ;ldlt k|lt pQ/bfoL /xg] u/L cfGtl/s n]vfk/LIf0f ljefu /x]sf] 5 . o; ljefun] a}+sdf lgod, gLlt 
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/ sfo{ljlw cg';f/ sfo{ eP gePsf] hfFr ug{'sf] ;fy} g]kfn /fi6« a}+ssf] lgb]{zgx¿sf] kfngf eP gePsf] s'/fsf] 

lgu/fgL ;d]t ub{5 .  u|fxsx¿sf] u'gf;f] k|fKt eP kl5 tTsfn ;dfnf]rgf tyf sfo{jfxL ug{ a}+sdf u|fxs u'gf;f] 

zfvfsf] Joj:yf /x]sf] 5 .

j}+sdf Ps hgf u}/ sfo{sf/L ;~rfnssf] g]t[Tjdf Jofj;flos lj1 k|ltlglwTj ePsf] n]vfk/LIf0f ;ldlt /x]sf] 

5 . a}+ssf] ljQLo cj:yf ;DaGwdf ;dLIff, cfGtl/s lgoGq0f k|0ffnLsf] kof{Kttf tyf k|efjsf/Ltf cfGtl/s 

n]vfk/LIf0f k|ltj]bgaf6 k|fKt ;'emfjx¿sf] ;dLIff ug{], g]kfn /fi6« a}+ssf] lgb]{zgx¿sf] kfngf eP gePsf] 

;DaGwdf ;dLIff ug{], n]vfk/LIfs lgo'lQmsf] nflu l;kmfl/z ug{], a}+ssf] cfGtl/s n]vfk/LIf0fsf] sfo{ If]q lgwf{/0f, 

jfXo n]vfk/LIfssf] n]vfk/LIf0f k|ltj]bgsf] s}lkmotx¿ ;DaGwdf ;dLIff u/L cfjZos ;'wf/sf nflu dfu{ lgb{]zg 

ug{] sfo{x¿ ub}{ cfPsf] 5 . pNn]lvt ljifox¿sf] ;dLIffdf k|fKt glthfnfO{ ljZn]if0f u/L ;~rfns ;ldltdf 

cfjZos ;'emfj k]z ug{] / Joj:yfkgnfO{ cfjZos lgb]{zg lbg] n]vfk/LIf0f ;ldltsf] k|d'v sfo{x¿ /x]sf 5g\ . 

hf]lvd Joj:yfkg sfo{ 

a}+sn] shf{, ;~rfng tyf ahf/ hf]lvdx¿nfO{ k|efjsf/L 9+un] Joj:yfkg ug{] p2]Zon] a}+ssf] lgod, gLlt, 

sfo{ljlw, kl/kq, k¢lt, ;Ldf cflbsf] ;do ;dodf k'g/fjnf]sg u/L kl/dfh{g ub{} cfPsf] 5 . jflif{s ?kdf  

;~rfns ;ldltaf6 :jLs[t sfo{qmd tyf ah]6sf] cwLgdf /xL o; a}+ssf sfof{nox¿n] shf{ k|jfx, nufgL / 

cGo sfo{qmd ;~rfng ub{} cfPsf 5g\ . pSt ah]6df ePsf] nIo tyf ;Ldfdf /xL cGtu{tsf sfof{nox¿n] 

sfo{qmd ;~rfng ug{] qmddf ;do ;dodf pknlJw, r'gf}tL tyf cj;/x¿sf] jf/]df d'Vo sfof{no, ;DalGwt 

sfof{no, If]qLo sfof{nodf ;dLIff ug{] ul/Psf] 5 . a}sn] k|jfx ug{] shf{ tyf ;]jf u'0ffTds agfO{ Jofj;flos 

l;¢fGt cg'?k ;~rfng ug{ / shf{sf] u'0f:t/ sfod /fVg shf{ k|jfx ug{'k"j{ shf{ hf]lvd ljZn]if0f  u/L shf{ 

k|jfx ug{] gLlt /x]sf] 5 .  If]qut clws]lGb«t hf]lvd, shf{ ;DklQsf] cfjlws ?kdf cj:yfsf] jf/]df ljZn]if0f 

ug{ k|To]s sfof{no, If]qLo / s]Gb«Lo:t/df C0f ;DklQ Joj:yfkg pk;ldlt /x]sf] 5 . o; pk;ldltn] shf{ 

;DklQ hf]lvd Joj:yfkgdf dfu{bz{g k|bfg ub{5 . ahf/ / t/ntf hf]lvdsf] ;Gbe{df, a}+sdf ;DklQ tyf bfloTj 

Joj:yfkg pk;ldlt /x]sf] 5 . o; pk;ldltdf t/ntf, nufgL tyf ahf/ hf]lvd Joj:yfkg ;DaGwL sfo{ ug{] 

ul/Psf] 5 . 

;~rfng hf]lvdnfO{ k|efjsf/L 9+uaf6 Joj:yfkg ug{sf] nflu ;do ;dodf gLlt, sfo{ljlw tyf lgb{]lzsfdf 

kl/dfh{g ul/Psf] 5 . PlzofnL ljsf; a}+ssf] ;xof]udf a}+ssf] ;"rgf k|ljlwnfO{ ;jn agfpg lgs6 eljiodf 

cTofw'lgs ;"rgf k|ljlw o; j}+ssf ;j} sfof{nox¿df nfu' x'g] ePsf] 5 . jf;]n b'O{sf] Joj:yf adf]lhd k"‘hL 

sf]if ;DaGwdf cfGtl/s k"‘hL kof{Kttf lgwf{/0f k|lqmofsf] jf/]df ljZn]if0f ug{] ul/Psf] 5 . a}+ssf] k"+hL kof{Kttf 

Go"gtd eGbf w]/} ePsf]n] a}+ssf] Joj;fo lj:tf/ ug{ ;lsg] cj:yfdf /x]sf] 5 .

;+:yfut ;fdflhs pQ/bfloTj   

o; a}+sn] ;+:yfut  ;fdflhs pQ/bfloTjnfO{ cfKfm\gf] cleGg lhDd]bf/Lsf] ?kdf k"/f ub}{ cfPsf] 5 . o; a}+sn] 

af9L klx/f] h:tf k|fs[lts ljklQsf ;dodf cfly{s ;xof]u, cgfy afnaflnsfx¿sf nflu nQf sk8f ljt/0f, 

ljBfnox¿df ef}lts ;fwg k|bfg, ofq' k|tLIffno lgdf{0f, vfg]kfgL lgdf{0f, sf7df08f} pkTosfsf] dfO{tL3/ 

d08]nfsf] ;+/If0f, ljZj ;fO{sn ofqLnfO{ cfly{s ;xof]u nufotsf ;fdflhs ;fd'bflos ljsf; sfo{df k|ToIf jf 

k/f]If ?kdf ;xof]u ub{} cfPsf] 5 . 

rfn' cfly{s aif{ b]lv g]kfn ;/sf/, :yfgLo ljsf; dGqfnosf] ;dGjodf o; a}ssf $@ j6f sfof{nox¿af6   

;fdflhs ;'/Iff eQf ljt/0f ul/;lsPsf] 5 . o; sfo{qmdnfO{ eljiodf klg lg/Gt/tf lbOg]5 . 
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&= n]vfk/LIfs lgo'lQm  

cfly{s jif{ @)^%/^^ b]lv @)^&/^* ;Ddsf] n]vfk/LIf0f sfo{ rf6{8{ Psfp06]06 >L d'/nLw/ ltjf/Ln] ;DkGg ug{' 

ePsf] 5 . cfly{s jif{ @)^*/ ^( df n]vfk/LIfssf] lgo'lQm ;DaGwdf dxfn]vf k/LIfssf] sfof{noaf6 k/fdz{ dfu 

ul/Psf]df k/fdz{ k|fKt ePsf jl/i7 rf6{8{ Psfp06]06 >L tLy{/fh pkfWofo n]vfk/LIfs lgo'lQmsf] nflu of]Uo x'g' 

ePsf]n] n]vfk/LIfs lgo'lQmsf] nflu k|:tfj ul/Psf] 5 .   

*= ;~rfns ;ldltdf kl/jt{g 

cfly{s jif{ @)^&÷^* df axfn /xg' ePsf ;~rfns ;ldltsf cWoIf tyf ;~rfnsx¿sf] lj:t[t ljj/0f sDkgL 

P]g, @)^# sf] bkmf !)( adf]lhdsf] yk ljj/0fdf pNn]v ul/Psf] 5 . a}+ssf ;~rfns ;ldltsf k"j{cWoIf tyf 

;~rfnsx¿n] o; a}+ssf] k|ultdf k'¥ofpg' ePsf] of]ubfgk|lt xflb{s wGojfb 1fkg ub{5' . 

(=  sDkgL P]g, @)^# sf] bkmf !)( jdf]lhdsf] yk ljj/0f o;} jflif{s k|ltj]bgdf k|:t't ul/Psf] 5 .

!)= eljiosf of]hgfx¿  

o; a}+ssf] eljiosf of]hgfx¿ lgDgfg';f/ /x]sf 5g\ . 

-!_ o; a}+snfO{ cfw'lgs jfl0fHo a}+sdf ?kfGt/0f ug{ PlzofnL ljsf; a}+ssf] k|fljlws ;xof]udf tof/ 

ul/Psf] s[lif ljsf; a}+s ln= k'g/;+/rgf / k"+hL k'g/;+/rgf of]hgfnfO{ sfof{Gjog ul/g] 5 .

-@_ u|fdL0f tyf zx/L If]qdf /x]sf] ;Dk"0f{ sfof{nox¿af6 u'0f:t/Lo / e/kbf{] cfw'lgs jfl0fHo a}lsË ;]jf 

k|bfg ul/g] 5 .

-#_ ljut jif{x¿b]lv shf{ k|jfx ub}{ cfPsf If]qx¿sf cltl/Qm k"jf{wf/sf] /fd|f] ljsf; eO{ ahf/ lj:tf/ 

ePsf :yfgx¿df u|fxssf] cfjZostf cg';f/ Jofj;flos shf{df lj:tf/ ul/g] 5 .

-$_ b]zsf] cfly{s ljsf;df of]ubfg k'¥ofpg a}+sn] ;fgf tyf n3' l;+rfO{, j}slNks phf{ / lzt3/ lgdf{0f 

/ k"jf{wf/ ljsf; h:tf sfo{qmdx¿df shf{ ;]jf pknJw u/fOg] 5 .

-%_ a}+ssf] cfDbfgL j[l¢nfO{ ultzLn u/fO{ /fVg u}/ sf]ifdf cfwfl/t sf/f]jf/df lj:tf/ tyf yk nufgLsf 

If]qx¿ vf]hL ul/g] 5 .

-^_ PlzofnL ljsf; a}+ssf] ;xof]udf ;+rflnt u|fdL0f ljQ If]q ljsf; sfo{qmd cGTfu{t g]kfn ;/sf/af6 

nfdf] cjlwsf] C0f k|fKt u/L s[lif tyf u|fdL0f If]qdf shf{ sfo{qmdx¿ ;~rfng ul/g] 5 . 

-&_ cTofw'lgs k|ljlw ;lxtsf] Core Banking System dfkm{t u|fxsju{df cfw'lgs a}+lsË ;]jf k|bfg ul/g] 

5 .

-*_ gofF / ;Ifd hgzlQmnfO{ cj;/ k|bfg ug]{b]lv lnP/ sfo{/t sd{rf/Lx¿nfO{ bIf agfpg] sfo{ ul/g] 5 .

-(_  a}+ssf] ;dli6ut pTkfbsTj clej[l¢ u/L d'gfkmfsf] :t/df ;+tf]ifhgs j[l¢ ul/g] 5 .

-!)_ a}+sdf cfw'lgs k|ljlw / cGt/f{li6«o:t/sf] /0fgLlts ;fe]mbf/af6 k"FhL nufgL / Joj:yfkgdf ;d]t 

;dfj]z u/fO{ eljiodf of] a}+snfO{ cGt/f{li6«o:t/sf] cfw'lgs a}+sdf ?kfGt/0f ug]{ gLlt /x]sf] 5 .

-!!_ /fli6«o k|fyldstf k|fKt If]q tyf ljkGg ju{df yk shf{ lj:tf/ ub}{ /fi6«sf] ul/aL lgjf/0f sfo{qmddf 

of]ubfg x'g] sfo{qmddf ;d]t hf]8 lbOg]5 .



s[lif ljsf; a}+s ln=
Agricultural Development Bank Ltd.

jflif{s k|ltj]bg14

cfb/0fLo z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx¿,

o; a}+ssf] pQ/f]Q/ k|ult tyf ;d[l4sf] nflu k|ToIf jf k/f]If ¿kn] a}+snfO{ ax'd"No ;xof]u tyf ;'emfj 

lbO{ a}+ssf] sfo{bIftf tyf ;]jf j[l4 ug{ d2t ug]{ ;Dk"0f{ z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx¿, o; a}+sk|lt lg/Gt/ ;xof]u, 

;xeflutf tyf cgj/t ljZjf; /fVg'x'g] ;d:t ;]jfu|fxL dxfg'efjx¿, a}+ssf] lxt tyf k|ultsf] nflu dfu{ lgb{]zg 

lbg] g]kfn ;/sf/, cy{ dGqfno, g]kfn /fi6« a}+s, sDkgL /lhi6«f/sf] sfof{no, lwtf]kq af]8{, g]kfn lwtf]kq ljlgdo 

ahf/ ln=, PlzofnL ljsf; a}+s, tyf ;Da4 lgsfox¿ / a}+ssf] n]vfk/LIfs ;a}nfO{ xflb{s wGojfb lbFb} cfufdL 

lbgx¿df klg ;a}af6 ;bf em} ;xof]u / ;b\efjgf kfpg] ljZjf; /fVb5f}+ . ;fy}, ljleGg c;xh kl/l:yltx¿df 

klg a}+ssf] ;fy /xL w}o{sf ;fy o;sf] lqmofsnfkdf ;fy lbO{ cfpg' x'g] ;Dk"0f{ z]o/wgLx¿, a}+s Joj:yfkg tyf 

sd{rf/Lx¿nfO{ ;d]t wGojfb 1fkg ub{5' . 

cGTodf, ;~rfns ;ldltsf] jflif{s k|ltj]bgsf] ;fy} cfly{s jif{ @)^&÷^* sf] jf;nft, gfkmf gf]S;fg lx;fa, 

gub k|jfx ljj/0f, ;f] ;+u ;DalGwt cg';"rLx¿ tyf a}++ssf] ljleGg lqmofsnfkx¿ ;lxtsf] jflif{s k|ltj]bg 

5nkmn u/L cg'df]bg tyf :jLs[lt u/Llbg' x'g pkl:yt ;Dk"0f{ z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx?nfO{ xflb{s cg'/f]w ub{5' .  

wGojfb .

ldlt M @)^(÷!÷!!                                                    ;~rfns ;ldltsf] tkm{af6
                                                                         k|f=8f=uhfgGb cu|jfn 
                                                                             cWoIf
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sDkgL P]g, @)^# sf] bkmf !)( adf]lhdsf] yk ljj/0f

-s_ /fli6«o tyf cGt/f{li6«o kl/l:yltaf6 a}+ssf] sf/f]jf/nfO{ s'g} c;/ k/]sf] eP ;f] c;/,

cfly{s jif{ @)^&÷^* df ;g\ @))* sf] ;'? b]lv b]vf k/]sf] cfly{s dGbLsf] k|efj qmdzM Go"g x'Fb} uO{ xfn ljZj 

cy{tGq qmdzM ;'wf/ ultdf lj:tf/ eO/x]sf] ePtfklg cfly{s tyf j}lsª If]qdf sltko hf]lvd / r'gf}tLx¿ 

cem;Dd sfod} 5g\ . ljsl;t d'n'ssf] cfly{s j[l4b/ cem} sdhf]/ g} /xg', a9\bf] d'b|f:kmLltn] ubf{ pbLodfg 

tyf ljsf;zLn d'n'sx¿sf] pRr cfly{s j[l4sf] lg/Gt/tfdf z+sf pTkGg x'g', s]xL ljsl;t d'n'sx¿df pRr 

;/sf/L ljQ 3f6faf6 ljQLo If]qsf] :yfloTjdf pTkGg r'gf}tLx¿ sfod} /xg', e"sDk / ;'gfdLaf6 k|efljt hfkfgL 

cy{tGqaf6 cGo d'n'sx¿;d]t k|efljt x'g' h:tf kl/b[Zox¿ ljZj cy{tGqdf d"ne"t hf]lvd tyf r'gf}tLx¿sf] 

?kdf :jLsf/ ul/Psf] 5 .   

o;} kl/k|]Ifdf ;d]t cfly{s jif{ @)^&÷^* df ;du| g]kfnL cy{tGq ;sf/fTds /xg ;s]g . a}+s tyf ljQLo 

;+:yfx¿sf] ;+Vofdf j[l4, t/ntfsf] ;+s6, l/on:6]6 tyf z]o/ jhf/df b]vf k/]sf] dGbL nufot cfGtl/s ahf/sf] 

l:yltsf] sl7gtf, /fhg}lts ;+s|d0fsflng cj:yf h:tf ljljw ;Df:ofx¿sf] ;fdgf ug{' k/]sf] 5 . 

o; cjlwdf t/ntf tyf Joj:yfksLo Ifdtfsf] sf/0f sltko ljsf; j}+s / ljQLo ;+:yf c;kmn x'g k'u] . olb 

g]kfn /fi6« j}+sn] ;dodf g} x:tIf]k u/L ;'wf/sf ljleGg sfo{qmd gNofPsf] eP of] ;+s6 eofjx eP/ hfg] lyof] . 

t/ntfsf] cefjsf] sf/0f j}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yfx¿n] gofF lgIf]k cfsif{0f ug{sf] nflu a9L Jofhb/df lgIf]k of]hgf 

NofPsf] sf/0f k"FhLsf] nfutdf j[l¢ x'g uPsf] 5 . 

lgIf]k, shf{ / nufgLaLr ;Gt'ng sfod ug{ a}+sx¿nfO{ cToGt r'gf}tL x'g uPsf] 5 . ;du| a}+lsË k|0ffnLdf k|ToIf 

tyf ck|ToIf c;/ kf/]sf] 5 . o; kl/l:yltdf klg o; j}+sn] t/ntf nufot cGo ljQLo cg'kftnfO{ ;'wf/ ug{]] 

cj;/sf ?kdf lnO{ /0fgLlts ?kn] sfo{qmdnfO{ s]lGb|t u/]sf] 5 . 

-v_ a}+ssf] cf}Bf]lus jf Jofj;flos ;DaGw,

a+}sn] cfkm\gf] Jofj;fo ;~rfngdf ;a} ;/f]sf/jfnf z]o/wgLx¿, g]kfn ;/sf/, ljleGg lgodgsf/L lgsfox¿, 

bft[ lgsfox¿, sd{rf/Lx¿, u|fxsx¿ / cGo ;DalGwt kIfx¿;Fu Jofj;flos tyf kf/bzL{ c;n ;DaGw sfod 

ub}{ cfPsf] 5 . a}+ssf] cf}Bf]lus jf Jofj;flos ;DaGwn] j}+ssf] sf/f]jf/nfO{ r':t b'?:t k|lt:kwL{ Pj+ gfkmfd"ns 

jgfpg kmnbfoL x'g]5 . 

-u_ ;~rfns ;ldltdf ePsf] x]/km]/ / ;f]sf] sf/0f,

;+:yfks z]o/wgL g]kfn ;/sf/n] o; j}+ssf] lgodfjnL cg';f/ o; a}+sdf ;~rfnsx¿ kl/jt{gsf nflu tf]sL 

k7fp+bf g]kfn ;/sf/sf] tkm{af6 k|ltlglwTj ug{] ;~rfnsx¿sf] x]/km]/ x'g uPsf] 5 . ldlt @)^* ;fn j}zfv 
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( ut] ;DkGg ePsf] o; a}+ssf] jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;efaf6 ;j{;fwf/0f ;d"xaf6 >LdtL ld/f Wjf]+h', >L hgs/fh 

zfx, >L l;tf /fd yklnof / >L If]q axfb'/ ;}+h'jfn lgjf{lrt eO{ o; j}+ssf] ;~rfns ;ldltn] k"0f{tf kfPsf] 

5 . Jofj;flos ljz]if1sf] tkm{af6 o; a}+ssf] ;~rfns ;ldltdf kbdf /xg' ePsL ;~rfns ;'>L nIdLb]aL 

dfgGw/nfO{ k'gM ;~rfnsdf lgo'St x'g'ePsf] 5 . lgjf{lrt ;~rfnsx¿sf] kb jxfnL kZrft\ j}+ssf] ;~rfns 

;ldltn] lgo'St u/]sf ;~rfns >L ef]h/fh e§/fO{ :jt kb d'St x'g' ePsf] 5 . 

cfly{s jif{ @)^&÷^* df /x]sf ;~rfnsx¿sf] ljj/0f 

s|=;+= gfd kb k|ltlglw

! >L uf]ljGb k|;fb sf]O/fnf cWoIf cy{ dGqfno

@ >L /fhg vgfn ;~rfns cy{ dGqfno

# >L dfwj k|;fb /]UdL ;~rfns e"ld;'wf/ dGqfno

$ ;'>L nIdLb]jL dfgGw/ ;~rfns Jofj;flos ljz]if1

% >L ef]h/fh e§/fO{ ;~rfns ;j{;fwf/0f

^ >LdtL ld/f Wjf]+h' ;~rfns ;j{;fwf/0f

& >L hgs/fh zfx ;~rfns ;j{;fwf/0f

* >L l;tf /fd yklnof ;~rfns ;j{;fwf/0f

( >L If]q axfb'/ ;}+h'jfn ;~rfns ;j{;fwf/0f

!) >L Zofdl;+x kf08] ;~rfns÷k|d'v sfo{sf/L clws[t cy{ dGqfno

 jxfnjfnf ;~rfns ;ldltsf] ljj/0f

s|=;+= gfd kb k|ltlglw

! k|f=8f=>L uhfgGb cu|jfn cWoIf cy{ dGqfno

@ >L s[i0f k|;fb b]jsf]6f ;~rfns cy{ dGqfno

# >L s[i0f jxfb'/ /fpt  ;~rfns e"ld;'wf/ dGqfno

$ ;'>L nIdLb]aL dfgGw/ ;~rfns Jofj;flos ljz]if1

% >LdtL ld/f Wjf]+h' ;~rfns ;j{;fwf/0f

^ >L hgs/fh zfx ;~rfns ;j{;fwf/0f

& >L l;tf /fd yklnof ;~rfns ;j{;fwf/0f

* >L If]q axfb'/ ;}+h'jfn ;~rfns ;j{;fwf/0f

( >L t]h axfb'/ a'9fyf]sL ;~rfns / k|d'v sfo{sf/L clws[t cy{ dGqfno
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-3_ a}+ssf] sf/f]jf/nfO{ c;/ kfg{] d'Vo sf/s tTjx?, 

a}ssf] sf/f]jf/nfO{ c;/ kfg{ ;Sg] ljleGg lsl;dsf hf]lvdx¿nfO{ tn k|:t't ul/Psf] 5 . 

• g]kfn /fi6« a}+sn] jfl0fHo a}+s ;DaGwL gLltdf kl/jt{g ubf{ l;h{gf x'g ;Sg] ;e+fljt hf]lvdx¿ .

• d'b«f jhf/sf] ptf/ r9fjaf6 x'g ;Sg] ;e+fljt hf]lvdx¿ .

• /fhgLlts ;qmd0fsfnLg cj:yfaf6 x'g ;Sg] ;e+fljt hf]lvdx¿ .

• ljb]zL ljlgdo sf/f]jf/ ubf{ ljlgdob/df x'g] kl/jt{gaf6 x'g ;Sg] hf]lvdx¿ .

• lgIf]k tyf shf{ nufgLsf] Jofhb/df x'g] kl/jt{gaf6 x'g ;Sg] hf]lvdx¿ .

• oyf;dodf shf{ c;'nL geO{ pTkGg x'g] hf]lvdx¿ .

• b]zsf] cfly{s cj:yfdf cfpg] kl/jt{gaf6 kg{ ;Sg] hf]lvdx¿ .

• k|tLtkq / hdfgtkq hf/L ug{] h:tf u}/ sf]if ;]jf k|bfg ubf{ x'g ;Sg] ;e+fljt hf]lvdx¿ .

• cGt/f{li6«o ahf/df x'g] dGbLsf] c;/af6 x'g ;Sg] cfly{s hf]lvdx¿ .

• d'b«f :kmLltaf6 x'g ;Sg] hf]lvdx¿ .

• ljQLo k|lt:kwf{ x'g ;Sg] hf]lvdx¿ .

• aGb, x8tfn tyf Jofj;fo cj/f]waf6 x'g ;Sg] hf]lvdx¿ .

-ª_ n]vfk/LIf0f k|ltj]bgdf pNn]lvt s}lkmotx¿ ;DaGwdf ;~rfns ;ldltsf] k|ltlqmof,

n]vfk/LIfsn] n]vfk/LIf0fsf] qmddf pNn]v ug{' ePsf s}lkmotx¿nfO{ Kf|To]s jif{df ;'wf/ ul/b} cfPsf] 5 . 

cf=j=@)^&÷^* sf] clGtd n]vfk/LIf0f k|ltj]bgsf] a'bf g+= $ -3_, -ª_ / -r_ df cf}NofOPsf d'Vo s}lkmotx¿ 

;DaGwdf o; ;ldltsf] k|ltlqmof lgDg adf]lhd /x]sf] 5 .

lx;fj le8fg ;DaGwdf

k'/fgf k]l08+u lx;fj tyf j}+ssf] sf/f]jf/sf lx;fjx¿nfO{ lgoldt ?kdf le8fg ug{] sfo{nfO{ tLj|tf lbO{ ;f] 

cg';f/ lx;fj km/kmf/s ug{] sfo{ e}/x]sf] 5 . 

shf{ juL{s/0f tyf gf]S;fgL Joj:yf ;DaGwdf hfgsf/L eof] . 

shf{ juL{s/0f tyf gf]S;fgL Joj:yf, If]qut shf{sf] k'g/tflnsLs/0f jf k'g/;+/rgf / sfnf] ;"rL ;DaGwdf .

g]kfn /fi6« a}+ssf] lgb{]zg cg';f/ shf{ tyf ;fk6 k|bfg ug{] sfo{ljlw, shf{ juL{s/0f tyf gf]S;fgL Joj:yf, 

If]qut shf{sf] k'g/tflnsLs/0f jf k'g/;+/rgf / sfnf] ;"rL ;DaGwL Joj:yf ;DaGwdf k"0f{ kfngf x'g] Joj:yf 

ul/Psf] 5 . a}+ssf] ljBdfg ;"rgf k|0ffnLsf] sf/0f ljQLo ljj/0fsf] cg';"rL $=!# df k|fyldstf k|fKt If]qsf] 

ljj/0f ;dfj]z ug{ ;lsPsf] 5}g . o; j}+ssf ;j} sfof{nox¿df eljiodf h8fg x'g] Core Banking System 
kZrft\ pNn]lvt ljj/0f PsLs[t?kdf tof/ x'g]5 . cg';"rL @* -s_ df ckn]lvt shf{ ljj/0f w]/} ;+Vofdf 

pNn]v ePsf]n] ;dfj]z gul/Psf] / ;f] ;DaGwL k"0f{ /]s8{ o; a}+sdf ;'/lIft /x]sf] 5 . 

-r_ nfefFz afF8kmfF8 ug{ l;kmfl/; ul/Psf] /sd 5}g .

-5_ ;dLIff jif{df a}+såf/f s'g} z]o/x¿ hkmt ePsf] 5}g .
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-h_ ;dLIff jif{df sDkgL÷o;sf] ;xfos/Associate sDkgLsf] sf/f]jf/sf] k|ult / ;f] cfly{s jif{sf] cGTodf /x]sf] 
l:yltsf] k'g/fjnf]sg,

 -/sd ?=xhf/df_ 

ljj/0f
;fgf ls;fg ljsf; a}+s ln= sf]if Joj:yfkg sDkgL ln=

Uff]a/ UofF; tyf s[=o=lj= 
k|f=ln=

2066/67 2067/68 2066/67 2067/68 2066/67 2067/68

Zf]o/ nufgL 44,053 44,053 28,840 28,840 3,241 3,241

nufgL k|ltzt 36% 36% 93% 93% 84% 84%

s"n ;DklQ 1,310,420 2,699,740 35,472 36,226 16,090 14,121

s"n gfkmf÷-gf]S;fg_ 19,040 29,170 332 554 35,017 -3,076

;+lrt gfkmf÷-gf]S;fg_ 234,036 269,674 1,833 2,488 -18,670 -21,746

clGtd n]vfk/LIf0f ePsf] 5 5 5 5 5 x'b}5

-em_ ;xfos sDkgLn] ;dLIff jif{df ;DkGg u/]sf k|d'v sf/f]jf/x¿ / To; cjlwdf sDkgLsf] sf/f]jf/df cfPsf] 
s'g} dxTjk"0f{ pNn]vgLo kl/jt{gM gePsf] .

-`_ a}+sn] ;dLIff jif{df ;DkGg u/]sf k|d'v sf/f]jf/x¿ / To; cjlwdf sDkgLsf] sf/f]jf/df cfPsf] s'g} dxTjk"0f{ 
kl/jt{g,

 a}+sn] cfkm\gf] k|aGwkq tyf lgodfjnLdf pNn]lvt p2]Zo Pj+ sfo{x¿ cg'?k g} cfkm\gf] sf/f]jf/ ;~rfng 

u/]sf] 5 .  a}+ssf] sfo{k|ultsf] emns ;~rfns ;ldltsf] k|ltj]bgdf pNn]v ul/;lsPsf] 5 . ;dLIff jif{df 

a+}sn] ;DkGg u/]sf] sf/f]jf/sf] k|s[ltdf s'g} dxTjk"0f{  kl/jt{g cfPsf] 5}g .

-6_  ;dLIff jif{df  sDkgLsf  cfwf/e"t z]o/wgLx¿af6 s'g} hfgsf/L k|fKt ePsf] 5}g .

-7_  ;dLIff jif{df sDkgLsf ;~rfns tyf k|d'v kbflwsf/Lx¿n] a+}ssf] s'g} z]o/ lnPsf] hfgsf/L a+}snfO{ k|fKt 
ePsf] 5}g . ;fy} k|rlnt sfg"gsf] ljk/Lt x'g] u/L lghx¿af6 a}+ssf] z]o/ ;DaGwdf s'g} sf/f]jf/ ;d]t ePsf] 
5}g . 

-8_  ;dLIff jif{df a+}s;Fu ;Dj4 ;Demf}tfx¿df s'g} ;~rfns tyf lghsf] glhssf] gft]bf/sf] JolQmut :jfy{ /x]sf] 
af/]df s'g} hfgsf/L k|fKt ePsf] 5}g .

-9_  a}+sn] xfn;Dd cfkm\gf] s'g} klg z]o/ cfkm}n] v/Lb u/]sf] 5}g .

-0f_  ;dLIff jif{df jif{sf] s"n Joj:yfkg vr{sf] ljj/0f,          

s|=;+= ljj/0f cf=j=@)^&÷^* cf=j=@)^^÷^&

! sd{rf/L vr{ -?=df_ @,@)(,!!$,$#$.&# @,^&(,*^!,$!*.(&

@ cGo ;~rfng vr{ -?=df_ #&^,^@@,**@.*(   ##),)@@,#%*.%$
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-t_ n]vfk/LIf0f ;ldlt,

   cfly{s jif{ @)^&÷^* sf] n]vfk/LIf0f ;ldlt ljj/0f 

qm=;+= gfd kb k|ltlglw

! ;'>L nIdL b]jL dfgGw/ ;+of]hs ;~rfns

@ >L /fhg vgfn ;b:o ;~rfns

# >L cg'k s'df/ >]i7 ;b:o Jofj;flos ljz]if1

jt{dfg n]vfk/LIf0f ;ldltdf /x]sf kbflwsf/Lx¿sf] ljj/0f

qm=;+ gfd kb k|ltlglw
! >L l;tf /fd yklnof ;+of]hs ;~rfns
@ >L s[i0f k|;fb b]jsf]6f ;b:o ;~rfns

# ;'>L nIdL b]jL dfgGw/ ;b:o ;~rfns

$ >L cg'k s'df/ >]i7 ;b:o Jofj;flos ljz]if1

cf=j=@)^&÷^* df n]vfk/LIf0f ;ldltsf] @$ j6f a}7s ePsf 5g\ .  n]vfk/LIf0f  ;ldltsf kbflwsf/Lx¿nfO{ 

kfl/>lds :j?k k|lta}7s ? @,)))÷– a}7s eQf pknAw u/fpg] ul/Psf] / cfGtl/s n]vf k/LIf0f tyf 

lg/LIf0f ljefusf] ljefuLo k|d'v ;lrj /xg] Joj:yf /x]sf] / lghnfO{ ? !,%))÷– a}7s eQf pknAw 

u/fOPsf]] 5 . 

n]vfk/LIf0f ;ldltn] u/]sf k|d'v sfo{x¿ M

j}+sdf Ps hgf u}/ sfo{sf/L ;~rfnssf] g]t[Tjdf Jofj;flos JolQmTjsf] k|ltlglwTj ePsf] n]vfk/LIf0f 

;ldlt /x]sf] 5 . a}+ssf] ljQLo cj:yf ;DaGwdf ;dLIff, cfGtl/s lgoGq0f k|0ffnLsf] kof{Kttf tyf cfGtl/s 

n]vfk/LIf0f k|ltj]bgaf6 k|fKt ;'emfjx¿sf] ;dLIff ug{], g]kfn /fi6« a}+ssf] lgb]{zgx¿sf] kfngf eP gePsf] 

;DaGwdf ;dLIff ug{], n]vfk/LIfs lgo'lQmsf] nflu l;kmfl/z ug{], a}+ssf] cfGtl/s n]vfk/LIf0fsf] sfo{ If]q 

lgwf{/0f, jfXo n]vfk/LIfssf] n]vfk/LIf0f k|ltj]bgsf] s}lkmotx¿ ;DaGwdf ;dLIff u/L cfjZos ;'wf/sf 

nflu dfu{ lgb{]zg ug{] sfo{x¿ ub}{ cfPsf] 5 . pNn]lvt ljifox¿sf] ;dLIffdf k|fKt glthfnfO{ ljZn]if0f 

u/L ;~rfns ;ldltdf cfjZos ;'emfj k]z ug{] / Joj:yfkgnfO{ cfjZos lgb]{zg lbg] sfo{ n]vfk/LIf0f 

;ldltsf] k|d'v sfo{x¿ /x]sf 5g\ . 

-y_  s'g} klg ;~rfns, k|aGw ;~rfns, sfo{sf/L k|d'v, a}+ssf cfwf/e"t z]o/wgL jf lghsf] glhssf gft]bf/ 
jf lgh ;+nUg /x]sf] kmd{, sDkgL jf ;+ul7t ;+:yfsf] a}+snfO{ s'g} klg /sd a'emfpg afFsL /x]sf] hfgsf/L x'g 
cfPsf] 5}g .

-b_   a+}ssf ;~rfns tyf k|aGw ;~rfnsnfO{ kfl/>lds, eQf tyf ;'ljwfsf] /sd

;~rfns ;ldltsf cWoIf / ;b:ox¿sf] eQf÷;'ljwf M 

cf=j=@)^&÷^* df ;~rfns ;ldltsf] $& j6f a}7s ;DkGg ePsf 5g\ . k|lt a}7s ?= @)))÷– a}7s 

eQf, k|lt dlxgf 6]lnkmf]g ;'ljwf jfkt ?= @%))÷–, k|lt dlxgf kqklqsf jfkt ?= @)))÷–, Psk6s ! 

yfg df]jfO{n ;]6 -?=!%,))).– ;Ddsf] lkmtf{ ug'{ gkg]{_ a}7sdf cft]hft] ;jf/L ;fwg / ;jf/L ;fwg k|of]u 

gu/]df dfl;s @) ln6/ k]6«f]n . 
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;~rfns ;ldltsf cWoIf / ;b:ox? ;+of]hs tyf ;b:o /x]sf] pk;ldltsf] vr{ ljj/0f ;DaGwdf 
n]vfk/LIf0f ;ldlt, ;+:yfut ;'zf;g pk;ldlt / Goflos k'g/fjnf]sg ;ldltdf ;~rfnsx? klg ;+of]hs /

;b:o /xL sfo{ ug'{ePsf] 5 . oL ;ldltx?df ;~rfnsx?nfO{ k|lt j}7s ¿= @)))÷– j}7s eQf  pknAw 

u/fOPsf] 5 . cf=j= @)^&÷^* df n]vfk/LIf0f ;ldlt / ;'zf;g pk;ldltsf] j}7s eQf jfkt qmdzM ¿= 

@,&@,%(^÷– / %),(@!÷– vr{ ePsf] 5 . oL vr{ /sd cfb/0fLo z]o/wgL dxfg'efjsf] hfgsf/L tyf 

cg'df]bgsf] nflu k]z ul/Psf] 5 . cf=j= @)^&÷^* Goflos k'g/fjnf]sg ;ldltsf] j}7s vr{ ePsf] 5}g .

k|d'v sfo{sf/L clws[tsf] eQf÷;'ljwf

dfl;s tnj ?= !,#),)))÷– k|lt dlxgf, bz} vr{ Ps dlxgf, a+}s lbj; Ps dlxgf, ! yfg 6]lnkmf]g / 

;f]sf] dx;"n, Psk6s ! yfg df]jfO{n ;]6 -?=!%,))).– ;Ddsf] lkmtf{ ug'{ gkg]{_ / 3/df sfdbf/ ! hgf . 

-w_  z]o/wgLx¿n] a'lemlng afFsL /x]sf] nfef+z /sd 5}g .

-g_  sDkgL P]g, @)^# sf] bkmf !$! df Joj:yf ePcg'?k a}+sn] ;dLIff jif{df s'g} ;DklQ v/Lb u/]sf] 5}g . 

-k_  sDkgL P]g, @)^# sf] bkmf !&% df Joj:yf eP cg'?k a}+sn] ;dLIff jif{df cfkm\gf ;Da4 sDkgL;Fu s'g} sf/f]jf/ 
u/]sf] 5}g .

-km_  o; P]g tyf k|rlnt sfg"g adf]lhd ;~rfns ;ldltsf] k|ltj]bgdf v'nfpg kg{] cGo s'/f gePsf] . 

-d_  cGo cfjZos ljifo M 

g]kfn /fi6« a}+ssf] O{=k|f=lg=g+=^-*_-v_ jdf]lhd ;~rfnssf] cfkm' jf cfkm\gf] kl/jf/sf ;b:o tyf cfkm\gf] jf cfkm\gf] 

kl/jf/sf] :jfldTj jf lgoGq0fdf /x]sf] kmd{– sDkgLsf] gfddf ljleGg a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yfx?af6 lnPsf] shf{ ;DjGwL 

:j3f]if0ff ljj/0f M

@)^* cfiff9 d;fGt

l;=g+= ljj/0f

o; a}+saf6 lnPsf] shf{ cGo a}+saf6 lnPsf] shf{

cfkm\gf] 
gfddf

kl/jf/sf] 
gfddf

cfkm\gf] kl/jf/sf] 
:jfldTj jf lgoGq0fdf 
/x]sf] kmd{–sDkgLsf] 

gfddf

cfkm\gf] 
gfddf

kl/jf/sf] 
gfddf

cfkm\gf] 
kl/jf/sf] :jfldTj 

jf lgoGq0fdf 
/x]sf] kmd{–

sDkgLsf] gfddf

!= k||f=8f= >L uhfgGb cu|jfn – – – – – –

@= >L s[i0f k|;fb b]jsf]6f – – – – – –

#= >L s[i0f axfb'/ /fpt – – – – – –

$= ;'>L nIdL b]jL dfgGw/ – – – – – –

%= >LdtL ld/f Wjf]+h' – – – – – –

^= >L hgs/fh zfx – – – – – –

&= >L l;tf /fd yklnof – – – ePsf] – –

*= >L If]q axfb'/ ;}+h'jfn – – – – – –

(= >L t]h axfb'/ a'9fyf]sL – – – – – –

shf{sf] ljj/0f o; j}+sdf /x]sf] 5 .



jflif{s k|ltj]bg 21

s[lif ljsf; a}+s ln=
Agricultural Development Bank Ltd.

lwtf]kq btf{ tyf lgisfzg lgodfjnL @)^% sf] lgod @@ pklgod -!_ 

;“u ;DalGwt ljj/0fx¿ M
 
!= ;~rfns ;ldltsf] k|ltj]bg M  
  Jfflif{s k|ltj]bgdf pNn]v ul/Psf] 5 . 

@= n]vfk/LIfssf] k|ltj]bg M 

     Jfflif{s k|ltj]bgdf pNn]v ul/Psf] 5 .

#= n]vfk/LIf0f ePsf] ljQLo ljj/0f M 
 Jfflif{s k|ltj]bgdf pNn]v ul/Psf] 5 .

$= sfg"gL sfo{jfxL ;DaGwL ljj/0f M 

 a}+ssf] tkm{af6 tyf a}+s lj?4 k/]sf d'2fx¿ M

-s_  a}+sn] tyf a}+s lj?4 k/]sf d'2fx¿ M
a}+sn] ljutdf k|jfx u/]sf] shf{ dWo] shf{u|fxL ;+Vof !( sf] ? !,#$,!^,))) ;Ddflgt ;jf]{Rr 
cbfntdf, shf{u|fxL ;+Vof ^ sf] ?= !,)@,^),))) k'g/fj]bg cbfntdf, / shf{u|fxL ;+Vof $! sf] ?= 
%(,*#,@%,))) shf{ c;'nL Gofoflws/0fdf u/L hDdf ^^ shf{u|fxLx/msf] s"n /sd ? ^@,@),)!,))) 
sf] d'2f ljrf/fwLg /x]sf] 5 .
cfly{s jif{ @)^@.^# sf] cfos/ lgwf{/0f ;DjGwdf /fh:j Gofolws/0fdf / cfly{s jif{ @)^#.^$ sf] 
cfos/ lgwf{/0f ;DjGwdf cfGtl/s /fh:j ljefudf cfos/ lgwf{/0f k'g/jnf]sgsf] nflu j}+sn] d'2f 
bfo/ u/]sf] 5 .  

-v_ a+}ssf] ;+:yfks jf ;~rfnsn] jf ;+:yfks jf ;~rfns lj?4df k|rlnt lgodsf] cj1f jf kmf}hbf/L 
ck/fw u/]sf] ;DaGwdf s'g} d'2f bfo/ eP gePsf]  M   gePsf] .

-u_ s'g} ;+:yfks jf ;~rfns lj?4 cfly{s ck/fw u/]sf] ;DaGwdf s'g} d'2f bfo/ ePsf] eP M– gePsf] .

%= a}+ssf] z]o/ sf/f]jf/ tyf k|ultsf] ljZn]if0f M

-s_  lwtf]kq ahf/df ePsf] a}+ssf] z]o/sf] sf/f]jf/ ;DaGwdf Joj:yfkgsf] wf/0ff M

    lwtf]kq ahf/df ;+ul7t ;+:yfx¿sf] z]o/ sf/f]jf/sf] ljBdfg cj:yfdf o; a}+ssf] z]o/ sf/f]jf/  

;Gtf]ifhgs /x]sf] 5 . 

-v_  cfly{s jif{ @)^&÷^* sf] z]o/sf] clwstd d"No /sd ?=@%%, Go"gtd d"No /sd ?= !!$ clGtd d"No 

/sd ? !#), sf/f]jf/ ePsf] s"n lbg @)) / s"n sf/f]jf/ ;+Vof !!,!&@ /x]sf] 5 . 

^= ;d:of / r'gf}tLx¿ M

a}+sn] ;Dk"0f{ a}+lsË ;]jfx¿ k|bfg ub}{ cfkm\gf] shf{ u'0f:t/Lo / ;'/lIft agfpg' kg]{ x'G5 . æsÆ ju{sf] Ohfht 

k|fKt ljQLo ;+:yfsf] ?kdf ;+rflnt o; a}+sn] PlzofnL ljsf; a}+saf6 k|fKt ;'emfj / g]kfn /fi6« a}+saf6 

k|fKt lgb]{zgx¿nfO{ kfngf ub}{ g]kfn ;/sf/sf] sfo{qmd ;~rfngdf ;xof]u k'¥ofO{ u|fdL0f If]qsf] ;]jfnfO{ 

lg/Gt/tf lbO{ gfkmf cfh{g ug'{kg]{ cfjZostf r'gf}tL /x]sf] 5 . cfw'lgs a}+lsË ;]jf ;~rfng ug{ bIf 

hgzlQmsf] ljsf; / lj:tf/, cfw'lgs k|ljlwsf] :yfkgf / kl/jlt{t cj:yfnfO{ cfTd;ft\ u/L pknJw ;|f]t 

;fwgsf] cTolws pkof]uaf6 bLuf] ljQLo Ifdtf xfl;n ug{ a}+s ;fd' r'gf}tLk"0f{ sfd /x]sf] 5 .
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&=  ;+:yfut ;'zf;g M

 a}+sdf ;+:yfut ;'zf;gsf] :t/nfO{ cToGt pRr sfod /fVg] s'/fdf xfdL k|ltj4 5f}+ . ;~rfns ;ldltsf 

sfd sf/jfxLx¿ tyf a}+ssf cGo ;a} lqmofsnfkx¿nfO{ kf/bzL{?kdf ;~rfng u/L ;+:yfut ;'zf;gsf] 

ljsf; ug{ a}+s ;bf lqmofzLn /xFb}] cfPsf] 5 . g]kfn /fi6« a}+s Pj+ cGo ;DalGwt lgsfox¿af6 ;do 

;dodf hf/L ePsf lgod, gLlt Pj+ lgb{]zgx¿nfO{ a}+sn] k"0f{ ?kdf nfu" ub{} cfPsf] 5 . j}+sdf Ps hgf 

u}/ sfo{sf/L ;~rfnssf] g]t[Tjdf Ps hgf Jofj;flos lj1, csf{] Ps hgf ;~rfns /x]sf] tLg ;b:oLo 

;+:yfut ;'zf;g ;ldltsf]  Joj:yf /x]sf] 5 . o;n] g]kfn /fi6« j}+saf6 hf/L ul/Psf lgb{]zgx¿sf] kl/kfngf 

ug{] u/fpg'sf] cltl/St ;+:yfut ;'zf;gsf] k|Tofe"ltsf nflu ;~rfns ;ldlt dfkm{t Joj:yfkgnfO{ ;hu 

u/fpb} cfPsf] 5 .  u|fxsx¿sf] u'gf;f] k|fKt eP kl5 tTsfn sfo{jfxL tyf cg'udg ug{ a}+sdf u|fxs u'gf;f] 

zfvfsf] Joj:yf /x]sf] 5 . 

*=   ljj/0fkqdf k|If]k0f  ul/Psf / n]vfk/LIf0f ePsf ljj/0fx¿df aL; k|ltzt jf ;f] eGbf a9L km/s ;DaGwL 

ljj/0f M

o; a}+sn] ;j{;fwf/0fnfO{ z]o/ lgisfzg ubf{ k|sflzt ljj/0f / cf= j= @)^&÷^* sf] n]vfk/LIf0f ePsf] 

ljQLo ljj/0fdf km/s kg'{sf] sf/0f gfkmfdf ePsf] j[l¢ tyf :yug s/ cfDbfgL hu]8f sf]ifdf ;dfj]z 

ePsf]n] hu]8f tyf sf]if lx;fa a9]sf], sd{rf/Lx¿sf] cjsfz bfloTj Joj:yfdf j[l¢, gfkmf a9\bf ;f]xL 

cg'kftdf jf]g; tyf cfos/ Joj:yf /sddf j[l¢, 6«]h/L ljn / cGt/a}+s nufgLdf j[l4, cu|Ld cfos/ 

e'QmfgLdf j[l4, :yug s/ ;DklQdf j[l¢ ePsf]] cflb sf/0fx?n] ljj/0fkq / n]vfk/LIf0f ePsf] ljQLo 

ljj/0fdf km/s kg{ uPsf] 5 .

(= cfly{s jif{ @)^&÷^* df ePsf ljz]if 36gf tyf kl/l:yltsf] ljj/0f M

cfly{s jif{ @)^&÷^* df ePsf ljz]if 36gf s'g} klg gePsf] . t/ z]o/sf] dfueGbf cfk"lt{ w]/} ePsf] sf/0f 

o; j}+ssf] z]o/sf] clwstd tyf Go"gtd ahf/ d"No g]6jy{sf] t'ngfdf sd /x]sf] . 
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s[lif ljsf; a}+s lnld6]8sf] 

z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx¿ ;dIf :jtGq n]vfk/LIfssf] k|ltj]bg 
cfly{s jif{ @)^&÷^*

!= xfdLn] s[lif ljsf; a}+s lnld6]8sf] o;} ;fy ;+nUg @)^* cfiff9 d;fGtsf] jf;nft, ;f]xL ldltdf ;dfKt 

ePsf] cfly{s jif{sf] gfkmf gf]S;fg lx;fa, gub k|jfx ljj/0f, OSjL6Ldf ePsf] kl/jt{g / n]vf ;DaGwL 

l6Kk0fLx¿sf] n]vf k/LIf0f ;DkGg u/]sf 5f}+ .  

 cfly{s ljj/0fx¿k|lt Joj:yfkgsf] lhDd]jf/L 

@= g]kfn n]vfdfg cg'?k oyfy{ / plrt lrq0f ug]{ ljQLo ljj/0fx¿ tof/ Pj+ k|:t't ug]{ lsl;dn] q'l6/lxt 

ljQLo ljj/0f tof/ ug]{, cfGtl/s lgoGq0f k|0ffnLsf] th'{df, sfof{Gjog / ;~rfng ug]{ sfo{, n]vfgLltx¿sf] 

5gf}6 tyf nfu" ug]{ Pj+ kl/l:ylt cg';f/ n]vf ;DaGwL dxTjk"0f{ cg'dfg ug]{ kb{5g\ . 

  n]vfk/LIfssf] lhDd]jf/L 

#= xfd|f] n]vfk/LIf0fsf] cfwf/df ljQLo ljj/0fx¿ pk/ dGtJo JoQm ug'{ xfd|f] lhDd]jf/L xf] . xfdLn] xfd|f] 

n]vfk/LIf0f g]kfn n]vfk/LIf0fdfg adf]lhd ;DkGg u¥of}+ . oL dfgn] xfdLnfO{ Joj;flos g}ltstfsf] kfngf 

ug]{ tyf ljQLo ljj/0fx¿ ;f/e"t ?kdf q"l6/lxt ePsf] af/]df dgfl;a cfZjf;g k|fKt ug{ xfdLnfO{ 

n]vfk/LIf0fsf] of]hgf agfpg / n]vfk/LIf0f ;DkGg ug{ clgjfo{ u/fp5g\ .  

 n]vfk/LIf0f cGtu{t ljQLo ljj/0fdf pNn]lvt /sd / v'nf;fnfO{ k'li6 ug]{ k|df0f k|fKt ug]{ ;DaGwL ;Dkfbg 

sfo{ljlw ;+nUg x'G5 . o;/L 5gf}6 ul/Psf] sfo{ljlw rfx] hfn;fhL jf uNtLaf6 xf];\, ;f/e"t ?kdf q'l6o'Qm 

k|:t'lt x'g ;Sg] hf]lvdsf] n]vfhf]vf ;lxt xfd|f] Jofj;flos lg0f{odf cfwfl/t 5 . To;/L hf]lvdsf] 

n]vfhf]vf ug]{ qmddf, xfdLn] a}+ssf] cfGtl/s lgoGq0f pk/ g} /fo JoQm ug]{ p2]Zon] geO{, kl/l:ylt 

cg';f/ xfd|f] n]vfk/LIf0f sfo{ljlw tof/ ubf{, a}+sn] ljQLo ljj/0f tof/ Pj+ k|:t'tL ug]{ qmddf cjnDjg 

u/]sf cfGtl/s lgoGq0f k|0ffnLsf] ljZn]if0f u/]sf 5f}+ . n]vfk/LIf0fdf Joj:yfkgåf/f k|of]udf NofOPsf 

n]vf l;4fGtx¿ Pj+ ul/Psf dxTjk"0f{ cg'dfgx¿sf] pko'Qmtfsf] tyf d"NofÍgsf ;fy} ;du| ljQLo ljj/0f 

k|:t'ltsf] n]vfhf]vf ;d]t ;dfj]z x'G5 . 

xfd|f] n]vfk/LIf0fn] xfd|f] dGtJonfO{ kof{Kt cfwf/ k|bfg ug]{ s'/fdf xfdL ljZj:t 5f}+ . 

dGtJo

$= xfdLåf/f ;DkGg ul/Psf] k/LIf0fsf] cfwf/df k|ltj]bg k]z ub{5f}+ lsM

s_ xfdLn] n]vfk/LIf0f ;DkGg ug{ cfjZos 7fg]sf ;"rgf, :ki6Ls/0f / hjfkm kfPsf 5f+} .

v_ xfdLn] n]vfk/LIf0f u/]sf >]:tfx¿sf] cfwf/df xfd|f] /fodf a}+ssf] lx;fa lstfa P]g adf]lhd 7Ls;Fu 

/flvPsf] 5 . 
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u_ g]kfn /fi6« a}+ssf] lgb]{zg cg';f/ a}+sn] Jofh cfDbfgL lx;fa gub k|flKtsf] cfwf/df n]vfÍg u/]sf] 5 

h'g g]kfn n]vfdfg–& cg'?k 5}g .  

3_ zfvf lx;fj ldnfg cGtu{t jiff{Gt;Dddf v''b 8]lj6 df}Hbft ?= @) s/f]8 %@ nfv &% xhf/ afFsL 

/x]sf] 5 . n]vfk/LIf0fsf] cjlw ;Dddf sfof{no lx;fa cGtu{tsf] @)^* cfiff9 d;fGt;Dd 8]lj6 tkm{ 

?= ! cj{ *( s/f]8 / qm]l86tkm{ ?=! cj{ *& s/f]8 lx;fa le8fgsf] qmddf /x]sf] b]lvG5 .  

ª_ a}+sn] jiff{Gt;Dddf shf{ juL{s/0f cg';f/ ?= #,!$,&*,)% xhf/ shf{ gf]S;fgL Joj:yf / cltl/Qm 

Joj:yf ?= @,&^,%),)% xhf/ u/L s"n ?= %,(!,@*,!) xhf/ shf{ gf]S;fgL Joj:yf u/]sf] 5 . xfdLaf6 

gd""gf k/LIf0f ul/Psf] zfvfx¿sf] s"n afFsL shf{df a}+sn] Joj:yf u/]sf] /sd eGbf yk gf]S;fgL 

Joj:yf ul/g' kg]{ egL cf}NofOPsf] ?= !),^^,!%  xhf/nfO{ d'Vo sfof{nosf] lx;fadf yk u/L ;dfof]hg 

ul/Psf] 5 .  

r_ g]kfn /fi6« a}+ssf] lgb{]zg cg';f/ shf{ tyf ;fk6 k|bfg ug]{ sfo{ljlw, shf{ juL{s/0f tyf gf]S;fgL 

Joj:yf, If]qut shf{sf] k'g/tflnsLs/0f jf k'g/;+/rgf / sfnf];"rL;DjGwL Joj:yfsf] k"0f{ ?kdf kfngf 

x'g' kg]{ b]lvG5 . k|:t't ljQLo ljj/0fsf] cg';"rL !# df k|fyldstf k|fKt If]q shf{ /sd / cg';"rL @* 

-s_ df ckn]lvt shf{sf] ljj/0f v'nfPsf] b]lvb}g . 

5_ of] k|ltj]bg;+u ;DalGwt ;+nUg jf;nft, gfkmf gf]S;fg lx;fa, gub k|jfx ljj/0f / ;+nUg cg';"rLx¿ 

g]kfn /fi6« a}+sn] tf]s]sf] 9fFrf / tl/sf cg';f/ tof/ ul/g'sf ;fy} a}+sn] /fv]sf] lx;fa lstfa, axLvftf 

>]:tf / n]vf;Fu b'?:t /x]sf 5g\ . 

h_ xfd|f] n]vfk/LIf0fsf] ;dodf a}+ssf] ;~rfns ;ldltsf jf k|ltlglw jf s'g} kbflwsf/L jf s'g} sd{rf/Ln] 

k|rlnt sfg"g ljkl/t n]vf;DaGwL s'g} sfdsfh jf clgoldt sfo{ u/]sf] jf a}+ssf] ;DklQ lxgfldgf 

u/]sf] jf a}+ssf] xfgL gf]S;fgL u/] u/fPsf] xfd|f] hfgsf/Ldf cfPg .

em_ a}+ssf] zfvfx¿af6 k|fKt ljj/0f xfd|f] n]vfk/LIf0fsf] nflu kof{Kt lyP .

`_ xfd|f] /fodf xfdLn] n]vfk/LIf0f u/]sf >]:tfx¿sf] cfwf/df a}+sn] g]kfn /fi6« a}+ssf] lgb]{zg adf]lhd 

kof{Kt k"FhLsf]if /fv]sf] tyf ;DklQdf ;Defljt gf]S;fgLsf] nflu kof{Kt Joj:yf u/]sf] 5 . 

6_ a}+sn] lgIf]kstf{ tyf nufgLstf{x¿sf] lxt ;+/If0f lj?4 sfo{ u/]sf] b]lvPg .

7_ a}++sn] u/]sf] sfo{ cfkm\gf] sfo{If]q leq /x]sf] kfOof], /

8_ a}+sdf n]vf;DaGwL s'g} hfn;fhL u/]sf] xfd|f] hfgsf/Ldf cfPg .

%= xfd|f] /fodf, a'+bf gDa/x¿ $ -u_ b]lv $ -r_ n] ljQLo ljj/0fdf kfg]{ c;/ afx]s, ;+nUg ljQLo ljj/0fn] 

a}+ssf] @)^* cfiff9 d;fGtsf] ljQLo l:ylt, ;f] ldltdf cGTo ePsf] cfly{s jif{sf] ;~rfng glthf, 

OSjL6Ldf ePsf] kl/j{tg tyf gub k|jfxsf] oyfy{ lrq0f u/]sf] 5 / ;f] sDkgL P]g, @)^#, a}+s tyf 

ljQLo ;+:yf ;DaGwL P]g, @)^# / g]kfn /fi6« a}+ssf] lgb]{zg cg';f/ tof/ ul/Psf] 5 . 

      
d'/nLw/ ltjf/L
Pd ltjf/L P08 P;f]l;o6\;
rf68{ PsfpG6]G6;\ 
ldlt M @)^*÷(÷!(             

sf7df8f}+, g]kfn .



jflif{s k|ltj]bg 25

s[lif ljsf; a}+s ln=
Agricultural Development Bank Ltd.

k"FhL tyf bfloTj cg';"rL o; jif{ ?= ut jif{ ?=
z]o/ kF"hL 1   9,474,300,000.00    9,437,500,000.00 
hu]8f tyf sf]ifx¿ 2 3,715,179,065.03 1,348,412,515.53
C0fkq tyf a08 3   2,300,000,000.00 2,300,000,000.00 
ltg{ afFsL shf{ ;fk6 4     243,701,324.00      259,562,311.00 
lgIf]k bfloTj 5   34,394,627,504.46   32,472,568,524.15 
e'QmfgL lbg'kg]{ ljnx¿ 6              -               -   
k|:tfljt tyf e'QmfgL lbg jfFsL nfefFz    276,000,000.00     276,000,000.00 
cfos/ bfloTj    1,340,904,623.07     941,920,428.51 
cGo bfloTj 7    7,496,652,210.31    6,984,262,298.55 

 s"n bfloTj  59,241,364,726.87  54,020,226,077.74 

;DklQ cg';"rL o; jif{ ?= ut jif{ ?=
gub df}Hbft  8    1,581,094,373.65      1,366,731,315.12 
g]kfn /fi6« a}+sdf /x]sf] df}Hbft 9    2,553,274,772.58    1,759,468,451.41 
a}+s÷ljQLo ;+:yfdf /x]sf] df}Hbft 10     674,585,364.13     1,035,206,232.35 
dfu tyf cNk ;"rgfdf k|fKt x'g] /sd 11  27,289,736.80     1,611,341,938.57 
nufgL 12    7,267,285,030.37    4,540,083,913.39 
shf{ ;fk6 tyf ljn v/Lb 13  34,459,918,807.91    33,876,956,796.68 
l:y/ ;DklQ 14   1,022,893,900.44     968,744,654.70 
u}/ a+}lsË ;DklQ 15              -               -   
cGo ;DklQ 16   11,655,022,740.99    8,861,692,775.52 

s"n ;DklQ   59,241,364,726.87  54,020,226,077.74 

jf;nft
@)^* cfiff9 d;fGtsf]

lx/f/fh g]kfn         
sf=d'=pk–dxfk|aGws

k|f=8f= uhfgGb cu|jfn
cWoIf

g/]zdfg k|wfg
ljefuLo k|d'v

ljQ tyf n]vf ljefu

;~rfnsx¿
s[i0f k|;fb b]jsf]6f

s[i0f axfb'/ /fpt

nIdLb]jL dfgGw/

ld/f Wjf]+h'

hgs/fh zfx

l;tf /fd yklnof

If]q axfb'/ ;}+h'jfn

xfd|f] ;+nUg k|ltj]bg cg';f/

-d'/lnw/ ltjf/L_
rf6{8{ Psfp06]G6

sf7df8f}+ 

ldltM 

t]h axfb'/ a'9fyf]sL
k|d'v sfo{sf/L clws[t

;+efljt bfloTj  cg';"rL !&

;~rfnsx¿sf] 3f]if0ff cg';"rL @(

kF"hLsf]if tflnsf  cg';"rL #)

hf]lvd efl/t ;DklQ ljj/0f tflnsf  cg';"rL #) -s_

k|d'v ;"rsfÍx¿  cg';"rL #!

k|d'v n]vf gLltx¿   cg';"rL #@

n]vf ;DaGwL l6Kk0fLx¿  cg';"rL ##

! b]lv !& ;Ddsf cg';"rLx¿ jf;nftsf cleGg c+u x'g\ .



s[lif ljsf; a}+s ln=
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jflif{s k|ltj]bg26

ljj/0f cg';"rL o; jif{ ?= ut jif{ ?=
Jofh cfDbfgL 18     6,101,187,522.03     5,287,029,086.57 
Jofh vr{ 19     2,116,489,366.61     1,507,997,110.00 
v"b Jofh cfDbfgL 3,984,698,155=42 3,779,031,976.57
sldzg tyf l8isfp06 20     261,740,973.49      279,555,249.54 
cGo ;~rfng cfDbfgL 21      322,223,986.01      318,804,139.34 
;6xL 36a9 cfDbfgL 22             -                -   
s"n ;~rfng cfDbfgL 4,568,663,114=92 4,377,391,365=45
sd{rf/L vr{ 23    2,209,114,434.73    2,679,861,418.97 
cGo ;~rfng vr{ 24     376,622,882.89     330,022,358.54 
;6xL 36a9 gf]S;fgL 22      1,268,597.98       5,576,453.09 
;Defljt gf]S;fgL Joj:yf cl3sf] 

;~rfng d'gfkmf
  1,981,657,199.32  1,361,931,134.85 

;Defljt gf]S;fgL Joj:yfx¿ 25    2,504,030,906.77     2,582,233,956.93 
;~rfng d'gfkmf -522,373,707.45 -1,220,302,822.08
u}/ ;~rfng cfDbfgL÷vr{ 26     105,562,274.41     19,474,406.90 
;Defljt gf]S;fgL Joj:yfaf6 lkmtf{ 27    2,182,828,111.44 2,469,670,889.01
lgoldt sf/f]af/af6 ePsf] d'gfkmf 1,766,016,678.40 1,268,842,473.83
c;fdfGo sf/f]af/x¿af6 ePsf] 

cfDbfgL÷vr{
28 367,166,143.98 667,292,635.13

;Dk"0f{ sf/f]jf/ ;dfj]z kl5sf] v"b 
d'gfkmf

2,133,182,822.38 1,936,135,108.96

sd{rf/L af]g; Joj:yf     158,013,542.40      143,417,415.48 
cfos/ Joj:yf M     398,984,194.56      344,201,797.15 
 o; jif{sf]     398,984,194.56      344,201,797.15 
 ut jif{;Ddsf]             -                -   
 o; jif{sf] :yug s/cfDbfgL÷vr{      789,296,096.32     443,869,543.44 

v"b gfkmf÷gf]S;fg  2,365,481,181=75  1,892,385,439=77

gfkmf÷gf]S;fg lx;fa
ldlt @)^&÷)$÷)! b]lv @)^*÷)#÷#@ ;Dd

!* b]lv @* ;Ddsf cg';"rLx¿ gfkmf÷gf]S;fg lx;fasf cleGg c+u x'g\ .

lx/f/fh g]kfn         
sf=d'=pk–dxfk|aGws

k|f=8f= uhfgGb cu|jfn
cWoIf

g/]zdfg k|wfg
ljefuLo k|d'v

ljQ tyf n]vf ljefu

;~rfnsx¿
s[i0f k|;fb b]jsf]6f

s[i0f axfb'/ /fpt

nIdLb]jL dfgGw/

ld/f Wjf]+h'

hgs/fh zfx

l;tf /fd yklnof

If]q axfb'/ ;}+h'jfn

xfd|f] ;+nUg k|ltj]bg cg';f/

-d'/lnw/ ltjf/L_
rf6{8{ Psfp06]G6

sf7df8f}+ 

ldltM 

t]h axfb'/ a'9fyf]sL
k|d'v sfo{sf/L clws[t
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s[lif ljsf; a}+s ln=
Agricultural Development Bank Ltd.

ljj/0f cg';"rL o; jif{ ?= ut jif{ ?=

cfDbfgL   

ut jif{;Ddsf] ;+lrt d'gfkmf             -                -   

o; jif{sf] d'gfkmf     2,365,481,181.75     1,892,385,439.77 

;6xL 36a9 sf]if             -                -   

hDdf  2,365,481,181=75   1,892,385,439=77 

vr{   

ut jif{;Ddsf] ;+lrt gf]S;fg 4,479,156,587.81     5,550,480,763.94 

o; jif{sf] gf]S;fg             -                -   

;fwf/0f hu]8f sf]if      473,096,236.35      378,477,087.95 

e}k/L cfpg] hu]8f             -                -   

;+:yf ljsf; sf]if             -                -   

nfef+z ;dLs/0f sf]if             -                -   

sd{rf/L ;DaGwL hu]8fx¿             -                -   

 k|:tfljt nfef+z             -    

k|:tfljt af]g; z]o/ hf/L             -                -   

ljz]if hu]8f sf]if             -                -   

;6xL 36a9 sf]if             -    

k"FhL lkmtf{ hu]8f sf]if             -                -   

:yug s/ sf]if      789,296,096.32     443,869,543.44 

nufgL ;dfof]hg sf]if        145,250.00  

hDdf 5,741,694,170.48 6,372,827,395.33
;l~rt d'gfkmf÷gf]S;fg  –#,#&^,@!@,(**=&$ –$,$*),$$!,(%%=%^

gfkmf÷gf]S;fg afF8kmfF8 lx;fa
ldlt @)^&÷)$÷)! b]lv @)^*÷)#÷#@ ;Dd

!* b]lv @* ;Ddsf cg';"rLx¿ gfkmf÷gf]S;fg lx;fasf cleGg c+u x'g\ .

lx/f/fh g]kfn         
sf=d'=pk–dxfk|aGws

k|f=8f= uhfgGb cu|jfn
cWoIf

g/]zdfg k|wfg
ljefuLo k|d'v

ljQ tyf n]vf ljefu

;~rfnsx¿
s[i0f k|;fb b]jsf]6f

s[i0f axfb'/ /fpt

nIdLb]jL dfgGw/

ld/f Wjf]+h'

hgs/fh zfx

l;tf /fd yklnof

If]q axfb'/ ;}+h'jfn

xfd|f] ;+nUg k|ltj]bg cg';f/

-d'/lnw/ ltjf/L_
rf6{8{ Psfp06]G6

sf7df8f}+ 

ldltM 

t]h axfb'/ a'9fyf]sL
k|d'v sfo{sf/L clws[t



s[lif ljsf; a}+s ln=
Agricultural Development Bank Ltd.

ljj/0f o; jif{ ?= ut jif{ ?=
-s_ sf/f]af/ ;~rfngaf6 gub k|jfx
     != gub k|flKt 7,198,886,033.50 6,797,574,445.76
        !=! Aofh cfDbfgL 6,101,187,522.03 5,464,496,264.90
        !=@ sldzg tyf l8:sfpG6 cfDbfgL 261,740,973.49 101,727,448.42
        !=# ljb]zL ljlgdo sf/f]af/af6 cfDbfgL              -                -   
        !=$ ckn]lvt shf{sf] c;'nL 513,733,551.97 920,822,723.13
        !=% cGo cfDbfgL 322,223,986.01 310,528,009.31

hDdf 7,198,886,033.50 6,797,574,445.76
     @= gub e'QmfgL 5,084,672,884.64 3,092,730,460.64
        @=! Aofh vr{ 1,987,409,603.22 1,157,070,577.23
        @=@ sd{rf/L vr{ 2,169,908,237.99 1,342,226,254.15
        @=# sfof{no ;~rfng vr{ 296,283,301.43 263,911,554.29
        @=$ cfos/ e'QmfgL 631,071,742.00 329,522,074.97
        @=% cGo vr{ -             -   

hDdf 5,084,672,884.64 3,092,730,460.64
sfo{ut kF"hL ultljlw cl3sf] gub k|jfx 2,114,213,148.86 3,704,843,985.12
  ;~rfng ;DaGwL rfn' ;DklQdf sdL÷-j[l4_
    != dfu tyf cNk ;"rgfdf k|fKt x'g] /sddf sdL÷-j[l4_ 1,584,052,201.77 632,855,959.14
    @= cGo cNksfnLg nufgLdf sdL÷-j[l4_ -2,135,375,547.16 951,429,748.51
    #= shf{ tyf ;fk6df sdL÷-j[l4_ -789,857,372.17 -1,281,769,078.28
    $= cGo ;DklQdf sdL÷-j[l4_ -1,231,511,360.13 -2,365,320,841.15
  ;~rfng ;DaGwL rfn' bfloTjdf -sdL_÷j[l4
    != lgIf]k bfloTjdf -sdL_÷j[l4 1,922,058,980.31 -2,687,041,691.35
    @= ;l6{lkms]6 ckm l8kf]lh6df -sdL_÷j[l4             -            -   
    #= cNksfnLg ;fk6Ldf -sdL_÷j[l4 -   -   
    $= cGo bfloTjdf -sdL_÷j[l4 -23,956,400.53 160,252,131.89

hDdf -s_ 1,439,623,650.95 –884,749,786.12
-v_ nufgL sf/f]af/df gub k|jfx
     != bL3{sfnLg nufgLdf sdL÷-j[l4_ -735,177,900.00 -1,007,798,940.83
     @= l:y/ ;DklQdf sdL÷-j[l4_ -39,767,654.49 -165,411,983.21
     #= bL3{sfnLg nufgLdf Aofh cfDbfgL    -          -   
     $= nfef+z cfDbfgL   -           -   

hDdf -v_ –774,945,554.49 –1,173,210,924.04
-u_ ljQLo ;|f]]t sf/f]af/af6 gub k|jfx
    != ltg{ afFsL shf{ ;fk6df j[l4÷-sdL_ -10,779,347.00 61,311,815.69
    @= z]o/ k"FhLdf j[l4÷-sdL_ -    960,000,000.00 
    #= cGo bfloTjdf j[l4÷-sdL_        -              -   
    $= g]kfn /fi6« a}+saf6 k|fKt ;x'lnot÷k'g/shf{df j[l4÷-sdL_ -5,081,640.00 -5,081,640.00

hDdf -u_ –15,860,987.00 1,016,230,175.69
-3_ gub tyf a}+s df}Hbftsf] ljlgdo b/df ePsf] km/saf6 cfDbfgL÷-vr{_ -1,268,597.98 -4,516,472.43
-ª_ o; jif{sf] ;Dk"0f{ ultljlwaf6 gub k|jfx -s±v±u±3_ 647,548,511.48 –1,046,247,006.90
-r_ gub tyf a}+sdf /x]sf] z'? df}Hbft 4,161,405,998.88 5,207,653,005.78
-5_ gub tyf a}+sdf /x]sf] clGtd df}Hbft -ª±r_   4,808,954,510.36  4,161,405,998.88 

gub k|jfx ljj/0f
ldlt @)^&÷)$÷)! b]lv @)^*÷)#÷#@ ;Dd

!* b]lv @* ;Ddsf cg';"rLx¿ gfkmf÷gf]S;fg lx;fasf cleGg c+u x'g\ .

lx/f/fh g]kfn         
sf=d'=pk–dxfk|aGws

k|f=8f= uhfgGb cu|jfn
cWoIf

g/]zdfg k|wfg
ljefuLo k|d'v

ljQ tyf n]vf ljefu

;~rfnsx¿
s[i0f k|;fb b]jsf]6f

s[i0f axfb'/ /fpt

nIdLb]jL dfgGw/

ld/f Wjf]+h'

hgs/fh zfx

l;tf /fd yklnof

If]q axfb'/ ;}+h'jfn

xfd|f] ;+nUg k|ltj]bg cg';f/

-d'/lnw/ ltjf/L_
rf6{8{ Psfp06]G6

sf7df8f}+ 

ldltM 

t]h axfb'/ a'9fyf]sL
k|d'v sfo{sf/L clws[t

28 jflif{s k|ltj]bg



s[lif ljsf; a}+s ln=
Agricultural Development Bank Ltd.
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s[lif ljsf; a}+s ln=
Agricultural Development Bank Ltd.

jflif{s k|ltj]bg30

ljj/0f  o; jif{ ?  ut jif{ ?
!= z]o/ k"FhL 

!=! clws[t k"FhL  13,000,000,000.00  13,000,000,000.00 
s_ $,)),)),))) ;fwf/0f z]o/ k|lt z]o/ ¿= !)) n]  4,000,000,000.00  4,000,000,000.00 
v_ ^,&),)),))) gg\l/l8d]jn lk|km/]G; z]o/ k|lt z]o/ ¿= !)) n]  6,700,000,000.00  6,700,000,000.00 
u_ @,#),)),))) l/l8d]jn lk|km/]G; z]o/ k|lt z]o/ ¿= !)) n]  2,300,000,000.00  2,300,000,000.00 
!=@ hf/L k"FhL  9,636,800,000.00  9,600,000,000.00 
s_ #,@),)),))) ;fwf/0f z]o/ k|lt z]o/ ¿=!)) n]  3,200,000,000.00  3,200,000,000.00 
v_ ^,$#,^*,))) gg\l/l8d]jn lk|km/]G; z]o/ k|lt z]o/ ¿= !)) n] 6,436,800,000.00  6,400,000,000.00 
!=# r'Qmf k"FhL 9,474,300,000.00  9,437,500,000.00 
s_ #,)#,&%,))) ;fwf/0f z]o/ k|lt z]o/ ¿= !)) n] 3,037,500,000.00 3,037,500,000.00 
v_ ^,$#,^*,))) gg\l/l8d]jn lk|km/]G; z]o/ k|lt z]o/ ¿= !)) n]  6,436,800,000.00 6,400,000,000.00 
!=$ k|:tfljt af]g; z]o/  -  - 
!=% sN; Og P8efG;  -  - 

z]o/ kF"hL tyf :jfldTj
@)^* cfiff9 d;fGt cg';"rL – !

z]o/ :jfldTj ljj/0f 
o; jif{  ut jif{ 

k|ltzt z]o/ k"FhL z]o/ k"FhL k|ltzt
s= ;+:yfks 53.50  1,625,000,000.00  1,625,000,000.00  53.50 

!=! g]kfn ;/sf/ 53.50  1,625,000,000.00  1,625,000,000.00  53.50 

!=@ j}b]lzs ;+:yf  -  - 

!=# æsÆ ju{sf Ohfhtkq k|fKt ;+:yfx¿  -  - 

!=$ cGo Ohfhtkq k|fKt ;+:yfx¿  -  - 

   !=% cGo ;+:yfx¿  -  - 

   !=^ JolQmut  -  - 

   !=& cGo  -  - 

v= ;j{;fwf/0f  46.50  1,412,500,000.00  1,412,500,000.00  46.50 

hDdf 100.00  3,037,500,000.00  3,037,500,000.00 100.00

 )=%) Ü jf ;f] eGbf a9L z]o/ :jfldTj ePsf] JolQm÷;d"x÷kmd{÷sDkgLsf] ljj/0f

l;=g= ljj/0f o; jif{ ut jif{

k|ltzt z]o/ kF"hL ?=   k|ltzt z]o/ ;+Vof

g]kfn ;/sf/  53.50 1,625,000,000.00  53=50 16,250,000



jflif{s k|ltj]bg 31

s[lif ljsf; a}+s ln=
Agricultural Development Bank Ltd.

ljj/0f o; jif{ ?= ut jif{ ?=
!= ;fwf/0f hu]8f sf]if  1,891,309,963.32  1,418,213,726.97 
@= k|:tfljt af]g; z]o/  -  - 
#= k"FhLut hu]8f sf]if  3,860,888,845.00  3,860,888,845.00 
$= k"FhL lkmtf{ hu]8f sf]if (Capital Redemption Resereve)  - 
%= k"FhL ;dfof]hg sf]if  - 
^= cGo hu]8f tyf sf]if  1,329,971,907.76  540,530,561.44 
    s= e}k/L cfpg] hu]8f  - 
    v= ;+:yf ljsf; sf]if  - 
    u= nfef+z ;dLs/0f sf]if  - 
    3= ljz]if hu]8f sf]if (nufgL ;dfof]hg sf]if)  145,250.00  - 
    ª= :yug s/ hu]8f  1,329,826,657.76  540,530,561.44 
    r= ;DklQ k'g{d"NofÍg sf]if  - 
    5= cGo :jtGq sf]if  - 
    h= cGo hu]]8f sf]if  - 
&= ;l~rt gfkmf÷gf]S;fg -3,376,212,988.74 -4,480,441,955.56
*= ;6xL 36a9 sf]if  9,221,337.68  9,221,337.68 

hDdf 3,715,179,065.03 1,348,412,515.53

hu]8f tyf sf]ifx¿ 
@)^* cfiff9 d;fGt cg';"rL – @

cg';"rL – $

ljj/0f o; jif{ ?= ut jif{ ?=
!= ========= ^ k|ltzt j08÷C0fkq k|lt j08÷C0fkq !)) ¿= n] @#)))))) 
ldlt @)^&.#.! df hf/L ePsf] / ldlt @)&^.#. Df;fGt ;Dddf r'Stf x'g] xfn 
;Ddsf] Redemption Reserve /sd ¿= ======== 

2,300,000,000.00 2,300,000,000.00 

@ ========== k|ltzt j08÷C0fkq k|lt j08÷C0fkq ==== ¿= n] === ldlt ======== df 

hf/L ePsf] / ldlt ====df r'Stf x'g]xfn ;Ddsf] Redemption Reserve /sd ¿= ==== 
 - 

hDdf 2,300,000,000.00 2,300,000,000.00

ljj/0f o; jif{ ?= ut jif{ ?=
s= :jb]zL  243,701,324.00  259,562,311.00 
    != g]kfn ;/sf/  121,471,264.00  132,250,611.00 
    @= g]kfn /fi6« a}+s  122,230,060.00  127,311,700.00 
    #= l/kf] bfloTj  -  - 
    $= cGt/ a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yf  -  - 
    %= cGo ;+ul7t ;+:yfx¿  -  - 
    ^= cGo  - 

hDdf  243,701,324.00  259,562,311.00 
v= ljb]zL  -  - 
    != a}+sx¿  -  - 
    @= cGo  -  - 

hDdf  -  - 

hDdf -s±v_ 243,701,324.00 259,562,311.00

C0fkq tyf j08 
@)^* cfiff9 d;fGt cg';"rL – #

ltg{ afsL shf{ -;fk6L_ 
@)^* cfiff9 d;fGt



s[lif ljsf; a}+s ln=
Agricultural Development Bank Ltd.

jflif{s k|ltj]bg32

ljj/0f o; jif{ ?= ut jif{ ?=
!= Jofh ltg{' gkg]{ vftfx¿  2,929,201,097.86  2,415,763,442.06 
   s= rNtL lx;fa  2,929,201,097.86  2,415,763,442.06 
       != :jb]zL d'b|fdf  2,929,201,097.86  2,415,763,442.06 
          !=! g]kfn ;/sf/  2,039,257.99 
          !=@ æsÆ ju{sf Ohfhtkq k|fKt ;+:yfx¿  - 
          !=# cGo Ohfhtkq k|fKt ljQLo ;+:yfx¿  453,451,379.52  215,717,328.88 
          !=$ cGo ;+ul7t ;+:yfx¿  -  - 
          !=% JolQmut  2,388,923,417.04  1,947,972,686.68 
          !=^ cGo  86,826,301.30  250,034,168.51 
       @= ljb]zL d'b|fdf  - 
          @=! g]kfn ;/sf/  - 
          @=@ æsÆ ju{sf Ohfhtkq k|fKt ;+:yfx¿  - 
          @=# cGo Ohfhtkq k|fKt ljQLo ;+:yfx¿  - 
          @=$ cGo ;+ul7t ;+:yfx¿  - 
          @=% JolQmut  - 
          @=^ cGo  - 
   v= dflh{g  - 
       != sd{rf/L hdfgt  - 
       @= hdfgt dflh{g  - 
       #= k|tLtkq dflh{g  - 
   u= cGo  - 
       != :jb]zL d'b|fdf  - 
          !=! ljQLo ;+:yfx¿  - 
          !=@ cGo ;+ul7t ;+:yfx¿  - 
          !=# JolQmut  - 
       @= ljb]zL d'b|fdf  - 
          @=! ljQLo ;+:yfx¿  - 
          @=@ cGo ;+ul7t ;+:yfx¿  - 
          @=# JolQmut  - 
@= Jofh ltg'{ kg]{ vftfx¿  31,465,426,406.60  30,056,805,082.09 
   s= art lx;fa  17,269,468,323.88  18,336,280,052.29 
       != :jb]zL d'b|fdf  17,269,468,323.88  18,336,280,052.29 
          !=! ;+3÷;+:yfx¿  1,348,865,674.59  480,129,223.21 
          !=@ JolQmut  15,849,373,794.43  17,135,087,685.32 
          !=# cGo  71,228,854.86  721,063,143.76 
       @= ljb]zL d'b|fdf  - 
          @=! ;+3÷;+:yfx¿  - 

lgIf]k lx;fa
@)^* cfiff9 d;fGt

cg';"rL – %



jflif{s k|ltj]bg 33

s[lif ljsf; a}+s ln=
Agricultural Development Bank Ltd.

          @=@ JolQmut  - 
          @=# cGo  - 
   v= d'2tL lx;fa  13,376,917,978.45  10,664,770,404.12 
        != :jb]zL d'b|fdf  13,376,917,978.45  10,664,770,404.12 
           !=! ;+3÷;+:yfx¿  5,375,632,772.33  2,401,002,551.40 
           !=@ JolQmut  7,946,630,536.72  6,681,130,150.49 
           !=# cGo  54,654,669.40  1,582,637,702.23 
        @= ljb]zL d'b|fdf  - 
           @=! ;+3÷;+:yfx¿  - 
           @=@ JolQmut  - 
           @=# cGo  - 
   u= dfu]sf] avt ltg{' kg]{ lx;fa  63,924,545.15  366,652,243.88 
        != :jb]zL d'b|fdf  63,924,545.15  366,652,243.88 
           !=! æsÆ ju{sf Ohfhtkq k|fKt ;+:yfx¿  - 
           !=@ cGo O=k|f=ljQLo ;+:yfx¿  - 
           !=# cGo ;+ul7t ;+:yfx¿  63,924,545.15  366,652,243.88 
           !=$ JolQmut  -  - 
           !=% cGo  - 
        @= ljb]zL d'b|fdf  - 
           @=! æsÆ ju{sf Ohfhtkq k|fKt ;+:yfx¿  - 
           @=@ cGo O=k|f=ljQLo ;+:yfx¿  - 
           @=# cGo ;+ul7t ;+:yfx¿  - 
           @=$ JolQmut  - 
           @=% cGo  - 
   3= ;l{6{lkms]6 ckm l8kf]lh6  56,065,911.38  - 
        != ;+ul7t ;+:yf  45,908,661.38  - 
        @= JolQmut  10,157,250.00  - 
        #= cGo  -  - 
   ª= u|fxs ;'/If0f sf]if  694,745,937.74  683,240,529.80 
   r= clgjfo{ art tyf xbaGbL  4,303,710.00  5,861,852.00 

hDdf 34,394,627,504.46 32,472,568,524.15

ljj/0f o; jif{ ?= ut jif{ ?=
!= :jb]zL d'b|f  -  - 

@= ljb]zL d'b|f  -  - 

hDdf 0.00 0.00

e'QmfgL lbg'kg]{ ljnx¿
@)^* cfiff9 d;fGt cg';"rL – ^



s[lif ljsf; a}+s ln=
Agricultural Development Bank Ltd.

jflif{s k|ltj]bg34

ljj/0f o; jif{ ?= ut jif{ ?=
!= k]G;g÷pkbfg sf]if  5,097,310,595.57  4,860,375,568.57 

@= sd{rf/L ;~ro sf]if  -  - 

#= sd{rf/L sNof0f sf]if  34,832,988.88  30,996,359.88 

$= sd{rf/L jf]g; Joj:yf  486,415,019.58  333,325,786.23 

%= lgIf]kdf e'QmfgL lbg afFsL Aofh  148,912,781.78  18,261,210.68 

^= ;fk6Ldf e'QmfgL lbg afFsL Aofh  558,441.68  2,130,249.39 

&= kfsL g;s]sf] l8:sfp06 / sldzg  54,483.83  3,579.00 

*= ;G8«L q]ml86;{  800,872,478.86  893,833,893.44 

(= zfvf ldnfg lx;fj  -  - 

!)= :yug s/ bfloTj

!!= e'QmfgL lbg jfFsL nfef+z

!@= cGo  927,695,420.13  763,747,351.36 

   s= e'QmfgL lbg afFsL d'2tL lgIf]k -cjlw ;lsPsf]_  112,675,480.52  178,237,822.28 

   v= l/eNaL+u km08  379,667,503.11  199,604,169.74 

   u= ljz]if sf]if  94,306,537.07  94,306,537.07 

   3= lwtf];sf/ gk'u Joj:yf sf]if  9,042,214.23  5,154,433.11 

   ª= c;'nL Joj:yf sf]if  162,959.00  2,998,241.62 

   r= e'QmfgL kfpg'kg]{ lx;fadf Joj:yf  126,284,008.97  198,560,694.16 

   5= w/f}6L lx;fadf Joj:yf  576,910.38  576,910.38 

   h= d;nGb df}Hbft lx;fadf Joj:yf  4,032,482.58  3,975,363.58 

   em= cGo ;DklQ df}Hbft lx;fadf Joj:yf  621,077.42  514,799.42 

   `= z]o/ lx;fa  101,914,735.35  71,419,400.00 

   6= :yug cfo  98,411,511.50  8,398,980.00 

   7= nufgL Joj:yf  -  81,588,300.00 

hDdf 7,496,652,210.31 6,984,262,298.55

cGo bfloTj
@)^* cfiff9 d;fGt

cg';"rL – &



jflif{s k|ltj]bg 35

s[lif ljsf; a}+s ln=
Agricultural Development Bank Ltd.

gub df}Hbft
@)^* cfiff9 d;fGt cg';"rL – *

cg';"rL – (

cg';"rL – !)

cg';"rL – !!

ljj/0f           o; jif{ ?= ut jif{ ?=
!= :jb]zL d'b|f -l;Ssf ;d]t_   1,581,094,373.65  1,366,731,315.12 
@= ljb]zL d'b|f         -           -   

hDdf 1,581,094,373.65 1,366,731,315.12

ljj/0f :jb]zL d'b|f
 ljb]zL d'b|f                          

o; jif{ ?=
ut jif{ ?=

 ef=?= kl/jTo{ lj=d'=  hDdf 

!= g]kfn /fi6« a}+s 2,553,274,772.58 1,759,468,451.41 
   s= rNtL vftf  2,553,274,772.58 2,553,274,772.58 2,553,274,772.58 1,759,468,451.41 
  v= cGo vftf                 -   

g]kfn /fi6« a}+sdf /x]sf] df}Hbft
@)^* cfiff9 d;fGt

a}+s÷ljQLo ;+:yfdf /x]sf] df}Hbft
@)^* cfiff9 d;fGt

ljj/0f :jb]zL d'b|f
 ljb]zL d'b|f 

 o; jif{ ?= ut jif{ ?=
 ef=?=  kl/jTo{ lj=d'=  hDdf 

!= :jb]zL O{hfhtkq 

k|fKt ;+:yfx¿ 
628,017,216.06 -   -   628,017,216.06 628,017,216.06   956,624,056.58 

    s= rNtL vftf  628,017,216.06 628,017,216.06 956,624,056.58 
    v= cGo vftf          -           -   
@= ljb]zL a}+sx¿ -   6,556,347.18 40,011,800.89 46,568,148.07  46,568,148.07   78,582,175.77 
    s= rNtL vftf -   6,556,347.18 40,011,800.89 46,568,148.07   78,582,175.77 
    v= cGo vftf  -   

hDdf 628,017,216.06 6,556,347.18 40,011,800.89 674,585,364.13 674,585,364.13 1,035,206,232.35

dfu tyf cNk;"rgfdf k|fKt x'g] /sdx¿
@)^* cfiff9 d;fGt

ljj/0f     o; jif{ ?= ut jif{ ?=
!= :jb]zL d'b|fdf   27,289,736.80  1,611,341,938.57

@= ljb]zL d'b|fdf            -   

hDdf 27,289,736.80 1,611,341,938.57



s[lif ljsf; a}+s ln=
Agricultural Development Bank Ltd.

jflif{s k|ltj]bg36

ljj/0f
 k|of]hg 

o; jif{ ?= ut jif{ ?=
 Jofkfl/s  cGo 

!= g]kfn ;/sf/sf] 6]«h/L ljn 4,708,681,100.02 4,708,681,100.02 2,726,422,095.00 

@= g]kfn ;/sf/sf] jrt kq 1,235,000,000.00 1,235,000,000.00  700,000,000.00 

#= g]kfn ;/sf/sf] cGo C0fkq  - 

$= g]=/f= a}+s C0fkq  - 

%= ljb]zL C0fkq  - 

^= :jb]zL Ohfhtkq k|fKt ;+:yf 1,310,177,900.00 1,310,177,900.00 1,006,891,986.00 

&= ljb]zL a}+s  - 

*= ;+ul7t ;+:yfx¿sf] z]o/  89,100,800.00  89,100,800.00  83,758,300.00 

(= ;+ul7t ;+:yfx¿sf] l8j]Gr/ tyf aG8  - 

!)=cGo nufgL  5,113,530.35  5,113,530.35 

   s= hf]lvd k"FhL nufgL  5,113,530.35  5,113,530.35  2,410,782.03 

   v= sd{rf/L cjsfz sf]ifdf nufgL  - 

   u= sd{rf/L sNof0f sf]ifdf nufgL  20,600,750.36 

   3= cGo  -  -  - 

s"n nufgL  -  7,348,073,330.37  7,348,073,330.37 4,540,083,913.39 

Joj:yf  -  80,788,300.00  80,788,300.00  81,588,300.00 

v"b nufgL  - 7,267,285,030.37 7,267,285,030.37 4,458,495,613.39

nufgL
@)^* cfiff9 d;fGt

cg';"rL – !@



jflif{s k|ltj]bg 37

s[lif ljsf; a}+s ln=
Agricultural Development Bank Ltd.

ljj/0f k/n df]n ?= ahf/ d"No= Joj:yf /sd  o; jif{ ? ut jif{ ?=

!= z]o/ nufgL 

 !=@  l8k|f]; ljsf; a}+s 7,262,500.00 15,759,625.00  - 7,262,500.00 1,120,000.00

 &@,^@% ;fwf/0f z]o/ k|lt z]o/ ?= !)) n] r'Qmf 

 !=#  ;fgf ls;fg ljsf; a}+s ln=  44,053,300.00 44,053,300.00 0.00 44,053,300.00

 $,$),%## ;fwf/0f z]o/ k|lt z]o/ ?= !)) n] r'Qmf 

 !=$  dWodf~rn u|fdL0f ljsf; a}+s  3,000,000.00  3,000,000.00 0.00 3,000,000.00

 #),))) ;fwf/0f z]o/ k|lt z]o/ ?= !)) n] r'Qmf 

 !=%  wfg rfdn sDkgLx¿ -lj36gdf_  288,000.00  288,000.00 0.00 288,000.00

 @,**) ;fwf/0f z]o/ k|lt z]o/ ?= !)) n] r'Qmf 

 !=^  uf]j/Uof+; tyf s[=o=lj=k|f=ln=  3,241,000.00  3,241,000.00 0.00 3,241,000.00

 #,@$! ;fwf/0f z]o/ k|lt z]o/ ?= !,))) n] r'Qmf 

 !=&  s[lif cfof]hgf ;]jf s]Gb| -lj36gdf_  250,000.00  250,000.00 0.00 250,000.00

 @,%)) ;fwf/0f z]o/ k|lt z]o/ ?= !,)) n] r'Qmf 

 !=* h8La'6L pTkfbg tyf k|;f]wg sDkgL  1,116,000.00  1,116,000.00 0.00 1,116,000.00

 !!,!^) ;fwf/0f z]o/ k|lt z]o/ ?= !,)) n] r'Qmf 

 !=(  g]zgn 8|«Lln+u sDkgL -lj36gdf_ 800,000.00

 *,))) ;fwf/0f z]o/ k|lt z]o/ ?= !)) n] r'Qmf 

 !=!)  sf]if Joj:yfkg sDkgL 28,840,000.00 28,840,000.00 0.00 28,840,000.00

@,**,$)) ;fwf/0f z]o/ k|lt z]o/ ?= !)) n] r'Qmf 

!=!!  shf{ ;"rgf s]Gb|  1,050,000.00  - 1,050,000.00 1,050,000.00

!),%)) ;fwf/0f z]o/ k|lt z]o/ ?=!)) n] r'Qmf 

@= l8j]Gr/ tyf j08 nufgL 0.00

@=! ====== sDkgL -k|f=ln=÷ln=_ 0.00

==k|ltzt l8j]Gr/÷j08 k|lt l8j]Gr/÷a08 ==¿= n] === 

s"n nufgL 89,100,800.00 80,788,300.00 8,312,500.00 83,758,300.00

#= hf]lvd ;DaGwL Joj:yf 

 #=! ut jif{ ;Ddsf] Joj:yf 81,588,300.00 86,958,300.00

 #=@ o; jif{sf] yk÷36 -800,000.00_ -5,370,000.00_

s"n Joj:yf 80,788,300.00 81,588,300.00

 v"b nufgL  8,312,500.00 2,170,000.00

z]o/, l8j]Gr/ tyf a08df nufgL
@)^* cfiff9 d;fGt cg';"rL – !@-s_



s[lif ljsf; a}+s ln=
Agricultural Development Bank Ltd.

jflif{s k|ltj]bg38

ljj/0f k/n d"No
kl5Nnf] 

ahf/ d"No 
-s_

xfnsf] 
ahf/ d"No 

-v_

o; jif{   gfkmf÷ 
gf]S;fg /sd          

-v–s_

ut jif{ 
gfkmf÷gf]S;fg 

/sd
s}lkmot

! g]kfn ;/sf/sf] 6]«h/L ljn  - 
@ g]kfn ;/sf/sf] art kq  - 
# g]kfn ;/sf/sf] cGo C0fkq
$ g]=/f= a}+s C0fkq
% ljb]zL C0fkq
^ :jb]zL Ohfht kq k|fKt ;+:yfsf] z]o/

&
:jb]zL Ohfht kq k|fKt ;+:yfsf] 
l8j]Gr/ tyf j08

*
:jb]zL ;+ul7t ;+:yfsf] z]o/, 
l8j]Gr/ tyf j08

( ljb]zL a}+s nufgL -Placement)
!) Interbank lending 1,110,000,000.00 
!! cGo nufgL  - 

s"n nufgL 1,110,000,000.00  -  - 

Jofkfl/s nufgL (Held for Trading)
 @)^* cfiff9 d;fGt

cg';"rL– !@=!

cg';"rL– !@=@
e'StfgL ldlt;Dd wf/0f ug]{ nufgL (Held to Maturity)

 @)^* cfiff9 d;fGt

ljj/0f k/n d"No   -s_ xfn;Ddsf] 
Iflt /sd-v_

o;jif{sf] 
Iflt /sd 

-u_

o; jif{ 
gfkmf÷gf]S;fg  /sd          

-s–v–u_

ut jif{ 
gfkmf÷gf]S;fg 

/sd
s}lkmot

! g]kfn ;/sf/sf] 6]«h/L ljn 4,708,681,100.02 
@ g]kfn ;/sf/sf] art kq  - 
# g]kfn ;/sf/s]f cGo C0fkq 1,235,000,000.00 
$ g]=/f= a}+s C0fkq

% ljb]zL C0fkq

^ :jb]zL Ohfht kq k|fKt ;+:yfsf] z]o/

&
:jb]zL Ohfht kq k|fKt ;+:yfsf] 
l8j]Gr/ tyf j08

*
:jb]zL ;+ul7t ;+:yfsf] z]o/, 
l8j]Gr/ tyf j08

( ljb]zL a}+s nufgL (Placement)
!) cGo nufgL 205291430.35

s"n nufgL  6,148,972,530.37 

cg';"rL– !@=#

   laqmLsf] nflu pknAw nufgL (Available for Sale)
 @)^* cfiff9 d;fGt

ljj/0f k/n d"No   
kl5Nnf] 

ahf/ d"No 
-s_

xfnsf] 
ahf/ d"No   

-v_

o; jif{    sf]if 
;dfof]hg /sd 

-v–s_

ut jif{ gfkmf÷ 
gf]S;fg /sd

s}lkmot

! g]kfn ;/sf/sf] 6]«h/L ljn

@ g]kfn ;/sf/sf] art kq

# g]kfn ;/sf/s]f cGo C0fkq

$ g]=/f= a}+s C0fkq

% ljb]zL C0fkq

^ :jb]zL Ohfht kq k|fKt ;+:yfsf] z]o/ *(,!)),*))=)) 
& :jb]zL Ohfht kq k|fKt ;+:yfsf] l8j]Gr/ tyf j08

* :jb]zL ;+ul7t ;+:yfsf] z]o/, l8j]Gr/ tyf j08

( ljb]zL a}+s nufgL (Placement)
!) cGo nufgL

s"n nufgL *(,!)),*))=)) 
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s[lif ljsf; a}+s ln=
Agricultural Development Bank Ltd.

ljj/0f o; jif{ ?= ut jif{ ?=

-s_ ;'/lIft 40,372,729,139.29 39,582,871,767.12 

     != rn÷crn ;DklQsf] ;'/If0fdf 40,090,059,965.93  39,132,781,767.12 

     @= :jb]zL Ohfhtkq k|fKt ;+:yfsf] hdfgtdf  - 

     #= ;/sf/L hdfgtdf  - 

     $= cGt/f{li6«o >]0fLs[t a}+ssf] hdfgtdf  - 

     %= lgof{t sfuhft (Export Document) sf] ;'/If0fdf  - 

     ^= d'2tL /l;bsf] ;'/If0fdf  282,669,173.36  450,090,000.00 

       -s_ ;+:Yffsf] cfˆg} d'2tL /l;bsf] ;'/If0f  282,669,173.36  450,090,000.00 

       -v_ cGo Ohfhtkq k|fKt ;+:yfsf] d'2tL /l;bsf] ;'/If0f  - 

     &= ;/sf/L C0fkqsf] ;'/If0fdf  - 

     *= sfp06/ hdfgtdf  - 

     (= JolQmut hdfgtdf  - 

    !)= cGo ;'/If0fdf  - 

-v_ c;'/lIft  -  - 

hDdf 40,372,729,139.29 39,582,871,767.12

shf{, ;fk6 / ljN; v/Lbsf] ;'/If0f 
@)^* cfiff9 d;fGt

cg';"rL – !#-s_

jflif{s k|ltj]bg40
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s[lif ljsf; a}+s ln=
Agricultural Development Bank Ltd.

ljj/0f o; jif{ ?= ut jif{ ?=
!= d;nGb df}Hbft  22,234,228.73  17,355,790.05 

@= nufgLdf c;'n ug{ afFsL cfDbfgL  -  - 

# shf{df c;'n ug{ afFsL Aofh  1,856,879,225.77  -  2,370,607,143.05 

  Go"g Aofh d'NtaL /sd -1,856,879,225.77 -2,370,607,143.05

$= c;'n ug{ afFsL sldzg  - 

%= ;G8«L 8]6;{  120,908,790.37  380,035,496.54 

^= sd{rf/L ;fk6L / k]ZsL  2,742,165,245.28  2,551,391,320.89 

&= cu|Ld e'QmfgL  - 

*= dfu{:y gub  148,615,921.00  190,242,545.89 

(= dfu{:y cGo -r]s ;d]t_  - 

!)= ljgf ;"rgf 8«fˆ6sf] e'QmfgL  - 

!!= ckn]vg x'g af+sL vr{  - 

!@= zfvf ldnfg lx;fj  205,274,755.73  66,921,259.85 

!#= cGo 7,085,997,142.12  5,115,215,800.86 

   s_ sd{rf/L ljdf  30,579,034.33  483,355,310.53 

   v_ cGo ;DklQ df}Hbft  7,201,189.39  8,929,351.73 

   u_ w/f}6L  2,302,987.81  3,367,942.85 

   3_ g]kfn ;/sf/ ;+u kfpg'kg]{  15,412,485.52  769,219.00 

   ª_ cu|Ld cfos/ 1,660,672,403.82  1,029,600,661.82 

   r_ lwtf] ;sf/ gk'u kfpg'kg]{  3,949,160.03  851,888.89 

   5_ cGo 5,365,879,881.22  3,588,341,426.04 

!$= :yug s/ ;DklQ  1,329,826,657.76  540,530,561.44 

hDdf 11,655,022,740.99 8,861,692,775.52

ljj/0f 
o; jif{ ?=

! jif{ ;Dd 
! jif{b]lv dfly                 
# jif{ ;Dd 

# jif{                 
eGbf dfly 

hDdf ut jif{ ?=

!= shf{df c;'n ug{ afFsL Jofh 706,589,651.36 725,268,598.15 425,020,976.26 1,856,879,225.77 2,370,607,143.0

@= ljgf ;"rgf 8«fˆ6sf] e'QmfgL –

#= zfvf ldnfg lx;fj  205,274,755.73 66,921,259.85

$ :jb]zL ljb]zL Ph]G;L lx;fa  - 

cGo ;DklQ 
@)^* cfiff9 d;fGt cg';"rL – !^

cGo ;DklQ -yk ljj/0f_ 
@)^* cfiff9 d;fGt

cg';"rL – !^-s_

jflif{s k|ltj]bg42



jflif{s k|ltj]bg 43

s[lif ljsf; a}+s ln=
Agricultural Development Bank Ltd.

ljj/0f o; jif{ ?= ut jif{ ?=

!= ;+:yf pk/ bfjL k/]sf] t/ ;+:yfn] bfloTj :jLsf/ gu/]sf]  - 

@= k|tLtkqx¿ -k"/f /sd_  - 

    -s_ ^ dlxgf eGbf sd cjlwsf]  - 

    -v_ ^ dlxgf eGbf a9L cjlwsf]  - 

#= k'gM l8:sfpG6 ul/Psf ljnx¿  - 

$= Dofb gf3L g;s]sf] Uof/]G6L÷a08  3,983,694,673.81  2,441,729,680.62 

    -s_ la8 a08  2,530,447,340.80  1,238,319,968.20 

    -v_ k/km/d]G; a08  1,453,247,333.01  1,203,409,712.42 

    -u_ cGo Uof/]G6L÷a08  - 

%= r'Qmf jf e'Qmfg x'g afFsL z]o/ nufgL  - 

^= km/jf8{ PS:r]~h sG6«fS6sf] afFsL bfloTjx¿  - 

&= sn]S;gdf /x]sf lanx¿  91,370,375.85  47,895,704.49 

*= d~h'/L tyf ;dy{g  - 

(= k|Tofe"lt k|ltj4tf  - 

!)= ckl/jTo{ shf{ k|ltj4tf  - 

!!= cGt/f{li6«o >]0fLs[t a}+ssf] sfp06/ Uof/]06Ldf lbPsf] Uof/]06L  - 

!@= cu|Ld e'QmfgL Uof/]06L  936,293,827.00  1,314,519,680.00 

!#= shf{ k|jfxsf] nflu ljQLo hdfgt  - 

!$= cfos/ jfkt ;Defljt bfloTj  - 

!%= cGo  - 

hDdf 5,011,358,876.66 3,804,145,065.11

;Defljt bfloTjx¿
@)^* cfiff9 d;fGt cg';"rL – !&



s[lif ljsf; a}+s ln=
Agricultural Development Bank Ltd.

jflif{s k|ltj]bg44

ljj/0f o; jif{ ?= ut jif{ ?=
s= shf{ ;fk6 / clwljsif{0fdf  5,825,101,548.41  4,987,828,975.49 

    != shf{ ;fk6  5,825,101,548.41  4,987,828,975.49 

    @= clwljsif{0f  -  - 

v= nufgLdf  116,807,320.06  43,192,694=86 

    != g]kfn ;/sf/sf] C0fkq  96,034,531.93  12,438,356=16 

      -s_ 6]«h/L laN;  - 

      -v_ ljsf; C0fkq  96,034,531.93  12,438,356.16 

      -u_ /fli6«o jrt kq  - 

    @= ljb]zL C0fkq  - 

    #= g]kfn /fi6« a}+ssf] C0fkq  -  - 

    $= l8j]Gr/ tyf a08  - 

    %= cGt/ a}+s nufgLdf Aofh  20,772,788.13  30,754,338.70 

       -s_ a}+s÷ljQLo ;+:yfx¿  20,772,788.13  30,754,338.70 

       -v_ cGo ;+:yfx¿ 

u= Ph]G;L df}Hbftdf  - 

    != :jb]zL a}+s÷ljQLo ;+:yfx¿  - 

    @= ljb]zL a}+sx¿  - 

3= dfu tyf cNk ;"rgfdf k|fKt x'g] df}Hbftdf  25,488,320.06  138,098,908.73 

    != :jb]zL a}+s÷ljQLo ;+:yfx¿  25,488,320.06  138,098,908.73 

    @= ljb]zL a}+sx¿  - 

ª= cGodf  133,790,333.50  117,908,507.49 

    != ;l6{lkms]6 ckm l8kf]lh6  90,154,483.12  - 

    @= cGt/ a}+s÷ljQLo ;+:yf shf{  - 

    #= sd{rf/L ;fk6L  43,507,944.38  41,221,540.33 

    $= cGo  127,906.00  76,686,967.16 

hDdf 6,101,187,522.03 5,287,029,086.57

Jofh cfDbfgL
ldlt @)^&÷)$÷)! b]lv @)^*÷)#÷#@ ;Dd

cg';"rL – !*



jflif{s k|ltj]bg 45

s[lif ljsf; a}+s ln=
Agricultural Development Bank Ltd.

ljj/0f o; jif{ ?= ut jif{ ?=
s= lgIf]k bfloTjdf  1,928,877,701.12  1,378,922,191.34 
    != d'2tL lgIf]k  1,133,445,964.85  686,398,067.82 
       !=! :jb]zL d'b|f  1,133,445,964.85  686,398,067.82 
       !=@ ljb]zL d'b|f  - 
    @= jrt lgIf]k  744,808,610.12  657,322,224.73 
       @=! :jb]zL d'b|f  744,808,610.12  657,322,224.73 
       @=@ ljb]zL d'b|f  - 
    #= dfu]sf] avt ltg'{ kg]{ lgIf]k  19,768,630.06  13,830,909.43 
       #=! :jb]zL d'b|f  19,768,630.06  13,830,909.43 
       #=@ ljb]zL d'b|f  - 
    $= ;l6{lkms]6 ckm l8kf]lh6  12,858,775.35  - 
    %= u|fxs ;'/If0f sf]if  17,151,626.75  21,266,697.36 
    ^= clgjfo{ art  844,093.99  104,292.00 
v= shf{ ;fk6df  187,611,665.49  129,074,918.66 
    != C0fkq tyf a08  138,000,000.00  11,500,000.00 
    @= g]kfn /fi6« a}+saf6 k|fKt shf{  6,529,134.87  40,367,044.23 
    #= cGt/ a}+s÷ljQLo ;+:yf shf{  588,613.02  8,044,911.97 
    $= cGo ;+ul7t ;+:yf  1,667,656.00  4,158,160.00 
    %= g]kfn ;/sf/af6 k|fKt shf{  -  - 
    ^= cGo shf{  40,826,261.60  65,004,802.46 
u= cGodf  -  - 
    != Aofh 5"6  -  - 
    @= cGo  -  - 

hDdf 2,116,489,366.61 1,507,997,110.00

Jofh vr{
ldlt @)^&÷)$÷)! b]lv @)^*÷)#÷#@ ;Dd cg';"rL – !(

cg';"rL – @)

ljj/0f o; jif{ ?= ut jif{ ?=
s= laN; v/Lb tyf l8:sfpG6  14,612.00  93,401.63 
    != :jb]zL  14,612.00  93,401.63 
    @= ljb]zL  - 
v= sldzg  236,417,991.78  56,115,216.80 
    != k|tLtkq  - 
    @= hdfgt kq  62,777,835.52  47,544,832.27 
    #= sn]S;g kmL  2,060,627.50  2,496,209.56 
    $= /]ld6]G; kmL  18,858,581.76  6,074,174.97 
    %= q]ml86 sf8{  - 
    ^= z]o/ k|Tofe"lt÷lgisfzg  - 
    &= ;/sf/L sf/f]af/ jfkt  -  - 
    *= O=k|f= sldzg jfkt  - 
    (= a§f cfDbfgL  152,720,947.00  177,827,801.12 
u= cGo  25,308,369.71  45,518,829.99 

hDdf 261,740,973.49 279,555,249.54

sldzg tyf l8:sfp06
ldlt @)^&÷)$÷)! b]lv @)^*÷)#÷#@ ;Dd



s[lif ljsf; a}+s ln=
Agricultural Development Bank Ltd.

jflif{s k|ltj]bg46

ljj/0f o; jif{ ?= ut jif{ ?=
!= ;]km l8kf]lh6 eN6sf] ef8f  2,033,398.00  1,517,944.00 

@= q]ml86 sf8{ lgisfzg tyf gjLs/0f  - 

#= ATM sf8{ lgisfzg tyf gjLs/0f  - 

$= 6]n]S;÷l6=l6=  - 

%= ;]jf z'Ns  204,136,416.32  158,927,985.26 

^= gjLs/0f z'Ns 

&= cGo  116,054,171.69  158,358,210.08 

   s= sld6d]G6 rfh{  11,078,613.09  3,680,213.00 

   v= ljljw cfDbfgL  104,975,558.60  154,677,997.08 

hDdf 322,223,986.01 318,804,139.34

cg';"rL – @!

cGo ;~rfng cfDbfgL
ldlt @)^&÷)$÷)! b]lv @)^*÷)#÷#@ ;Dd

cg';"rL – @@

cg';"rL – @#

;6xL 36a9 cfDbfgL÷gf]S;fgL
ldlt @)^&÷)$÷)! b]lv @)^*÷)#÷#@ ;Dd

ljj/0f o; jif{ ?= ut jif{ ?=
!= ljlgdo b/df ePsf] km/saf6 -81,165.47 -5,576,453.09

@= ljb]zL d'b|f sf/f]af/af6 -a§f afx]s_ -1,187,432.51  - 

hDdf cfDbfgL÷-gf]S;fg_ -1,268,597.98 -5,576,453.09

sd{rf/L vr{
ldlt @)^&÷)$÷)! b]lv @)^*÷)#÷#@ ;Dd

ljj/0f o; jif{ ?= ut jif{ ?=
!= tnj  673,335,511.94  722,851,260.91 

@= eQf  378,225,047.70  378,484,921.93 

#= ;~rosf]ifdf yk  101,066,927.47  101,497,465.73 

$= tflnd vr{  27,300,468.67  24,268,642.23 

%= kf]zfs  36,584,103.07  36,517,200.00 

^= cf}ifwf]krf/  75,606,852.52  78,574,124.25 

&= aLdf  4,571,070.35  32,639.10 

*= k]G;g tyf pkbfg Joj:yf  912,424,453.01  1,337,635,164.82 

(= cGo  -  - 
hDdf 2,209,114,434.73 2,679,861,418.97



jflif{s k|ltj]bg 47

s[lif ljsf; a}+s ln=
Agricultural Development Bank Ltd.

ljj/0f o; jif{ ?= ut jif{ ?=
!= 3/ef8f  65,902,286.51  53,419,589.00 
@= aQL, ljh'nL / kfgL  24,802,811.65  19,152,962.96 
#= dd{t tyf ;Def/  24,307,319.48  23,898,031.67 
   -s_ ejg  8,532,850.53  7,164,190.79 
   -v_ ;jf/L ;fwg  7,030,510.35  9,427,768.48 
   -u_ cGo  8,743,958.60  7,306,072.40 
$= aLdf  2,669,651.36  10,578,323.74 
%= kf]i6]h, 6]n]S;, 6]lnkmf]g, ˆofS;  17,712,514.53  16,201,929.84 
^= sfof{no pks/0f kmlg{r/ / ;Def/  -  - 
&= e|d0f eQf / vr{  26,387,639.34  25,149,225.82 
*= d;nGb / 5kfO{  23,532,626.91  24,000,590.44 
(= kqklqsf tyf k':ts  3,350,505.00  2,374,415.80 
!)= lj1fkg  11,809,192.10  13,869,886.34 
!!= sfg"gL vr{  230,471.00  276,693.00 
!@= rGbf  114,849.00  433,000.00 
!#= ;~rfns ;ldlt ;DaGwL vr{  2,400,767.82  2,136,852.00 
    -s_ a}7s eQf  923,091.00  785,720.00 
    -v_ cGo vr{  1,477,676.82  1,351,132.00 
!$= ;fwf/0f ;ef ;DaGwL vr{  1,990,199.40  - 
!%= n]vf k/LIf0f ;DaGwL  1,860,911.50  1,599,748.50 
    -s_ n]vf k/LIf0f z'Ns  524,000.00  489,000.00 
 -v_ cGo vr{ -s/n]vf k/LIf0f z'Ns ;d]t_  1,336,911.50  1,110,748.50 
!^= /sd :yfgfGt/0f sldzg  1,394,604.18  2,936,872.30 
!&= l:y/ ;DklQdf x|f;s§L  80,339,581.46  64,724,767.15 
!*= k"j{ ;~rfng vr{ ckn]vg  - 
!(= z]o/ lgisfzg vr{  5,926,095.00  1,149,319.10 
@)= k|fljlws ;]jf ;f]wegf{  - 
@!=cltly ;Tsf/  6,476,864.39  6,140,379.50 
@@= ckn]vg vr{  1,811,573.57  1,385,937.08 
@#= ;'/Iff vr{  4,164,663.73  3,312,842.57 
@$= shf{ ;'/If0f lk|ldod  - 
@%= sldzg / l8:sfp06  - 
@^= cGo  69,437,754.96  60,593,834.30 
    -s_ pk ;ldlt vr{  3,065,368.26  2,745,382.87 
    -v_ nufgL c;'nL vr{  6,720,614.32  5,139,333.54 
    -u_ lnnfdLdf gf]S;fgL  - 
    -3_ k]6«f]n÷df]ljn  19,817,075.33  16,851,760.65 
    -ª_ s/ vr{ -ejg÷hUuf÷;jf/L_  8,359,904.77  4,161,081.22 
    -r_ cGo  31,474,792.28  28,383,433.45 

hDdf 376,622,882.89 330,022,358.54

cg';"rL – @$

cGo ;~rfng vr{
ldlt @)^&÷)$÷)! b]lv @)^*÷)#÷#@ ;Dd



s[lif ljsf; a}+s ln=
Agricultural Development Bank Ltd.

jflif{s k|ltj]bg48

ljj/0f o; jif{ ?= ut jif{ ?=

!= shf{ gf]S;fgL Joj:yfdf ePsf] j[l4  2,502,300,350.77  2,575,093,327.25 

@= nufgL gf]S;fgL Joj:yfdf ePsf] j[l4  -  - 

#= u}/ a}+lsu ;DklQ gf]S;fgL Joj:yfdf ePsf] j[l4  1,651,061.00  - 

$= cGo ;DklQdf ul/Psf] Joj:yfdf ePsf] j[l4  79,495.00  7,140,629.68 

   s= ;sf/ lwtf] gk'udf ul/Psf] Joj:yfdf ePsf] j[l4  79,495.00  7,140,629.68 

   v= cGo  -  - 

hDdf 2,504,030,906.77 2,582,233,956.93

;Defljt gf]S;fgL Joj:yf 
ldlt @)^&÷)$÷)! b]lv @)^*÷)#÷#@ ;Dd cg';"rL – @%

cg';"rL – @^

ljj/0f o; jif{ ?= ut jif{ ?=

!= nufgL laqmLaf6 cfDbfgL÷-gf]S;fg_  97,397,758.00  14,439,708.40 

@= ;DklQ laqmLaf6 cfDbfgL÷-gf]S;fg_  6,672,199.01  1,430,210.00 

#= nfef+z  -  2,202,665.00 

$= g]kfn /fi6« a}+saf6 k|fKt ;x'lnot  -  - 

   s= tf]lsPsf] zfvfx¿sf] gf]S;fg jfkt Ifltk"lt{  -  - 

   v= Aofh Ifltk"lt{  -  - 

   u= ;6xL sfpG6/  -  - 

%= cGo 1,492,317.40  1,401,823.50 

   s= 6]08/af6 cfDbfgL  1,492,317.40  1,401,823.50 

v'"b u}/ ;~rfng cfDbfgL÷-gf]S;fg_ 105,562,274.41 19,474,406.90

u}/ ;~rfng cfDbfgL÷gf]S;fg 
ldlt @)^&÷)$÷)! b]lv @)^*÷)#÷#@ ;Dd



jflif{s k|ltj]bg 49

s[lif ljsf; a}+s ln=
Agricultural Development Bank Ltd.

ljj/0f o; jif{ ?= ut jif{ ?=
!= shf{ gf]S;fgL Joj:yfjf6 lkmtf{  2,109,621,911.75  2,060,997,048.25 
@= u}/ a}+lsu ;DklQ gf]S;fgL Joj:yfaf6 lkmtf{  68,441,431.69  - 
#= nufgL Joj:yfjf6 lkmtf{  -  262,247,254.00 
$= cGo ;DklQsf] Joj:yfjf6 lkmtf{  4,764,768.00  146,426,586.76 
   s= ;sf/ lwtf] gk'u Joj:yfdf lkmtf{  4,764,768.00  145,306,586.76 
   v= nufgL ;dfof]hg sf]if jf6 cfDbfgL  -  1,120,000.00 
   u= cGo  -  - 

hDdf 2,182,828,111.44 2,469,670,889.01

qm= ;+= shf{ k|sf/
ckn]v g 

ul/Psf] /sd

lwtf]sf] 
k|sf/ tyf 

/sd

lwtf] 
d"Nofªsgsf] 

cfwf/
shf{ jfsL 

shf{ 
:jLs[t ug]{ 

clwsf/L÷ tx
Joj:yf 

shf{ c;'nLsf 
nflu eP 

u/]sf k|of;
Jofh d'NtjL 

s}lkmot

1 rfn" k"FhL shf{

2 kl/of]hgf shf{

3 l:y/ k"FhL shf{

4 JolQmut shf{

5 cGo shf{

s"n shf{

;Defljt gf]S;fgL Joj:yfaf6 lkmtf{ 
ldlt @)^&÷)$÷)! b]lv @)^*÷)#÷#@ ;Dd cg';"rL – @&

cg';"rL – @*

ckn]lvt shf{sf] ljj/0f 
         cfly{s jif{ @)^&÷)^* cg';"rL – @*-s_

ljj/0f o; jif{ ?= ut jif{ ?=
!= ckn]vg ePsf] shf{sf] c;'nL 513,733,551.97  920,822,723.13 

@= :j]lR5s cjsfz vr{ -201,565,459.26  - 

#= c;'nL x'g g;Sg] shf{sf] ckn]vg -340,450,743.11 -252,289,580.00

$= cGo vr{÷cfDbfgL 395,448,794.38 -1,240,508.00

hDdf 367,166,143.98 667,292,635.13

c;fdfGo sf/f]jf/x¿af6 ePsf] cfDbfgL÷vr{ 
ldlt @)^&÷)$÷)! b]lv @)^*÷)#÷#@ ;Dd

 ckn]lvt shf{sf] gfd gfd];L lja/0f w]/} ;Vofdf ePsf]n] o;df pNn]v ul/Psf] 5}g . ljj/0f sfof{nodf ;'/lIft /x]sf] 5 .



s[lif ljsf; a}+s ln=
Agricultural Development Bank Ltd.

jflif{s k|ltj]bg50

;+:yfks÷;~rfns÷ 
sfo{sf/L k|d'vsf] gfd

ut jif{;Ddsf] afFsL o; jif{ c;'nL o;jif{       
yk shf{

cfiff9 d;fGt;Dd afFsL 

;fFjf Jofh ;fFjf Jofh ;fFjf Jofh 

-s_ ;~rfnsx¿

1= – – – – – – –

2= – – – – – – –

-v_ sfo{sf/L k|d'v

1= – – – – – – –

2= 

-u_ ;+:yfks

1= – – – – – – –

2= – – – – – – –

-3_ sd{rf/L 

1= 
2= 

-ª_ z]o/wgLx¿ 

1= 
2= 

hDdf 

cg';"rL – @(

;~rfns, sfo{sf/L k|d'v, ;+:yfks, sd{rf/L, z]o/xf]N8/x¿nfO{ 
uPsf] shf{ ;fk6 ljj/0f 

 @)^* cfiff9 d;fGt

v/Lb tyf l8:sfpG6 ul/Psf lanx¿ / shf{, ;fk6 tyf clwljsif{df k|jflxt s"n /sd dWo] ;~rfns, sfo{sf/L k|d'v, 

;+:yfks, sd{rf/L, z]o/xf]N8/x¿ / lghx¿sf] kl/jf/sf ;b:o jf To:tf JolQm hdfgL a;]sf] jf d}g]lhË Ph]G6 ePsf] 

s'g} ;+:yf jf sDkgLnfO{ uPsf] /sdsf] ljj/0f



jflif{s k|ltj]bg 51

s[lif ljsf; a}+s ln=
Agricultural Development Bank Ltd.

!= hf]lvd efl/t ;DklQ o; jif{ ?= ut jif{ ?=
s= shf{ hf]lvd  69,867,194,308.60 66,027,931,703.70 
v= ;~rfng hf]lvd  7,232,473,790.53 6,969,843,110.91 
u= ahf/ hf]lvd  41,983,097.78  85,184,513.25 
Pillar II cGtu{tsf] ;dfof]hgM

hf]8 M ^=$ -s_ -(_ cg';f/ s"n hf]lvd efl/t ;DklQsf] # k|ltzt  2,314,249,535.91  2,923,318,373.11 
hf]8 M ^=$ -s_ -!)_ cg';f/ s"n hf]lvd efl/t ;DklQsf] ! k|ltzt  771,416,511.97  730,829,593.28 
hf]8 M ckof{Kt t/n jfkt s"n lgIf]ksf] ====== k|ltzt  -  - 

s"n hf]lvd efl/t ;DklQ -s±v±u_ 80,227,317,244.79  76,737,107,294.25 

@= kF"hL o; jif{ ?= ut jif{ ?=

s= k|fylds kF"hL

!= r'Qmf k"FhL 3,037,500,000.00 3,037,500,000.00 
@= lkmtf{ gx'g] cu|flwsf/ k"FhL 6,436,800,000.00  6,400,000,000.00 
#= z]o/ lk|ldod  -  - 
$= k|:tfljt af]g; z]o/  -  - 
%= ;fwf/0f hu]8f sf]if  1,891,309,963.32 1,418,213,726=97 
^= ;l~rt gfkmf÷-gf]S;fg_ -3,376,212,988.74 -4,480,441,955=56
&= rfn' cf=j= sf] gfkmf÷-gf]S;fg_  -  - 
*= k"FhL lkmtf{ hu]8f sf]if  -  - 
(= k"FhL ;dfof]hg sf]if  -  - 
!)=nfef+z ;dLs/0f sf]if  -  - 
!!= C0fkq e'QmfgL sf]if  -  - 
!@= :yug s/ sf]if  1,329,826,657.76 540,530,561.44
!#= k"FhLut hu]8f sf]if 3,860,888,845.00 3,860,888,845.00
!$= cGo :jtGq sf]if  -  - 
36fpg] M  -  - 
!= Voflt jfktsf] /sd  -  - 
@= ckn]vg gul/Psf ljljw ;DklQ  -  - 
#= Ohfht k|fKt ;+:yfdf ul/Psf] z]o/ nufgL  54,315,800.00  48,173,300.00 
$= ljQLo :jfy{ /x]sf] sDkgLdf /x]sf] nufgL  -  - 
%= ;Ldf eGbf a9L nufgL 34,785,000.00 35,585,000.00
^= k|Tofe"lt cGt{ut ul/Psf] nufgL  -  - 
&= kf/:kl/s z]o/ nufgL  -  - 
Pillar II cGtu{tsf] ;dfof]hgM

36fpg] M ^=$ -s_ -!_ cg';f/ ckof{Kt Joj:yf  -  - 
36fpg] M ^=$ -s_ -@_ cGtu{t ;DalGwt kIfnfO{ tyf lgif]lwt If]qdf k|jflxt shf{ ;'ljwf  -  - 

s"n k|fylds kF"hL  13,091,011,677.35  10,692,932,877.85 
v= k"/s kF"hL
!= ;+lrt÷lkmtf{ x'g] cu|flwsf/ z]o/ k"FhL  -  - 
@= ;'/If0f g/flvPsf] ;xfos cfjlws C0f  2,300,000,000  2,300,000,000 
#= xfO{la|8 k"FhL pks/0fx¿  -  - 
$= c;n shf{ gf]S;fgL Joj:yf  1,002,841,465.56  959,213,841.18 
%= ;6xL ;dLs/0f sf]if  9,221,337.68  9,221,337.68 
^= nufgL ;dfof]hg sf]if  145,250.00  81,588,300.00 
&= ;DklQ k'gd"{Nof+sg sf]if  -  - 
*= cGo sf]if -k"/s k"FhLsf] ;Ldf eGbf clws k"FhL ;dfof]hg_  -  - 

s"n k"/s kF"hL  3,312,208,053.24  3,350,023,478.86 
s"n k"FhL sf]if -s±v_  16,403,219,730.59  14,042,956,356.71 

#= k"FhL sf]if cg'kft o; jif{ ?= ut jif{ ?=
k|fylds kF"FhL÷s"n hf]lvd efl/t ;DklQ  16.32  13.93 
kF"FhL sf]if÷s"n hf]lvd efl/t ;DklQ  20.45  18.30 

kF"hLsf]if tflnsf
@)^* cfiff9 d;fGt

cg';"rL – #) -s_ !
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 qm= ;+= ljj/0f s"n /sd ?= ljz]if Joj:yf ?= v"b /sd ?=

1 l:y/ ;DklQ  1,022,893,900.44  -  1,022,893,900.44 

2 cGo nufgLdf kfpg' kg]{ Aofh afFsL  -  -  - 

3 shf{ tyf ;fk6df kfpg' kg]{ Aofh afFsL  1,856,879,225.77 1,856,879,225.77  - 

4 u}/ a}+lsÍ ;DklQ  151,272,282.81  151,272,282.81  - 

5 sfof{no lx;fa  205,274,755.73  -  205,274,755.73 

6 ljgf ;"rgf 8«fˆ6sf] e'QmfgL  -  -  - 

7 ;G8«L 8]6;{  120,908,790.37  -  120,908,790.37 

8 cu|Ld e'QmfgL tyf w/f}6L  1,662,975,391.63  576,910.38  1,662,398,481.25 

9 sd{rf/L ;fk6L  2,742,165,245.28  -  2,742,165,245.28 

10 d;nGb  22,234,228.73  4,653,560.00  17,580,668.73 

11 cGo  6,901,464,329.25  229,795,719.27  6,671,668,609.98 

hDdf 14,686,068,150.01  2,243,177,698.23 12,442,890,451.78 

cGo ;DklQ
@)^* cfiff9 d;fGt
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ljj/0f klxnf] jif{ bf];|f] jif{ t];|f] jif{
v"b Jofh cfDbfgL  2,319,923,596.79 3,074,072,489.91 3,779,031,976.57 
sldzg tyf l8:sfp06  71,139,205.06  90,044,701.26  279,555,249.54 
cGo ;~rfng cfDbfgL  350,676,351.99  382,245,607.46  318,804,139.34 
;6xL 36a9 cfDbfgL  11,954,962.13  22,096,306.53  - 
o; jif{sf] yk÷36 Aofh d'NtaL lx;fa  1,423,596,811.87 1,558,577,910.00  409,599,912.15 
s"n cfDbfgL -s_  4,177,290,927.84  5,127,037,015.16 4,786,991,277.60 
tf]lsPsf] k|ltzt -v_ !%Ü !%Ü !%Ü

tf]lsPsf] k|ltztn] x'g] s"n cfDbfgL -u_ Ö -s_x-v_  626,593,639.18  769,055,552.27  718,048,691.64 
;~rfng hf]lvdsf] nflu cfjZos k"FhL -3_ Ö -u_ sf] cf};t  704,565,961.03 
hf]lvd ef/ (Reciprocal of capital requirement) -ª_ 10
;~rfng hf]lvdsf] nflu hf]lvd efl/t /sd -r_Ö-3_x-ª_  7,045,659,610.30 
Pillar II cGtu{tsf] ;dfof]hgM

^=$ -s_ -*_ ut # jif{sf] s"n gfkmf C0ffTds ePdf  NA 
v"b shf{ tyf nufgL 

hf]lvd ef/ (Reciprocal of capital requirement of 10%) in times 

hf]lvd efl/t /sd 
^=$ -s_ -&_ cg';f/sf] ;dfof]hg M

s"n cfDbfgL  9,340,709,011.36 
s"n cfDbfgLsf] @ k|ltzt -hf]lvd efl/t /sd_  186,814,180.23 
;dfof]hg kl5sf] ;~rfng hf]lvdsf] nflu hf]lvd efl/t /sd  7,232,473,790.53 

;~rfng hf]lvd
@)^* cfiff9 d;fGt

cg';"rL – #)-3_

cg';"rL – #) -ª_

ljj/0f
lab]zL d'b|fsf] v"b 
cj:yf -la=d"_

lab]zL d'b|fsf] v"b 
cj:yf -g]=?_

lab]zL d'b|fsf] ;fGble{s 
v"b cj:yf -g]=?_

!= ef/tLo ?k}ofF  1,300,000.00  1,300,000.00 
@= cd]l/sL 8n/  -  - 
#= o'/f]  3,241,000.00  3,241,000.00 
$= kfpG8 :6ln{ª  288,000.00  288,000.00 
%= cGo  -  - 
v"b cj:yf -s_  4,829,000.00 
tf]lsPsf] k|ltzt -v_ %Ü

ahf/ hf]lvdsf] nflu cfjZos k"FhL -u_Ö-s_x-v_  241,450.00 
hf]lvd ef/ (Reciprocal of capital requirement) -3_ -!))÷!)_ 10
ahf/ hf]lvdsf] nflu hf]lvd efl/t /sd -ª_Ö -u_x-3_  2,414,500.00 
Pillar II cGtu{tsf] ;dfof]hgM

^=$ -s_ -%_ cg';f/sf] ;dfof]hg

v"b Aofh cfDbfgL  3,984,698,155.42 
v"b Aofh cfDbfgLsf] ! k|ltzt -hf]lvd efl/t /sd_  39,568,597.78 
;dfof]hg kl5sf] ahf/ hf]lvdsf] nflu hf]lvd efl/t /sd  41,983,097.78 

ahf/ hf]lvd
 @)^* cfiff9 d;fGt

klxnf] jif{ – @)^$÷^%, bf];|f] jif{ – @)^%÷^^ / t];|f]] jif{ – @)^^÷^&
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s= k|fylds kF"hL tyf o;sf efux¿  k|fylds kF"hL  -6fo/ !_        13,091,012
!= r'Qmf k"FhL 3,037,500
@= lkmtf{ gx'g] cu|flwsf/ k"FhL 6,436,800
#= z]o/ lk|ldod -
$= k|:tfljt af]g; z]o/ -
%= ;fwf/0f hu]8f sf]if 1,891,310 

^= ;l~rt gfkmf÷-gf]S;fg_ -3,376,213

&= rfn' cf=j= sf] gfkmf÷-gf]S;fg_ -
*= k"FhL lkmtf{ hu]8f sf]if -
(= k"FhL ;dfof]hg sf]if -
!)=nfef+z ;dLs/0f sf]if -
!!= C0fkq e'QmfgL sf]if -
!@= :yug s/ sf]if 1,329,827
!#= k"FhLut hu]8f sf]if 3,860,889
!$= cGo :jtGq sf]if -
36fpg] M -
!= Voflt jfktsf] /sd -
@= ckn]vg gul/Psf ljljw ;DklQ -
#= Ohfht k|fKt ;+:yfdf ul/Psf] z]o/ nufgL 54,316
$= ljQLo :jfy{ /x]sf] sDkgLdf /x]sf] nufgL -
%= ;Ldf eGbf a9L nufgL 34,785
^= k|Tofe"lt cGtu{t ul/Psf] nufgL -
&= kf/:kl/s z]o/ nufgL -

v= k"/s kF"hL tyf o;sf efux¿ k"/s k"+hL -6fo/ @_                                                
3,312,208

!= ;+lrt÷lkmtf{ x'g] cu|flwsf/ z]o/ k"FhL -
@= ;'/If0f g/flvPsf] ;xfos cfjlws C0f 2,300,000
#= xfO{la|8 k"FhL pks/0fx¿ -
$= c;n shf{ gf]S;fgL Joj:yf 1,002,840
%= ;6xL ;dLs/0f sf]if 9,221
^= nufgL ;dfof]hg sf]if 145
&= ;DklQ k'gd"{Nof+sg sf]if -
*= cGo sf]if -k"/s k"FhLsf] ;Ldf eGbf clws k"FhL ;dfof]hg_ -

s"n k"FhL sf]if -s±v_ 16,403,220

k"FhL sf]if cg'kft
k|fylds kF"FhL÷s"n hf]lvd efl/t ;DklQ 16=32
kF"FhL sf]if÷s"n hf]lvd efl/t ;DklQ 20=45

jf;]n 6" ;Fu ;DalGwt v'nf;f
   (Disclosure Related to BASEL-II Framework) 

!= k"FhL ;+r/gf / k"+hL sf]ifM
/sd ?= -xhf/df_
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s[lif ljsf; a}+s ln=
Agricultural Development Bank Ltd.

 cj:yf tyf ljz]iftfsf] cfwf/df s"n k'+hL /sdsf] ljj/0fM

;fwf/0f z]o/ k"+hL 303=75 s/f]8

gg\l/l8d]jn lk|km/]G; z]o/ k"+hL 643=68 s/f]8 

@=   hf]lvd ;DaGwL ljj/0fM

 ljj/0f             /sd -?= xhf/df_
s= shf{ hf]lvd       69,867,194
v= ;~rfng hf]lvd        7,232,474
u= ahf/ hf]lvd 41,983

s"n hf]lvd ljj/0f -s±v±u_        77,141,651

  shf{ hf]lvdsf P3f/ j6f ju{x¿dWo] k|To]s ju{ cGtu{tsf] hf]lvd efl/t /sdsf] ljj/0f M 

ljj/0f /sd ?=xhf/df
!= ;/sf/ tyf s]Gb|Lo a}+s pk/sf] bfjL 0

@= cGo ljQLo lgsfo pk/sf] bfjL 

#= a}+sx¿pk/sf] bfjL 703,327

$= skf]{/]6 / lwtf]kq kmd{ pk/sf] bfjL 130,020

%= lgodgsf/L l/6]n kf]6{kmf]lnof] ;DaGwL bfjL

^= cfjf;Lo ;DklQaf6 ;'/lIft bfaL

&= Jofkfl/s l/on:6]6jf6 ;'/lIft bfjL

*= Dofb gf3]sf] bfjL 

(= pRr hf]lvd ;DaGwL bfjL 53,662,815

!)=cGo ;DklQ 12,442,890

!!=af;nft jflx/sf cfO{6dx¿ 2,928,141

s"n 69,867,194
s"n hf]lvd efl/t /sdsf] lj:t[t ljj/0f cg';"rL #) df /x]sf] 5 .

   lgis[o shf{sf] ljj/0fM

shf{sf] ljj/0f s"n /sd sfod Joj:yf v"b /sd
!= sd;n 430,011 123,574 306,437
@= z+sf:kb 440,865 288,703 152,162
#= v/fj 1,834,645 2,081,704 -247,059
s"n 2,705,522 2,162,581 211,540

   lgis[o shf{ cg'kft M

 –  s"n shf{ tyf ;fk6df s"n lgis[o shf{ cg'kft *=(( k|ltzt

 –  v"b shf{ tyf ;fk6df v"b lgis[o shf{ cg'kft  )=^! k|ltzt

?=xhf/df
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jflif{s k|ltj]bg62

shf{sf] ljj/0f ut jif{ ?= o; jif{ ?= kl/jt{g k|ltzt
!= sd;n 444,690 430,011 -3.30
@= z+sf:kb 651,817 440,865 -32.36
#= v/fj 2,212,865 1,834,645 -17.09
s"n 3,309,372 2,705,522 -18.25

cf=j=@)^&÷^* df ;f+jf tyf Jofh u/L hDdf /sd #$&,&!^ xhf/ ckn]vg ul/Psf] 5 . 

ljj/0f ut jif{ ?= o; jif{ ?= kl/jt{g
Jofh d'NtjL 2,370,607 1,856,879 -513,728

#=  hf]lvd Joj:yfkg sfo{ M

shf{, ;~rfng tyf ahf/ hf]lvd / a}+ssf] cGo sf/f]jf/;+u ;DJflGwt hf]lvd ;d]6\g kof{Kt k"+hLsf]if /x]sf] 5 . jf;]n @ 

nfO{ a}+sn] cfkm\gf] hf]lvd Joj:yfkg k¢ltnfO{ cem ;'wf/ ug{]] pks/0fsf] ?kdf lnPsf] 5 . a}+sn] shf{, ;~rfng tyf ahf/ 

hf]lvdx¿nfO{ k|efjsf/L 9+un] Joj:yfkg ug{] p2]Zon] a}+ssf] gLlt, lgod, kl/kq, sfo{ljlw, k¢lt, ;Ldf cflbsf] ;do ;dodf 

k'g/fjnf]sg u/L kl/dfh{g ub}{ cfPsf] 5 . jflif{s ?kdf ;~rfns ;ldltaf6 :jLs[t sfo{qmd tyf ah]6sf] cwLgdf /xL o; 

a}+ssf sfof{nox¿n] cfkm\gf] shf{ k|jfx, nufgL / cGo sfo{qmd ;~rfng ub}{ cfPsf 5g\ . pSt ah]6df ePsf] nIo tyf 

;Ldfdf /xL cGtu{tsf sfof{nox¿n] sfo{qmd ;~rfng ug{] qmddf ;do ;dodf pknlAw, r'gf}tL tyf cj;/x¿sf] jf/]df 

;DalGwt sfof{no, If]qLo / s]Gb«Lo sfof{nodf ;dLIff u/L cfjZos /0fgLlt cjnDjg ug]{ ul/Psf] 5 . a}+sn] hf]lvd Joj:yfkg 

gLlt, @)^^ tof/ u/L nfu' u/]sf] 5 . a}+sn] cfjlws ?kdf cfkm\gf] ;Dk"0f{ hf]lvd tyf k"FhLsf] jf/]df ;~rfns ;ldltnfO{ 

hfgsf/L u/fO{ lgoldt ?kdf cfjZos lg0f{o lng] u/]sf] 5 . 

-s_ shf{ hf]lvd Joj:yfkg ;DaGwdf M 

a}+sn] k|jfx ug{] shf{ tyf ;]jf u'0ffTds agfO{ Jofj;flos l;¢fGt cg'?k ;~rfng ug{ / shf{sf] u'0f:t/ sfod /fVg shf{ 

k|jfx ug{'k"j{ c;n u|fxs 5gf}6 u/L shf{ k|jfx ug{] Joj:yf :yflkt ug{ PlzofnL ljsf; a}+ssf] k|fljlws ;xof]udf tof/ 

ul/Psf] gofF shf{ sfo{ljlw sfof{Gjogdf NofOPsf] 5 . a}+ssf] o; shf{ sfo{ljlwn] ;Dk"0f{ shf{ Joj:yfksx¿nfO{ shf{ 

Joj:yfkgsf] z'?b]lv cGTo -5fglag b]lv r'Qmf_ ;Ddsf] k|lqmof jf/] dfu{ bz{g ub{5 . ;fy} If]qut clws]lGb«t hf]lvd, shf{ 

;DklQsf] lgoldt ?kdf cg'udg tyf cj:yfsf] jf/]df ljZn]if0f ug{ If]qLo / s]Gb«Lo :t/df shf{ k|efu Joj:yfkg pk;ldlt 

/x]sf] 5 . o; pk;ldltn] shf{ ;DklQ hf]lvd Joj:yfkgdf dfu{bz{g k|bfg ub{5 . shf{ hf]lvd Go"gLs/0f ug{ g]kfn /fi6« 

a}+ssf] lgb]{zg cg';f/ Go"gtd shf{ gf]S;fgL Joj:yfsf] cltl/Qm ?=@ cj{ &^ s/f]8 yk shf{ gf]S;fgL Joj:yf /x]sf]] 5 . 

-v_ ahf/ / t/ntf hf]lvd Joj:yfkg ;DaGwdf M

ahf/ / t/ntf hf]lvdsf] ;Gb{edf, a}+sdf ;DklQ tyf bfloTj Joj:yfkg pk;ldlt ;lqmo /x]sf] 5 . t/ntf, nufgL tyf ahf/ 

hf]lvd Joj:yfkg ;DaGwdf lgoldt ?kdf j}7s a;L 5nkmn u/L cfjZos lg0f{o lng] u/]sf] 5 . o;} u/L nufgL Joj:yfkg 

cGtu{t sf/f]jf/sf] txb]lvg} gLlt lgodsf] kl/kfngf xf];\ eGg] p2]Zosf] nflu clwsf/ ;DkGg Back offi ce / Front offi ce 

;lxt 6«]h/L ljefu /x]sf] 5 . 

-u_ ;~rfng hf]lvd Joj:yfkg ;DaGwdfM

;~rfng hf]lvdnfO{ k|efjsf/L 9+uaf6 Joj:yfkg ug{sf] nflu ;do ;dodf gLlt, sfo{ljlw tyf DofGo'cndf k'g/fjnf]sg tyf 

kl/dfh{g ul/Psf] 5 .  cfGtl/s n]vfk/LIf0fnfO{ ;'b[9 / ;jn agfpg PlzofnL ljsf; a}+ssf] ;xof]udf cfGtl/s n]vfk/LIf0f 

lgb{]lzsf tof/ u/L ;f] cg';f/ cfGtl/s n]vfk/LIf0f sfo{ ul/b} cfPsf] 5 . jfXo tyf cfGtl/s n]vfk/LIf0fsf k|ltj]bgsf] 

s}lkmotx¿ ;DaGwdf n]vfk/LIf0f ;ldltdf 5nkmn eO{ Joj:yfkgnfO{ cfjZos lgb]{zg lbg] Joj:yf /x]sf] 5 . Pl;ofnL ljsf; 

a}+s, dlgnfsf] ;xof]udf a}+ssf] ;"rgf k|ljlw tyf n]vf lx;fjnfO{ ;jn agfpg Core Banking System s]xL sfof{nox¿df  

nfu' e} ;s]sf] tyf cGodf nfu' x'g] qmddf /x]sf] 5  . 

/sd ?=xhf/dflgis[o shf{sf] kl/jt{g M

Jofh d"NtjLdf kl/jt{g /sd ?=xhf/df
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s[lif ljsf; a}+s ln=
Agricultural Development Bank Ltd.

ljj/0f 
;"rsf°

@)^#÷^$ @)^$÷^% @)^%÷^^ @)^^÷^& @)^&÷^*
!=  v"b gfkmf÷s"n cfDbfgL k|ltzt 15.76 7.89 13.47 16.02 25.32

@=  k|lt z]o/ cfDbfgL * ¿= 65.14 32.21 50.91 62.30 77.88

#=  k|lt z]o/ ahf/ d"No ¿= – – – N/A 130.00

$=  d"No cfDbfgL cg'kft cg'kft – – – N/A 1.67

%=  z]o/ k"FhLdf nfef+z -jf]g; ;lxt_ k|ltzt – – – – –

^=  z]o/ k"FhLdf gub nfef+z e'QmfgL k|ltzt – – – – –

&=  Jofh cfDbfgL÷shf{ tyf ;fk6 k|ltzt 13.42 10.82 11.05 13.81 15.11

*=  sd{rf/L vr{÷s"n ;~rfng vr{ + k|ltzt 40.78 48.94 40.57 59.32 46.98

(=  s"n lgIf]k tyf ;fk6Ldf Jofh vr{ k|ltzt 4.90 5.00 3.27 4.61 6.11

!)= ;6xL 36a6 cfDbfgL÷s"n cfDbfgL k|ltzt -0.21 0.14 0.28 -0.06 -0.01

!!= sd{rf/L af]g;÷s"n sd{rf/L vr{ k|ltzt 7.32 3.24 5.12 5.35 7.15

!@= v'b gfkmf÷shf{ ;fk6 k|ltzt 3.07 1.83 2.76 4.78 5.86

!#= v"b gfkmf÷s"n ;DklQ k|ltzt 2.77 1.53 2.04 3.50 3.99

!$= s"n shf{÷lgIf]k k|ltzt 106.24 112.44 108.93 121.90 117.38

!%= s"n ;~rfng vr{÷s"n ;DklQ k|ltzt 8.40 8.65 11.83 8.43 7.94
!^= hf]lvd efl/t ;DklQdf k"FhLsf]ifsf]      

kof{Kttf #

    -s_ k|fylds k"FhL k|ltzt 2.68 6.09 11.04 13.93 16.32

    -v_ k"/s k"FhL k|ltzt 2.16 5.32 4.65 4.37 4.13

    -u_ s"n k"FhL sf]if k|ltzt 4.84 11.41 15.69 18.30 20.45

!&= t/ntf cg'kft 11.38 11.29 21.19 26.14 25.71

!*= lgis[o shf{÷s"n shf{ k|ltzt 17.96 11.69 9.71 10.97 8.99

!(= Jofh b/ cGt/                k|ltzt 5.88 4.52 5.87 6.09 6.35

@)= j"s g]6jy{ ¿= Ú))) 1,273,091 5,335,311 10,325,173 10,785,913 13,189,479

@!= s"n z]o/ -;fwf/0f z]o/_ ;+Vof 16,250,000 20,775,000 20,775,000 30,375,000 30,375,000 

@@= s"n sd{rf/L ;+Vof  3,437  3,391  3,509  3,528  3,376 

k|d'v ;"rsf° 
cg';"rL – #!

*    k|lt z]o/ cfDbfgL ;fwf/0f z]o/ ;+Vofsf] cfwf/df lgsflnPsf]] .

+ s"n ;~rfng vr{df Aofh vr{{, sd{rf/L vr{ / cGo ;~rfng vr{ ;dfj]z ul/Psf] .

#  k"FhLsf]if kof{Kttf cg'kft jf;]n @ cg';f/ u0fgf ul/Psf] .
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k|d'v n]vf gLltx¿ 
-@)^& >fj0f ! b]lv @)^* cfiff9 #@ ;Dd_

!= n]vf ;DjGwL cjwf/0ff

 a}+ssf] cfly{s sf/f]af/x¿ P]ltxfl;s nfut cjwf/0ff (Historic Cost Concept), g]kfn n]vfdfg, ;j{dfGo n]vf 

l;4fGtx¿, sDkgL P]g @)^#, a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yf ;DaGwL P]g, @)^# / g]kfn /fi6« a}+sn] a}+s tyf ljQLo 

;+:yfx¿nfO{ hf/L u/]sf] PsLs[t lgb{]zg cg';f/ n]vf+sg tyf dfkg u/L] ljj/0fx¿ tof/ kfl/Psf] 5 . a}+ssf] ljQLo 

ljj/0fx¿ cGoyf n]lvPsf]df afx]s k|f]b\efaL cfwf/ (Accrual Basis) df tof/ ul/Psf] 5 / g]kfn /fi6« a}+sn] tf]s]sf] 

9f+Frfadf]lhd /x]sf] 5 . 

@= x|f;s§L gLlt

 l:y/ ;DklQx¿sf] nfut d"Nodf n]vf /flvPsf] 5 . l:y/ ;DklQx¿sf] x|f;s§L ubf{ ;db/ k|0ffnL cg';f/ a}+s 

Joj:yfkgn] tf]s]sf] b/df x|f;s§L ug{] ul/Psf] 5 .

#= cfos/ Joj:yf gLlt 

 -s_  jt{dfg cfos/ 

a}+sn] cfos/ P]g, @)%* tyf cfos/ lgodfjnL / ;f] ;DaGwL ;do ;dodf ePsf] ;+zf]wgsf] cfwf/df 

cfos/ Joj:yf ug]{ gLlt /x]sf]] 5 .

 -v_  :yug s/ -Deferred Tax_

 a}+ssf] g]kfn n]vfdfg (– cfos/ cg';f/ ljQLo ljj/0f tyf s/ cfwf/df b]lvPsf] c:yfoL cGt/sf]  cfwf/df 

:yug s/ u0fgf ug]{ gLlt /x]sf] 5 . 

$= nufgL ;DjGwL gLlt 

 ljleGg sDkgL tyf ;+:yfsf] z]o/df ul/Psf] nufgLnfO{ k/nd"No / ahf/ d"Nodf h'g sd x'G5, ;f]xL d"Nodf 

d"Nof+sg ug]{ gLlt lnPsf] 5 . lwtf]kq ljlgdo ahf/df ;"rLs[t gePsf nufgLsf] nufgL ;dfof]hg sf]ifdf Joj:yf 

ul/g] gLlt lnPsf] 5 . af]g; z]o/ k|fKt ePsf]df z]o/ ;+Vof dfq yk u/L ljQLo ljj/0fdf b]vfpg] gLlt /x]sf] 5 .

%= ;6xL 36a9 ;dfof]hg gLlt 

-s_ ljb]zL d'b|f v/Lb÷ljqmL sf/f]af/jf6 x'g] cfDbfgL÷vr{nfO{ gfkmf÷gf]S;fg lx;fjdf cfDbfgL÷vr{ hgfpg] gLlt 

lnPsf] 5 . 

-v_ jflif{s vftfaGbLdf ;+lrt ljb]zL d'b|fnfO{ ;f]xL lbgsf] ljlgdo b/ cg';f/ k'gM d"Nof+sg ul/g] gLlt /x]sf] 5 . 

o;/L k'gM d"Nof+sg ubf{ x'g cfpg] cfDbfgL÷vr{nfO{ ;j{k|yd gfkmf÷gf]S;fg lx;fjdf b]vfOPsf] 5 . o;af6 

cfDbfgL ePdf cfDbfgLsf] @% k|ltztn] x'g] /sd gfkmf÷gf]S;fg jfF8kmfF8 lx;fj dfkm{t ;6xL 36a9 sf]ifdf 

hDdf ug{] gLlt /x]sf] 5 . 

^= u}/ a}ls+u ;DklQsf] n]vfs+g gLlt

 a}+saf6 k|jfx ePsf] s'g} shf{ c;'nL gePdf ;'/If0fdf /x]sf] lwtf] a]rljvg u/L shf{ c;'n ug{] l;nl;nfdf lwtf] 

lnnfd ubf{ lnnfd aLqmL gePdf a}+s cfkm}n] ;sf/ ug{] gLlt /x]sf] 5 . o;/L ;sf/ ubf{ lwtf]sf] k|rlnt ahf/ d"No 

sfod u/fO{ ahf/ d"No / lwtf] ;sf/ ug{] cl3Nnf] lbg ;Ddsf] ;fFjfdWo] h'g sd x'G5 ;f]xL d"Nodf d"Nof+sg ug{] 

gLlt lnOPsf] 5 . o; lx;fadf afFsL ;DklQsf] ztk|ltzt z+sf:kb Joj:yf ug]{ gLlt lnPsf] 5 .

&= kF"hLs[t gul/g] ;DklQ ;DaGwL n]vf°g gLlt

 ?= %,)))÷– ;Dd nfut d"No kg]{ ;DklQx¿nfO{ kF"hLs[t gul/g] ;DklQ /lhi6/df clen]v /fvL v/Lb ubf{sf] 

;dodf g} vr{ n]vfÍg ug]{ gLlt cjnDaGf ul/Psf]5 .

cg';"rL – #@
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s[lif ljsf; a}+s ln=
Agricultural Development Bank Ltd.

*= cfDbfgL n]vf°g gLlt

-s_  shf{ tyf ;fk6Laf6 cflh{t AofhnfO{ g]kfn /fi6« a}+ssf] lgb]{zg cg';f/ gub k|flKtsf] cfwf/df cfDbfgL 

hgfpg] / c;'n x'g afFsL AofhnfO{ Aofh d'NtaL lx;fadf b]vfpg] gLlt /x]sf] 5 . 

-v_ g]kfn n]vfdfg cg';f/ sldzg tyf z'Ns k|flKtnfO{ k|f]befjL cfwf/ (Accrual Basis) df cfDbfgL n]vf+sg ug{] 

gLlt /x]tf klg o:tf cfDbfgLx¿ gub k|flKtsf] cfwf/df cfDbfgL hgfpg] gLlt /x]sf]] 5 . 

-u_  nufgLaf6 cflh{t x'g] cfDbfgLnfO{ k|f]befjL cfwf/ (Accrual Basis) df cfDbfgL hgfpg] gLlt /x]sf] 5 . 

-3_  nfef+znfO{ gub k|flKtsf] cfwf/df cfDbfgL hgfOg] gLlt /x]sf] 5 .

(= vr{ n]vf°g gLlt

  ;fdfGotof vr{x¿nfO{ k|f]befjL cfwf/ (Accrual Basis)  df hgfpg] ul/Psf] 5 . 

!)= Jofh u0fgfsf] cfwf/

 lgIf]kdf Aofh vr{ / shf{df Aofh cfDbfgLnfO{ @)^& >fj0f ! ut]b]lv @)^* cfiff9 d;fGt;DdnfO{ Ps jif{sf] 

cfwf/ dfgL u0fgf ul/Psf] 5 . 

!!= ;Defljt shf{ gf]S;fgL Joj:yf tyf c;'nL x'g g;Sg] shf{sf] ckn]vg gLlt

 g]kfn /fi6« a}+ssf] lgb]{zg cg';f/ shf{ tyf ;fk6nfO{ juL{s/0f u/L tf]lsP cg';f/sf] shf{ gf]S;fgL ;DjGwL Joj:yf 

ug{] gLlt lnPsf] 5 . g]kfn /fi6« a}+ssf] lgb{]zg / a}+ssf] ckn]vg sfo{ljlw cg';f/ c;'n x'g g;Sg] shf{ tyf 

;fk6nfO{ ckn]vg ug{] gLlt lnO{Psf] 5 . af;nftdf pNn]lvt shf{ tyf ;fk6L g]kfn /fi6« a}+ssf] lgb]{zg adf]lhd 

shf{ gf]S;fgL afktsf] Joj:yf /sd Go"g u/L b]vfOPsf] 5 .

!@= a}+sn] hf/L u/]sf] hdfgt bfjL

 hdfgt bfjL /sdnfO{ a}+sn] e'QmfgL ubf{ shf{ nufgL zLif{s cGtu{t n]vfÍg u/L () lbg leq c;'n pk/ x'g 

g;s]df ztk|ltzt shf{ gf]S;fgL Joj:yf ug]{ gLlt /x]sf] 5 . 

!#= cGt/ sfof{no lx;fj

 cGt/ sfof{no;Fu ;DalGwt ljleGg sf/f]af/x¿nfO{ 5'§} lx;fjdf n]vfÍg ug]{ gLlt /x]sf] 5 . o:tf sf/f]af/af6 ePsf]] 

cfDbfgL÷vr{nfO{ d'Vo sfof{nodf ;du| sfof{nox¿sf] ljQLo ljj/0f tof/ ubf{ ;dfof]hg ug{] gLlt lnOPsf] 5 . 

!$= sd{rf/L ;fk6L tyf k]ZsL

 sd{rf/L ;]jf zt{ ljlgodfjnL, @)^@ cg';f/ k|bfg ul/Psf ;fk6L tyf k]ZsLnfO{ cGo ;DklQ lx;fatkm{ b]vfOPsf] 5 .

!%= sd{rf/L cjsfz Joa:yf tyf cjsfz e'QmfgL

 a}+ssf] sd{rf/L ljlgodfjnL cg';f/ sd{rf/L cjsfz Joj:yf ug{] gLlt /x]sf] 5 . a}+ssf sd{rf/Lx¿nfO{ pkbfg, 

;+rosf]if / cGo cjsfz e'StfgL :jLs[t cfos/ P]g, @)%* sf] bkmf ^# cGt/ut :jLs[t k|fKt cjsfz sf]if 

Joj:yfkg sfof{no dfkm{t k|f]befaL cfwf/ (Accrual Basis) df ug{] ul/Psf] 5 . 

!^= sd{rf/L cfjf; Joj:yf

 >d P]g, @)$* cGtu{t sd{rf/L cfjf; sf]ifsf] nflu 5'§} Joj:yf ul/Psf] 5}g . 

!&= k"FhLut lgdf{0ffwLg sfo{ k|ult

 lgdf{0ffwLg cj:yfdf /x]sf k"FhLut ;DklQdf ePsf] vr{x¿nfO{ sfo{ k|ult (Work in Progress) lx;fjdf b]vfpg] / 

sfo{ ;DkGg kZrft\ l:y/ ;DklQ zLif{sdf n]vfs+g ug{] gLlt lnPsf] 5 .

!*= gfkmfsf] afF8kmfF8

 a}+sn] k|rlnt P]g, lgod / lgb{]zgsf] cfwf/df gfkmfsf] afF8kmfF8 ug]{ gLlt /x]sf]] 5 . 
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!= cf=j= @)^&÷^* df shf{ k|jfx, c;'nL tyf jfFsL shf{ tyf ;fk6sf] l:ylt b]xfo jdf]lhd /x]sf] 5 .

 ut cf=j= ;Ddsf] aFfsL shf{ tyf ;fk6  ?=  #(%*=@( s/f]8
 cf=j= @)^&÷^* df k|jfx ePsf] shf{  ?= 4137.45 s/f]8
 cf=j= @)^&÷^* df c;'nL ePsf] shf{  ?=  4058.47 s/f]8

 o; cf=j= ;Ddsf] aFfsL shf{ tyf ;fk6  ?=  4037.27 s/f]8

@= lgIf]k bfloTjdf ePsf] kl/jt{g          

ljj/0f o; jif{ -?=_               ut jif{ -?=_           km/s -?=_                

rNtL lx;fa    2,993,125,643.01    2,782,415,685.94              210,709,957.07 

art lx;fa  17,269,468,323.88    18,336,280,052.29             (1,066,811,728.41)

d'2tL lx;fa  13,432,983,889.83   10,664,770,404.12             2,768,213,485.71 
u|fxs ;'/If0f sf]if lx;fa    694,745,937.74     683,240,529.80                11,505,407.94 

clgjfo{ tyf xbaGbL lx;fa      4,303,710.00       5,861,852.00                 (1,558,142.00)

hDdf  34,394,627,504.46    32,472,568,524.15             1,922,058,980.31 

#= efl/t cf};t Jofh b/

 ljj/0f k|ltzt

shf{ / nufgLsf] cf};t Aofh b/

lgIf]ksf] cf};t Jofh b/

g]6 :k|]8

12=23
5.88
6=35

$= ckn]vg x'g jf+sL vr{ M

   a}+ssf] ckn]vg x'g afFsL vr{ /sd /x]sf] 5}g .

%=   ;DklQ tyf bfloTjsf] e'QmfgL cjlwsf] cfwf/df juL{s/0f

Structural Liquidity Table
As at 2068 Ashad

Amount in thousand
S.N. Assets 1-7 Days 8-30 Days 31-90 Days 91-180 Days 181-270 

Days
271-365 

Days
Above 1 

Year Total

1 Cash Balance       15,811       15,811 

2 Balance at Bank and Fl 
Institution        19,979                        -             12,300  32,278.60 

3 Investments in Foreign Banks                -                           -   

4 Money at call and short notice             273     -                    273 

5 Government Securities          1,465         2,934            14,178       16,618       11,892                  -   12350  59,436.81 

6 NRB Debenture       891              891 

7 Inter-bank and FI Lending        11,100                 -                      -                   -                   -                    -                  -           11,100 

8 loan  367,441.74  4,300.11  9,230.34  4,408.65 18,346 403,727.29 

9 Interest Suspense          2,017.00     1,485.90     1,635.00     1,927.99  11,502.90    18,568.79 

10 Reverse Repo.                          -   

11 Acceptance Receivable                          -   

12 Payments under S.N. 
20,21,22                          -   

n]vf ;DjGwL l6Kk0fLx¿
@)^* cfiff9 d;fGt

cg';"rL – ##
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13 Others        30,475          4,213    5,273         8,215           2,119         5,357   52,009.94  107,661.94 

 Total Assets (A) 78,829.54   7,419.90    388,909.74   30,619.01 24,876.15    11,693.64 107,400.29  649,748.27 

 Liabilities         

14 Current Deposits        275.00         452.00    1,595.00  1,152.00     1,287.00     1,535.00   23,635.00   29,931.00 

15 Savings Deposits (including 
call)     1,012.00         652.00           335.00       472.00        635.00     2,275.00 167,313.68  172,694.68 

16 Fixed Deposits     15,250.00     18,775.00    8,232.00     6,651.00     7,865.00   76,996.18  133,769.18 

17 Debentures/Bonds       23000         23,000 

18 Borrowings                -                   -                    -                    -                    -                    -       2,437.01      2,437.01 

 Demand/Short Notice                          -   

 Inter-bank/Financial Institution                          -   

 Refi nance       1222           1,222 

 Others       1215.01           1,215 

19 Other Liabilities and 
Provisions                -                   -         5,479.00   32,605.00     7,201.00   10,574.00   69,689.25     125,548 

 Sundry creditors          212.000     125.000    1,300.000   6,371.720    8,008.720 

 Bills payable                          -   

 Interest payable                          -   

 Provisions          5,267.00   32,480.00     7,201.00     9,274.00   63,317.53  117,539.53 

 Others                          -   

20 Payables to other institutions 
under commitments                          -   

21 Approved Facilities not 
enjoyed                          -   

22 LC/Guarantees (net)        49,199.89     49,199.89 

23 Repo                    -   -   

24 Payment under S.N.11 
facilities                          -   

25 Others     2,523.00     4,438.00        3,195.00     4,357.00     7,385.00     8,125.00   43,964.95   73,987.95 

 Total Liabilities (B)   3,810.00    20,792.00      29,379.00   46,818.00   23,159.00   79,573.89 407,036.07  610,567.96 

 Net Assets (A-B) 75,019.54 (13,372.10)  359,530.74 (16,198.99)  1,717.15 (67,880.25) (299,635.78) 39,180.31 

 Accumulated Net Assets 75,019.54  61,647.44   421,178.18 404,979.19 406,696.34 338,816.09   39,180.31  - 

^= ;DklQsf] ;'/If0fdf C0f

 a}+sn] cfˆgf] ;DklQsf] ;'/If0fdf s'g} C0f lnPsf] 5}g .

&= u}/ a}+ls· ;DklQ 

 a}+ssf] ut cf=j= @)^^÷^& ;Dddf ;sf/ u/]sf] u}/ a}+lsË ;DklQ lx;fadf ?= @#&,)$^,&(*=@@ afFsL /x]sf]df o; 

cf=j= @)^&÷^* df v"b ?= *%,&&$,%!%=$! c;'nL eO{ lstfjL d"No ?=!%!,@&@,@*@=*! afFsL /x]sf] 5 . u}/ a}ls+Ë 

;DklQsf] hf]lvd jfkt ztk|ltzt Joj:yf ul/Psf] 5 . 

*= lnhxf]N8 ;DklQ

      a}+sn] s'g} klg ;DklQ lnhxf]N8df lnPsf] 5}g .

(= ;fwf/0f hu]8f sf]if

   k|rlnt P]g lgod tyf g]kfn /fi6« a}+ssf] lgb]{zg adf]lhd s/ kl5sf] gfkmfaf6 @)Ü n] x'g cfpg] /sd ?= 
473,096,236.35 ;fwf/0f hu]8f sf]ifdf 5'§ofOPsf] 5 .
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!)=  ¿=!@,*%,&^&=&% sf] ljsf; qm0f kq lk|ldod vr{ amortise ug]{ u/L ;l~rt gf]S;fg ;dfof]hg ul/Psf] 5 .

!!=  s/ Joj:yf ;DaGwdf

   a}+ssf] cf=j=@)^!÷^@ ;Ddsf] cfos/ km5{of}6 ePsf] 5 . o; jif{df cfos/ jfkt ?=398,984,194.56 Joj:yf 
ul/Psf] 5 . cfos/ P]g cg';f/ s/ lgwf{/0f kl5 s/ Joj:yf /sddf yk÷36 x'g ;Sg]5 . s/ jfkt o; jif{ ;Dd  

a}+sn] ?=1,660,672,403.82 cu|LDf cfos/ e'Qmfg u/L cGo ;DklQ cGtu{t b]vfO{Psf] pQm /sd  s/ lgwf{/0f kl5 

;dfof]hg x'g]5 .

!@=  sd{rf/L cjsfz ;DaGwdf

 cjsfz sf]if Joj:yf tkm{ ut jif{;Dd ?= $,*^),#&%,%^*=%& /x]sf]df cf=j= @)^&÷^* df ?= 5,097,310,595.57 

Joj:yf sfod u/]sf] 5 . sd{rf/L cjsfz sf]if ;DjGwL Joj:yf ubf{ sd{rf/L ljlgodfjnL cg';f/ % jif{ :yfoL ;]jf 

cjlw k'/f u/]sf sd{rf/Lx¿sf] pkbfg bfloTj jfktsf] /sd, @) jif{ :yfoL ;]jf cjlw k'/f u/]sf sd{rf/Lx¿sf] nflu 

cf}iflw tyf ;'/If0f bfloTj jfktsf] /sd / @)^* cfiff9 d;fGt;Ddsf] :yfoL sd{rf/Lx¿sf] ;+lrt labf jfktsf] 

/sd Joj:yf u/]sf] 5 . 

!#=  af]g; Joj:yf ;DaGwdf

  af]g; P]g, @)#) cg';f/ sd{rf/Lx¿nfO{ s/ cl3sf] gfkmfsf] *Ü n] x'g] /sd ?= 158,013,542.40  af]g; jfkt  

Joj:yf ul/Psf] 5 .

!$=  shf{ gf]S;fgL Joj:yf ;DaGwdf

 g]kfn /fi6« a}+ssf] lgb]{zg adf]lhd shf{ juL{s/0fsf] cfwf/df ?=3,147,805,540.90 shf{{ gf]S;fgL Joj:yf / 

cltl/Qm shf{ gf]S;fgL Joj:yf ?=2,765,004,790.44 u/L cf=j= @)^&÷^* df s'n shf{ gf]S;fgL Joj:yf 

?=5,912,810,331.38 u/]sf] 5 .

!%=  zfvf lx;fa ldnfg

 a}+ssf] cGt/ sfof{no lx;fadf @)^* cfiff9 d;fGt;Ddsf] lx;fa le8fg cg';f/ v"b 8]la6 k]l08Ë ?=@),%@,&% xhf/ 

/x]sf] 5 .

!^=  d'2f k/]sf] C0f ;DaGwdf

 a}+sn] ljutdf k|jfx u/]sf] shf{ dWo] shf{u|fxL ;+Vof !( sf] ¿= !,#$,!^,))) ;Ddflgt ;jf]{Rr cbfntdf, shf{u|fxL 

;+Vof ^ sf] ? !,)@,^),))) k'g/fj]bg cbfntdf, / shf{u|fxL ;+Vof $! sf] ¿= %(,*#,@%,))) shf{ c;'nL 

Gofoflws/0fdf u/L hDdf ^^ shf{u|fxLx¿sf] /sd ¿= ^@,@),)!,))) sf] d'2f ljrf/fwLg /x]sf] 5 .

!&=  :yug s/ (Deferred Tax)

 a}+sn] o; cfly{s jif{df g]kfn n]vfdfg (–cfos/ Joj:yfsf] kl/kfngf u/L :yug s/ ;DklQ /m= &*(,@(^,)(^=#@ 

n]vf+sg u/]sf] 5 .

!*= l:y/ ;DklQ ;DaGwdf

 l:y/ ;DklQ lx;fa cGt{ut ljs|L÷;dfof]hg /sddf x|f;s§L kl5sf] v"b /sd ;dfj]z 5 / gub k|jfx ljj/0fdf o; 

jif{ / ut jif{sf] v'b l:y/ ;DklQsf] km/s /sd l:y/ ;DklQ sdL -j[l4_ zLif{sdf ;dfj]z ul/Psf] 5 . 
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!(=  shf{ tyf ;fk6 ;DjGwL yk ljj/0f           

qm=;= p2]Zo o; jif{ shf{ k|jfx o; jif{ shf{ c;'nL afFsL ;fjf afFsL Jofh
! s[lif $#$.#& $@!=^( ()@=@* ^#=(#

@ vfgL )) )) )) ))

# pTkfbg ^@).)^ ^)@=^% %**=)) !&=%@

$ lgdf{0f &$.(@ &*=&$ @$(=%$ !!=@!

% wft'sf pTkfbgx/m, d]lzg/L On]lS6««s cf]]hf/, 

tyf h8fg

%=!* $=&# !#=!^ )=)!

^ oftfoft pks/0f pTkfbg Pj+ h8fg )) )=)^ (=@% )=)!

& oftfoft, ;rf/ tyf hgpkof]uL ;]jfx/m !)=( !)=%@ #$=() !=@)

* yf]s tyf v'b|f laqm]tf !#&*=(! !$))=$% !)&%=^% $^=%@

( ljQ ladf tyf crn ;Dklt #@=%$ @^=(% &*=%^ )=$!

!) ;]jf pwf]u !)%=)^ (@=*@ @!)=#* &=*&

!! cGo ;]jf pwf]u @@^=*( @!$=#) @%@=(@ !!=$(

!@ pkef]Stf shf{ @^!=!$ @@$=#& @*!=!) @=(#

!# cGo (*&=%) (^!+=!* #$!=%$ @@=%(

hDdf $,!#&=$% $)%*=$& $)#&=@& !*%=^(

@)= z]o/ ljqmL ;DaGwdf

 g];gn l8|lnª s+DkgLsf] *,))) lsQf ;fwf/0f z]o/ /sd ?=*)),))) sf] nufgL o; cf.a. df vr{ n]vf+sg ul/Psf] 5 .

@!=  cu|flwsf/ z]o/

 g]kfn ;/sf/, cy{ dGqfnosf] ldlt @)^^÷)&÷)( sf] kqjf6 a}+ssf] k"FhL ;+/rgfdf /x]sf] r'Qmf gx'g] cu|flwsf/ z

 o/ k"FhL ?= ^$) s/f]8  / e'QmfgL lbg' kg]{ zLif{sdf /x]sf] /m #^*,)),))) u/L s'n ^,$#,^* nfv nfO{ ^Ü sf] r'Qmf

 gx'g] c;+lrt cu|flwsf/ z]o/ k"FhLdf kl/0ft ul/Psf]]  5 . 

@@= ut jif{sf] ljQLo ljj/0fdf k'gMjuL{s/0f

   ut cfly{s jif{sf] ljQLo ljj/0fnfO{ cfjZostf cg';f/ k'gMjuL{s/0f ul/Psf] 5 .

@#= PlzofnL ljsf; a}+ssf] ;xof]u

 PlzofnL ljsf; a}+ssf] ;xof]udf ;+rflnt u|fdL0f ljQ If]q ljsf; sfo{qmd   -k|yd r/0f_ cGt/ut cf=j=@)^^.)^& 

o; a}+sdf /x]sf] Second Generation Imprest Account, ADBL dfkm{t :yfgLo k/fdz{bftf vr{, sfof{no ;fdfg vl/b, 

kl/of]hgf Joj:yfkg vr{ / tflnd ;~rfng vr{ u/L hDdf ?=!,(&,(),!#@.&& cg'bfg ;xof]u k|fKt ePsf] 5 . ;fy} 

cf=j= @)^&.)^* df sfof{no ;fdfg ?=#),#$,(@%.–, kl/of]hgf Joj:yfkg vr{ ?=(,^@,#((.–, :yfgLo k/fdz{bftf 

vr{ ?=!,%),))).– / tflnd ;~rfng vr{ ?=!,#(,!^,#^@.#) u/L hDdf ?=!,*),^#,^*^.#) cg'bfg ;xof]u k|fKt 

ePsf] 5 .  pQm vr{ /sddWo] sfof{no ;fdfg ?=#),#$,(@%.– nfO{ ;DklQdf n]vfÍg ul/Psf] 5 .

 cf=j= @)^&.^* PlzofnL ljsf; a}+ssf] ;xof]udf ;+rflnt u|fdL0f ljQ If]q ljsf; sfo{qmd -k|yd r/0f_ cGt/ut 

ADB jf6 Direct payment ePsf] :yfgLo k/fdz{bftf vr{ cd]/LsL 8n/ !,@),))) / sfof{no ;fdfg -sDKo'6/_ 

?=#^,#@,))).– cg'bfg ;xof]u k|fKt ePsf] 5 . pQm sfof{no ;fdfg -sDKo'6/_ ;DklQdf n]vfÍg ul/Psf] 5 .

 PlzofnL ljsf; a}+saf6 CBS Project cGt/ut Hardware / Software u/L hDdf ?=@&,(*,*^,(!#.!@ cg'bfg 

k|fKt ePsf] 5 . ptm cg'bfgsf] n]vfsg ul/Psf] 5}g .

-?=s/f]8df_
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qm=;+=
;+:yfks÷;+:yfks ;d"x 
cGt{ut kg]{ z]o/wgLsf] 

gfd

 ;+:yfkssf] :jfldTjdf sfod 
/x]sf] z]o/ 

shf{ ljj/0f 

s}lkmot
 s'n lsQf 

;+Vof 
 s'n r'Qmf 

k"FhLsf] k|ltzt 

 shf{ lnPsf] 
a}+s÷ljQLo 
;+:yfsf] gfd 

 shf{ 
/sd 

 lwtf]df /x]sf] 
z]o/ lsQf 

;+Vof 

;+:yfks÷;+:yfks ;d"xsf z]o/wgLn] cfkm\gf] :jfldTjdf /x]sf] z]o/ cGo a}+s 
tyf ljQLo ;+:yfdf lwtf] /fvL shf{ lnPsf] ljj/0f

@)^* cfiff9 d;fGt

;+:yfks÷;+:yfks ;d"xsf z]o/wgLn] cfˆgf] :jfldTjdf /x]sf] z]o/ cGo a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yfdf lwtf] /fvL shf{ 

lnPsf] b]lvb}g . 

cg';"rL – #$
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S.
N. Particulars

As Per 
Unaudited 
Financial 

Statements

As Per Audited 
Financial 

Statements

Variance
Reason For Variance

Amount %

1 Total Capital and Liabilities (1.1 to 1.7)  59,372,201  59,241,365  (130,836)  (0.22)

 Employee welfare Expenses and Additional 
Loan Loss Provision Adjusted Later 

1.1 Paid Up Capital  9,474,300  9,474,300  -  - 
1.2 Reserve and Surplus  3,037,282  3,715,179  677,897  22.32 
1.3 Debenture and Bond  2,300,000  2,300,000  -  - 
1.4 Borrowings  243,701  243,701  0  0 
1.5 Deposits (A+B)  34,398,616  34,394,628  (3,988)  (0.01)

 Vostro and Branch Accounts Adjusted      A. Domestic Currency  34,398,616  34,394,628  (3,988)  (0.01)
     B. Foreign Currency  -  -  -  - 

1.6 Income Tax Liability  1,306,945  1,340,905  33,960  2.60  Underlying Tax Rate Increased 
1.7 Other Liabilities  8,611,356  7,772,652  (838,704)  (9.74)

 Inter-branch Accounts netted off 
2 Total Assets ( 2.1 to 2.7)  59,372,201  59,241,365  (130,836)  (0.22)

2.1 Cash and Bank Balance  4,854,485  4,808,955  (45,530)  (0.94)  Accounts Regrouped and Inter-branch 
Deposits Adjusted 

2.2 Money at Call and Short Notice  27,347  27,290  (57)  (0.21)  Accounts Regrouped  
2.3 Investment  7,347,406  7,267,285  (80,121)  (1.09)  Accounts Regrouped  
2.4 Loans and Advances (Net of Provision)  34,810,353  34,459,919  (350,434)  (1.01)

 Inter-branch Lending and Loan Loss 
Provision Adjusted  

a. Real Estate Loan  10,160  10,160  -  - 
1 Residential Home Loan  10,160  10,160  -  - 
2 Commercial Buildings and Residential 
Apartments  -  -  -  - 

3 Business Complex  -  -  -  - 
4 Other Real Estate Loans  -  -  -  - 
b. Home/Housing Loan (upto Rs. 80 Lacs)  1,556,862  1,556,862  -  - 
c. Margin Type Loan  -  -  -  - 
d. Term Loan  9,243,664  9,243,664  -  - 

e. Overdraft Loan/ TR Loan/WC Loan  18,829,128  18,477,454  (351,674)  (1.87)  Inter-branch Lending and Loan Loss 
Provision Adjusted during the statutory Audit 

f. Others  5,170,539  5,170,539  -  - 

2.5 Fixed Assets  1,021,602  1,022,894  1,292  0.13  Additional Assets Recognized during the 
Statutory Audit 

2.6 Non Banking Assets (Net of Provision)  -  -  -  - 
Non Banking Assets (Gross)  144,692  151,272  6,580  4.55  Error Rectifi ed during the Statutory Audit 
Provision for Non Banking Assets  (144,692)  (151,272)  (6,580)  4.55  Error Rectifi ed during the Statutory Audit 

2.7 Other Assets  11,311,008  11,655,023  344,015  3.04  Inter-branch Accounts netted off 
3.1 Interest Income  6,280,719  6,101,188  (179,531)  (2.86)  Accounts Regrouped  
3.2 Interest Expense  2,121,968  2,116,489  (5,479)  (0.26)  Error Rectifi ed during the Statutory Audit 
A. Net Interest Income (3.1-3.2)  4,158,751  3,984,698  (174,053)  (4.19)
3.3 Fees, Commission and Discount  116,329  261,741  145,412  125.00  Accounts Regrouped  
3.4 Other Operating Income  340,278  322,224  (18,054)  (5.31)  Error Rectifi ed during the Statutory Audit 
3.5 Foreign Exchange Gain/Loss (Net)  (1,237)  (1,269)  (32)  2.55  Error Rectifi ed during the Statutory Audit 
B. Total Operating Income(A+3.3+3.4+3.5)  4,614,121  4,567,395  (46,726)  (1.01)
3.6 Staff Expenses  2,562,909  2,209,114  (353,795)  (13.80)  Employee welfare Expenses Adjusted Later 
3.7 Other Operating Expenses  464,577  376,623  (87,954)  (18.93)  Accounts Regrouped  
C. Operating Profi t before Provision (B-3.6-3.7)  1,586,635  1,981,657  395,022  24.90 
3.8 Provision for Possible Losses  2,431,891  2,504,031  72,140  2.97  Additional Loan Loss Provision Adjusted Later 
D. Operating Profi t (C-3.8)  (845,256)  (522,374)  322,882  (38.20)
3.9 Non Operating Income/Expenses (Net)  19,313  105,562  86,249  446.59  Accounts Regrouped  

3.10 Write Back of Provision for Possible Loss  2,277,604  2,182,828  (94,776)  (4.16)  Loan Loss Provision Adjusted during the 
Statutory Audit 

E. Profi t from Regular Activities (D+3.9+3.10)  1,451,661  1,766,017  314,356  21.65 
3.11 Extraordinary Income/Expense (Net)  679,293  367,166  (312,127)  (45.95)  Accounts Regrouped 
F. Profi t before Bonus and Taxes (E+3.11)  2,130,954  2,133,183  2,229  0.10 

3.12 Provision for Staff Bonus  157,848  158,014  165  0.10 
3.13 Provision for  Income Tax  365,025  398,984  33,960  9.30  Underlying Tax Rate Increased 
3.14 Deferred Tax  789,296  789,296  -  Deferred Tax Adjusted 
G . Net Profi t/Loss (F-3.12-3.13)  1,608,081  2,365,481  757,400.06  47.10 

Compariosion of Unaudited and Audited Financial Statements 
as of FY 2067/068 cg';"rL – #%

Rs in '000
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Unaudited Financial Results (Quarterly)                       
As at Fourth Quarter of the Fiscal Year 2067/68                

S.No. Particulars This  Quarter Ending            Previous          
Quarter Ending

Corresponding Previous Year 
Quarter Ending

1 Total Capital and Liabilities (1.1 to 1.7)  59,372,201  55,185,612  54,020,226 
1.1 Paid Up Capital  9,474,300  9,437,500  9,437,500 
1.2 Reserve and Surplus  3,037,282  2,442,100  1,430,001 
1.3 Debenture and Bond  2,300,000  2,300,000  2,300,000 
1.4 Borrowings  243,701  395,699  259,562 
1.5 Deposits (A+B)  34,398,616  32,398,983  32,472,569 

     A. Domestic Currency  34,398,616  32,398,983  32,472,569 
     B. Foreign Currency  -  -  - 

1.6 Income Tax Liability  1,306,945  1,194,945  941,920 
1.7 Other Liabilities  8,611,356  7,016,386  7,178,674 
2 Total Assets ( 2.1 to 2.7)  59,372,201  55,185,612  54,020,226 

2.1 Cash and Bank Balance  4,854,485  3,306,393  4,161,406 
2.2 Money at Call and Short Notice  27,347  50,885  1,611,342 
2.3 Investment  7,347,406  5,753,549  4,540,084 
2.4 Loans and Advances (Net of Provision)  34,810,353  34,837,580  33,876,957 

a. Real Estate Loan  10,160  10,218  8,457 
1 Residential Home Loan  10,160  10,218  8,457 
2 Commercial Buildings and Residential Apartments  -  -  - 
3 Business Complex  -  -  - 
4 Other Real Estate Loans  -  -  - 
b. Home/Housing Loan (upto Rs. 80 Lacs)  1,556,862  1,565,726  1,575,011 
c. Margin Type Loan  -  -  - 
d. Term Loan  9,243,664  9,296,293  8,429,570 
e. Overdraft Loan/ TR Loan/WC Loan  18,829,128  18,936,333  19,242,068 
f. Others  5,170,539  5,029,010  4,621,851 

2.5 Fixed Assets  1,021,602  1,003,062  968,744 
2.6 Non Banking Assets (Net of Provision)  -  -  - 

Non Banking Assets (Gross)  144,692  190,825  237,047 
Provision for Non Banking Assets  (144,692)  (190,825)  (237,047)

2.7 Other Assets  11,311,008  10,234,143  8,861,693 

3 Profi t and Loss Account  Up to This           
Quarter  

 Up to Previous         
Quarter  

Corresponding Previous Year 
Quarter 

3.1 Interest Income  6,280,719  4,272,646  5,464,857 
3.2 Interest Expense  2,121,968  1,388,297  1,507,997 
A. Net Interest Income (3.1-3.2)  4,158,751  2,884,349  3,956,860 
3.3 Fees, Commission and Discount  116,329  73,144  101,727 
3.4 Other Operating Income  340,278  240,478  318,804 
3.5 Foreign Exchange Gain/Loss (Net)  (1,237)  (4,737)  (5,576)
B. Total Operating Income(A+3.3+3.4+3.5)  4,614,121  3,193,234  4,371,815 
3.6 Staff Expenses  2,562,909  1,610,826  2,679,861 
3.7 Other Operating Expenses  464,577  191,462  330,022 
C. Operating Profi t before Provision (B-3.6-3.7)  1,586,635  1,390,946  1,361,932 
3.8 Provision for Possible Losses  2,431,891  1,744,032  2,582,234 
D. Operating Profi t (C-3.8)  (845,256)  (353,086)  (1,220,302)
3.9 Non Operating Income/Expenses (Net)  19,313  23,654  19,474 

3.10 Write Back of Provision for Possible Loss  2,277,604  1,579,726  2,469,670 
E. Profi t from Regular Activities (D+3.9+3.10)  1,451,661  1,250,294  1,268,842 

3.11 Extraordinary Income/Expense (Net)  679,293  116,039  667,292 
F. Profi t before Bonus and Taxes (E+3.11)  2,130,954  1,366,333  1,936,134 

3.12 Provision for Staff Bonus  157,848  101,210  143,417 
3.13 Provision for     Tax  365,025  253,025  344,201 
G . Net Profi t/Loss (F-3.12-3.13)  1,608,081  1,012,099  1,448,516 

4 Ratios At the End of       
This Quarter

At the End of 
Previous Quarter

At the End of Corresponding 
Previous Year Quarter 

4.1 Capital Fund to RWE 19.95% 19.12% 18.30%
4.2 Non Performing Loan to Total Loan 8.64% 9.82% 10.97%
4.3 Total Loan Loss Provision to Total NPL 159.75% 147.00% 131.44%
4.4 Cost of Fund 6.28% 5.69% 4.15%
4.5 C/D Ratio (As per NRB Directives) 87.44% 92.95% 91.70%

Rs. in ‘ooo

cg';"rL – $ c
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g]kfn /fi6« a}+ssf] lgb]{zg ;DaGwdf o; a}+ssf] ;~rfns ;ldltsf] lg0f{o 

g]kfn /fi6« j}+s, a}+s ;'kl/j]If0f ljefu, u}/-:ynut ;'kl/j]If0f dxfzfvfsf] a}+=;'=lj=÷ckm;fO{6÷PlhPd÷#$÷ 

@)^*-^( sf] k|fKt kq ;DjGwdf o; j}+ssf] ;~rfns ;ldltsf] lgDg hjfkm /x]sf] 5 . 

! -s_ ;DjGwdf 

• k|fylds k‘"hLdf @% k|ltzt;Dd Ps} ;d"x cGt/utsf] k|ltu|fxs shf{ k|jfx ug{ ;lsg] ePsf]df o; a}+sn] 

@)^* ;fn cfiff9 d;fGt;Dd clwstd @=)# k|ltzt;Dd shf{ k|jfx u/L k|ltu|fxs ;Ldf ;DjGwdf g]kfn 

/fi6« j}+ssf] lgb{]zgsf] k"0f{ kfngf ePsf] 5 . ljBdfg ;"rgf k|0ffnLsf] sf/0f Ps} ;d"x cGt/utsf] shf{ 

u|fxsx¿sf] PsLs[t ljj/0f d'Vo sfof{nodf tof/ x'g g;s]sf]df lgs6 eljiodf h8fg x'g] Core Banking 
System kZrft\ pNn]lvt ljj/0f tof/ x'g]5 . g]kfn /fi6« a}+ssf] lgb]{zg cg';f/ k"0f{ kfngf x'g g;s]sf 

k'g/tflnsLs/0f tyf k'g/;+/rgf / sfnf] ;"rL ;DjGwL Joj:yfsf] k"0f{ kfngf ug{] Joj:yf ug{ Joj:yfkgnfO{ 

lgb{]zg lbOPsf]  5 . 

• nfdf] ;do;Dd j}+sdf shf{ sf/f]jf/ ug{] C0fL tyf kl/of]hgfsf] lgoldt cg'udg tyf ljZn]if0f Joj:yfkgn] 

ug{] u/]sf]df o; sfo{nfO{ yk k|efjsf/L jgfpg Joj:yfkgnfO{ lgb{]zg lbOPsf]  5 . 

• a}sn] k|jfx ug{] shf{ tyf ;]jf u'0ffTds agfO{ Jofj;flos l;¢fGt cg'?k ;~rfng ug{ / shf{sf] u'0f:t/ 

sfod /fVg shf{ k|jfx ug{'k"j{ c;n u|fxs 5gf}6 u/L shf{ k|jfx ug{] gLlt /x]sf] 5 .  If]qut clws]lGb«t 

hf]lvd, shf{ ;DklQsf] cfjlws ?kdf cj:yfsf] jf/]df ljZn]if0f u/L shf{ hf]lvd Joj:yfkg ug{] sfo{ shf{ 

;DklQ hf]lvd Joj:yfkg pk;ldltn] ug{] u/]sf] 5 . ahf/, nufgL / t/ntf hf]lvdsf] Joj:yfkg  ;DklQ 

tyf bfloTj Joj:yfkg pk;ldltn]  ug{] u/]sf] 5 .  o; j}+ssf] shf{ hf]lvd nufot ;du| hf]lvd Joj:yfkg 

sfo{nfO{ yk k|efjsf/L jgfpg Joj:yfkgnfO{ lgb{]zg lbOPsf]  5 . 

• cfly{s jif{ @)^&÷^* sf] cGTodf sd{rf/L Pj+ lghsf kl/jf/nfO{ k|jflxt shf{sf] ;+Vof #& hgf /x]sf]df 

xfn !% hgf /x]sf] 5 . sd{rf/L Pj+ lghsf kl/jf/nfO{ k|jflxt afFsL shf{ tbf?stfsf ;fy c;'nL ug{ 

Joj:yfkgnfO{ lgb{]zg lbOPsf]  5 .  

• g]=/f=j}ssf] PsLs[t lgb{]zg !^ df ePsf] Joj:yf cg';f/ !) jif{;Dd rNtLdf g/x]sf vftfsf] ljj/0f 

;DaGwdf k"0f{ kfngf ug{] Joj:yf ug{ Joj:yfkgnfO{ lgb{]zg lbOPsf]  5 . 

Joj:yfkgsf] hjfkm M

o; j}+ssf] ;~rfns ;ldltn] g]kfn /fi6« j}+ssf] lgb]{zg ;DaGwdf Joj:yfkgnfO{ lbOPsf] dfly pNn]lvt 

lgb]{zgx?nfO{ k"0f{ kfngf ug]{ Joj:yf ul/Psf] 5 . 
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 cfly{s jif{ @)^*÷)^( sf] afXo n]vfk/LIf0f ug{sf nflu n]vfk/LIfssf] 
lgo'lQm ;DjGwdf .   

lg0f{o  

n]vfk/LIf0f ;ldltaf6 l;kmf/L;;fy k]z ePsf] cfly{s jif{ @)^*÷)^( sf] afXo n]vfk/LIf0f ug{sf nflu 

n]vfk/LIfssf] lgo'lQm ;DjGwL k||:tfadf 5nkmn x'Fbf a}+s tyf ljlQo ;+:yf ;DjlGw P]g @)^# sf] bkmf %(

-@_ jdf]lhd cf=j= ;dfKt ePsf] kf+r dlxgfleq n]vfk/LIf0f u/fpg' kg]{ ;DjlGw Joj:yf /x]sf] / sDkgL 

P]g @)^# sf] bkmf !^% -3_ df æsDkgLsf] n]vfk/LIfssf] lgo'lQmsf nflu ;+efljt n]vfk/LIfsx?sf] gfd 

l;kmfl/; ug]{ / lghsf] kfl/>lds tyf lgo'lQmsf zt{x? lgwf{/0f ul/ cg'df]bgsf] nflu ;fwf/0f ;efdf 

k]z ug]{Æ eGg] pNn]v eP cg';f/ rfn' cf=j= @)^*÷^( sf] n]vfk/LIf0f sfo{ ;doleq} ;DkGg ug{ 

dxfn]vfk/LIfssf] sfof{nosf] r+=g+= $@) ldlt @)^*÷!@÷)# sf] kqfg';f/ a}+ssf] cf=j= @)^*÷^( sf] 

n]vfk/LIf0f ug{ jl/i7 rf6{8{ Psfp06]06 >L tLy{/fh pkfWofonfO{ n]vfk/LIfsdf lgo'lQm ug{ k/fdz{ k|fKt 

eP jdf]lhd cf=j= @)^*÷^( sf] afXo n]vfk/LIf0f sfo{sf nflu jl/i7 rf6{8{ Psfp06]06 >L tLy{/fh 

pkfWofonfO{  b]xfo adf]lhdsf] ;]jf, zt{ / ;'ljwfx? -;]jf, zt{ / ;'ljwfx? laut jif{ eGbf gj9g] u/L_ 

lgo'lQm ug]{ / cg'df]bgsf nflu cfufdL aflif{s ;fwf/0f ;efdf k|:tfj k]z ug]{ lg0f{o  ul/of] .

-!_ ;]jf, zt{ / ;'ljwfx? M

-s_ jfXo n]vfk/LIf0f u/] jfkt kfl/>lds afkt ?=$*(,))).– rf/nfv pgfgJj] xhf/ dfq 

-VAT ;d]t_ pknAw u/fpg] .

-v_ sf7df08f} pkTosf jflx/ sfo{ u/]sf] lbgdf n]vfk/LIfsnfO{ b}lgs ?= !,%)). / cGo 

;xofuLnfO{ ?= !,))).– / l6s6 ;'ljwf pknAw u/fpg] .

-u_ tf]lsPsf] kfl/>ldsdf g]kfn /fi6« j}+ssf] nfuL nËkmd{ cl86 l/kf]6{ / c+u]|hL efiffdf 

clGtd n]vfk/LIf0f k|ltj]bg -g]kfn /fi6« j}+sn] tf]s]sf] cGo ljj/0f ;d]t_ / ljQLo 

ljj/0f pknAw u/fpg' kg]{ 5 . 

-3_ clGtd n]vfk/LIf0f k|ltj]bg @)^( cflZjg dlxgf leq pknAw u/fpg' kg]{ 5 .

-ª_ n]vfk/LIfsnfO{ k|dfl0ft u/fO{ PlzofnL ljsf; j}+sdf o; j+}sn] k]z ug'{kg]{ ljj/0fx? 

k|dfl0ft ul/lbg' kg]{5 .

-@_ n]vfk/LIf0f sfo{nfO{ Jojl:yt t'Nofpg n]vfk/LIfs;+u n]vfk/LIf0f of]hgf dfu ug]{ -;xof]uLdf 

bIf tyf cg'ejL ePsf] JolQmx?dfq x'g'kg]{_ / pNn]lvt zt{x?sf] clwgdf /xL j}+s Joj:yfkg 

tyf n]vfk/LIfs ljr s/f/gfdf u/L ;f] sf] cfwf/df n]vfk/LIf0f sfo{ cl3 j9fpg aflif{s 

;fwf/0f;efjf6 lg0f{o eP kZrft ;f] cg'?k n]vfk/LIfs;Fu ;Demf}tf ug{ u/fpg ;d]t 

Joj:yfkgnfO{ lgb]{zg lbg] lg0f{o ul/of] .
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jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;ef
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